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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

The Stockholders and the Board of Directors
Alsons Consolidated Resources, Inc.
Alsons Building, 2286 Chino Roces Avenue
Makati City, Metro Manila, Philippines.

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Alsons Consolidated Resources, Inc. and its
subsidiaries (the Group), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at
December 31, 2024 and 2023, and the consolidated statements of income, consolidated statements of
comprehensive income, consolidated statements of changes in equity and consolidated statements of cash
flows for each of the three years in the period ended December 31, 2024, and notes to the consolidated
financial statements, including material accounting policy information.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects,
the consolidated financial position of the Group as at December 31, 2024 and 2023, and its consolidated
financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for each of the three years in the period ended
December 31, 2024 in accordance with Philippine Financial Reporting Standards (PFRS) Accounting
Standards.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with Philippine Standards on Auditing (PSAs).  Our
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit
of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report.  We are independent of the Group in
accordance with the Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants in the Philippines (Code of Ethics)
together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial
statements in the Philippines, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with
these requirements and the Code of Ethics.  We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our
audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period.  These matters were addressed in the
context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion
thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.  For each matter below, our
description of how our audit addressed the matter is provided in that context.

We have fulfilled the responsibilities described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the
Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report, including in relation to these matters.
Accordingly, our audit included the performance of procedures designed to respond to our assessment of
the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements. The results of our audit
procedures, including the procedures performed to address the matters below, provide the basis for our
audit opinion on the accompanying consolidated financial statements.

SyCip Gorres Velayo & Co.
6760 Ayala Avenue
1226 Makati City
Philippines

 Tel: (632) 8891 0307
Fax: (632) 8819 0872
sgv.ph

A member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited
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Impairment Testing of Goodwill

Under PFRS Accounting Standards, the Group is required to annually test the amount of goodwill
for impairment.  As at December 31, 2024, the carrying value of the Group’s goodwill amounted to
P=527 million, which is considered significant to the consolidated financial statements. In addition,
management’s assessment process requires significant judgment and is based on assumptions, specifically
the contracted and dispatchable capacities, tariff rates and discount rates.

The Group’s disclosures about goodwill are included in Note 14 to the consolidated financial statements.

Audit Response

We involved our internal specialist in evaluating the methodology and the assumptions used, specifically
on discount rates.  We compared the key assumptions used, such as contracted and dispatchable capacities
against the historical performance of the cash-generating units (CGUs), industry/market outlook and other
relevant external data.  For tariff rates, we compared the rates used against the rates in the provisionally
approved power sales agreements, ancillary services procurement agreements and other relevant external
data.  We tested the parameters used in the determination of the discount rates against market data.  We
also reviewed the Group’s disclosures about those assumptions to which the outcome of the impairment
test is most sensitive; specifically, those that have the most significant effect on the determination of the
recoverable amount of goodwill.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information.  The other information comprises the information
included in the SEC Form 20-IS (Definitive Information Statement), SEC Form 17-A and Annual Report
for the year ended December 31, 2024, but does not include the consolidated financial statements and our
auditor’s report thereon.  The SEC Form 20-IS (Definitive Information Statement), SEC Form 17-A and
Annual Report for the year ended December 31, 2024 are expected to be made available to us after the
date of this auditor’s report.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we will not
express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audits of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the
other information identified above when it becomes available and, in doing so, consider whether the other
information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge
obtained in the audits, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated
Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial
statements in accordance with PFRS Accounting Standards, and for such internal control as management
determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

A member firm of Ernst & Young Global LimitedA member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited
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In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the
Group’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern
and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Group
or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Group’s financial reporting process.

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report
that includes our opinion.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an
audit conducted in accordance with PSAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the
basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with PSAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain
professional skepticism throughout the audit.  We also:

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether
due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.  The risk of not detecting
a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may
involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal
control.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the Group’s internal control.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates and related disclosures made by management.

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and,
based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or
conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern.  If we
conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to
the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to
modify our opinion.  Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our
auditor’s report.  However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a
going concern.

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements,
including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying
transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

A member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited
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ALSONS CONSOLIDATED RESOURCES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

December 31
2024 2023

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 7) P=2,300,137,452 P=2,429,127,715
Short-term cash investments (Note 7) 129,399,301 122,505,384
Trade and other receivables (Notes 8 and 20) 6,630,560,101 5,572,156,388
Inventories - at cost (Note 9) 1,034,773,126 994,647,943
Real estate inventories (Note 10) 619,094,267 620,526,273
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (Notes 15 and 18) 1,262,627,259 850,446,358
Total Current Assets 11,976,591,506 10,589,410,061

Noncurrent Assets
Noncurrent portion of trade receivables (Note 8) 11,083,819 3,323,416
Noncurrent portion of contract assets (Note 8) 1,505,379,914 1,594,771,934
Investments in real estate (Notes 10 and 30) 279,676,483 243,515,741
Investments in associates (Note 11) 2,333,871,660 2,303,296,078
Property, plant and equipment (Note 12) 28,788,195,286 28,517,240,059
Equity investments designated at fair value through other

comprehensive income (FVOCI) [Note 13] 3,218,422,235 2,353,235,905
Advances to contractors 87,178,582 531,888,078
Goodwill (Note 14) 527,187,320 527,187,320
Net retirement benefits assets (Note 28) 23,801,992 21,287,028
Deferred income tax assets - net (Note 29) 42,306,378 27,665,540
Other noncurrent assets (Note 18) 1,406,243,717 1,237,060,864
Total Noncurrent Assets 38,223,347,386 37,360,471,963
TOTAL ASSETS P=50,199,938,892 P=47,949,882,024

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Accounts payable and other current liabilities (Note 16) P=3,096,740,474 P=2,885,476,634
Loans payable (Note 17) 5,410,399,919 3,775,297,128
Short-term notes payable (Note 17)  1,895,578,640
Income tax payable 65,183,570 94,108,058
Current portion of long-term debts (Note 18) 6,319,729,181 2,759,523,797
Total Current Liabilities 14,892,053,144 11,409,984,257

Noncurrent Liabilities
Long-term debts - net of current portion (Note 18) 12,758,759,716 15,423,495,446
Net retirement benefits liabilities (Note 28) 121,140,405 92,387,366
Lease liabilities - net of current portion (Note 30) 5,429,483 7,224,542
Decommissioning liabilities (Notes 12 and 19) 247,084,589 476,024,873
Deferred credit (Note 33) 289,438,671 295,026,290
Deferred income tax liabilities - net (Note 29) 671,299,735 612,776,418
Total Noncurrent Liabilities 14,093,152,599 16,906,934,935
Total Liabilities 28,985,205,743 28,316,919,192
(Forward)
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December 31
2024 2023

Equity (Note 21)
Capital stock P=6,346,500,000 P=6,346,500,000
Equity reserves 3,283,446,201 2,542,106,409
Retained earnings:

Unappropriated 3,621,483,277 3,029,496,824
Appropriated 1,100,000,000 1,100,000,000

Attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company 14,351,429,478 13,018,103,233
Non-controlling interests (Notes 1 and 21) 6,863,303,671 6,614,859,599
Total Equity 21,214,733,149 19,632,962,832
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY P=50,199,938,892 P=47,949,882,024

See accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.
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ALSONS CONSOLIDATED RESOURCES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

Years Ended December 31
2024 2023 2022

REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS
WITH CUSTOMERS (Notes 6 and 33) P=12,544,478,772 P=12,422,746,980 P=11,989,232,129

COSTS AND EXPENSES
Cost of services (Note 22) (7,682,343,300) (7,970,051,073) (7,765,115,552)
Cost of real estate sold (Note 10) (1,432,006) (2,314,193) (9,230,173)
General and administrative expenses (Note 23) (682,835,928) (708,228,281) (847,947,716)

(8,366,611,234) (8,680,593,547) (8,622,293,441)

OTHER INCOME (CHARGES)
Finance charges (Note 26) (1,677,237,677) (1,655,132,725) (1,650,401,744)
Interest income (Notes 7 and 15) 95,326,602 87,302,155 24,781,780
Equity in net earnings of associates (Note 11) 73,735,582 22,392,892 54,720,253
Others - net (Note 27) 95,542,942 369,870,562 424,259,077

(1,412,632,551) (1,175,567,116) (1,146,640,634)

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX 2,765,234,987 2,566,586,317 2,220,298,054

PROVISION FOR INCOME TAX (Note 29)
Current 268,287,066 283,627,340 326,898,946
Deferred (27,987,345) (2,106,778) 18,255,276

240,299,721 281,520,562 345,154,222
NET INCOME P=2,524,935,266 P=2,285,065,755 P=1,875,143,832

Net income attributable to:
Equity holders of the Parent Company P=722,216,453 P=641,141,140 P=617,343,193
Non-controlling interests 1,802,718,813 1,643,924,615 1,257,800,639

P=2,524,935,266 P=2,285,065,755 P=1,875,143,832

Basic/diluted earnings per share attributable to
equity holders of the Parent Company
(Note 21) P=0.114 P=0.101 P=0.097

See accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.
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ALSONS CONSOLIDATED RESOURCES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Years Ended December 31
2024 2023 2022

NET INCOME P=2,524,935,266 P=2,285,065,755 P=1,875,143,832

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:

Actuarial gains on defined benefit plan
(Note 28) 5,172,818 7,989,765 12,682,775

Tax effect (Note 29) 1,582,138 21,388 443,147
6,754,956 8,011,153 13,125,922

Net changes in fair values of equity
investments designated at FVOCI
(Note 13) 865,186,330 (2,103,838) (6,456,683)

Income tax effect (Note 29) (121,112,061) – –
744,074,269 (2,103,838) (6,456,683)
750,829,225 5,907,315 6,669,239

Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss:
Translation adjustments 13,735,826 (2,030,765) 26,037,973

TOTAL OTHER COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME, NET OF TAX 764,565,051 3,876,550 32,707,212

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME P=3,289,500,317 P=2,288,942,305 P=1,907,851,044

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Equity holders of the Parent Company P=1,463,556,245 P=622,340,847 P=645,924,218
Non-controlling interests 1,825,944,072 1,666,601,458 1,261,926,826

P=3,289,500,317 P=2,288,942,305 P=1,907,851,044

See accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.
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ALSONS CONSOLIDATED RESOURCES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024, 2023 AND 2022

Attributable to Equity Holders of the Parent Company
Equity Reserves

Remeasurement
Gains (Losses) Unrealized Gains Cumulative

Capital on Defined (Losses) on Translation Other Equity Non-controlling
Stock Benefit Plan FVOCI Adjustments Reserves Retained Earnings (Note 21) Interests

(Note 21) (Notes 21 and 28) (Notes 13 and 21) (Note 21) (Note 21) Sub-total Unappropriated Appropriated Total (Note 1) Total Equity

BALANCES AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2021 P=6,344,483,333 P=12,604,820 (P=30,372,840) P=1,695,472,935 P=854,620,762 P=2,532,325,677 P=2,031,472,491 P=1,100,000,000 P=12,008,281,501 P=5,943,831,315 P=17,952,112,816
Net income       617,343,193   1,257,800,639 1,875,143,832
Other comprehensive income  8,999,735 (6,456,683) 26,037,973  28,581,025   28,581,025 4,126,187 32,707,212
Total comprehensive income  8,999,735 (6,456,683) 26,037,973   617,343,193  645,924,218 1,261,926,826 1,907,851,044
Collection of subscriptions receivable 2,016,667        2,016,667  2,016,667
Cash dividends declaration (Note 21)       (130,230,000)  (130,230,000) (822,500,000) (952,730,000)

BALANCES AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2022 6,346,500,000 21,604,555 (36,829,523) 1,721,510,908 854,620,762 2,560,906,702 2,518,585,684 1,100,000,000 12,525,992,386 6,383,258,141 18,909,250,527
Net income       641,141,140   1,643,924,615 2,285,065,755
Other comprehensive income (loss)  (14,665,690) (2,103,838) (2,030,765)  (18,800,293)   (18,800,293) 22,676,843 3,876,550
Total comprehensive income (loss)  (14,665,690) (2,103,838) (2,030,765)  (18,800,293) 641,141,140  622,340,847 1,666,601,458 2,288,942,305
Cash dividends declaration (Note 21)       (130,230,000)  (130,230,000) (1,435,000,000) (1,565,230,000)

BALANCES AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2023 6,346,500,000 6,938,865 (38,933,361) 1,719,480,143 854,620,762 2,542,106,409 3,029,496,824 1,100,000,000 13,018,103,233 6,614,859,599 19,632,962,832
Net income       722,216,453  722,216,453 1,802,718,813 2,524,935,266
Other comprehensive income (loss)  (16,470,303) 744,074,269 13,735,826  741,339,792   741,339,792 23,225,259 764,565,051
Total comprehensive income (loss)  (16,470,303) 744,074,269 13,735,826  741,339,792 722,216,453  1,463,556,245 1,825,944,072 3,289,500,317
Cash dividends declaration (Note 21)       (130,230,000)  (130,230,000) (1,577,500,000) (1,707,730,000)

BALANCES AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2024 P=6,346,500,000 (P=9,531,438) P=705,140,908 P=1,733,215,969 P=854,620,762 P=3,283,446,201 P=3,621,483,277 P=1,100,000,000 P=14,351,429,478 P=6,863,303,671 P=21,214,733,149

See accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.
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ALSONS CONSOLIDATED RESOURCES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Years Ended December 31
2024 2023 2022

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING
 ACTIVITIES
Income before income tax P=2,765,234,987 P=2,566,586,317 P=2,220,298,054
Adjustments for:

Finance charges (Note 26) 1,677,237,677 1,655,132,725 1,650,401,744
Depreciation and amortization (Note 25) 1,403,864,441 1,356,302,717 1,442,958,108
Interest income (Notes 7 and 15) (95,326,602) (87,302,155) (24,781,780)
Equity in net earnings of associates (Note 11) (73,735,582) (22,392,892) (54,720,253)

 Movements in net retirement assets and
retirement benefits liabilities (Notes 24
and 28) 31,539,220 8,858,145 5,673,142

Unrealized foreign exchange losses (gains) - net 12,608,117 (3,654,442) (3,625,652)
 Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment

(Note 27) (105,209) (1,124,277) (705,124)
Impairment of goodwill (Notes 14 and 23)   165,000,000
Other noncash income (Notes 19 and 33) (65,543,699) – –

Operating income before working capital changes 5,655,773,350 5,472,406,138 5,400,498,239
Decrease (increase) in:

Trade and other receivables (703,320,262) 699,383,011 (457,330,996)
Contract assets 89,392,020 89,392,020 9,296,921
Real estate inventories 1,432,006 2,314,193 9,230,173
Inventories (40,125,183) 42,493,710 480,184,197
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (29,034,086) (68,896,793) 566,385,969

Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and other
current liabilities 343,967,856 517,362,393 (1,140,667,744)

Net cash generated from operations 5,318,085,701 6,754,454,672 4,867,596,759
Income taxes paid including creditable withholding

taxes (246,686,417) (384,155,394) (438,169,492)
Net cash flows from operating activities 5,071,399,284 6,370,299,278 4,429,427,267

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Additions to:
 Property, plant and equipment, including

advances to contractors (Notes 12 and 35) (1,610,653,325) (2,034,107,873) (1,397,819,955)
Computer software (296,580) (100,000) (661,289)
Investments in real estate (Note 10) (74,021,553) (3,405,833) (5,127,010)

Proceeds from government grant (Note 33)   126,177,904
Dividends received from associate (Note 11) 43,160,000 24,900,000 24,900,000
Interest received 95,326,602 87,302,155 24,781,780
Withdrawal of (additions to) short-term cash

investments (Note 7) (6,893,917) 1,219,168 (11,289,978)
Proceeds from disposals of property, plant and

equipment 1,454,868 1,617,593 2,725,076
Advances made to related parties (Note 20) (349,214,003) (287,102,085) (631,231,851)
Additions to other noncurrent assets (365,248,430) (87,492,233) (105,738,206)
Net cash flows used in investing activities (2,266,386,338) (2,297,169,108) (1,973,283,529)

(Forward)
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Years Ended December 31
2024 2023 2022

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING
ACTIVITIES

Availment of loans and long-term debts
(Notes 17, 18 and 35) P=10,097,773,074 P=7,457,949,255 P=7,379,099,417

Payments of:
Loans and long-term debts (Note 35) (9,494,457,004) (8,471,777,603) (6,707,426,710)
Interest expense (Notes 30 and 35) (1,527,477,885) (1,541,361,998) (1,522,627,562)
Dividends (Notes 21 and 35) (1,707,730,000) (1,739,212,149) (1,520,674,997)
Debt issue costs (Notes 18 and 35) (37,069,634) (28,397,591) (19,563,313)
Principal portion of lease liabilities (Note 30) (11,258,748) (10,070,821) (9,927,571)

Additions to debt reserve account (Notes 15 and 18) (240,246,767) (110,850,228) (126,429,485)
Net cash flows used in financing activities (2,920,466,964) (4,443,721,135) (2,527,550,221)

EFFECT OF FOREIGN EXCHANGE RATE
CHANGES ON CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS (13,536,245) 3,437,933 3,497,124

NET DECREASE IN CASH AND
CASH EQUIVALENTS (128,990,263) (367,153,032) (67,909,359)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 2,429,127,715 2,796,280,747 2,864,190,106

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
AT END OF YEAR (Note 7) P=2,300,137,452 P=2,429,127,715 P=2,796,280,747

See accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.
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ALSONS CONSOLIDATED RESOURCES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. General Information

Corporate Information
Alsons Consolidated Resources, Inc. (ACR or Parent Company) is a stock corporation organized on
December 24, 1974 as Victoria Gold Mining Corporation to engage in the business of exploration of
oil, petroleum and other mineral products.  The corporate name was changed to Terra Grande
Resources, Inc. in March 1995 and to Alsons Consolidated Resources, Inc. in June 1995 to mark the
entry of the Alcantara Group.  ACR’s primary purpose was consequently changed to that of an
investment holding company and oil exploration was relegated as a secondary purpose.

ACR’s ultimate parent company is Alsons Corporation (AC), a company incorporated in the
Philippines.

The registered office address of ACR is Alsons Building, 2286 Chino Roces Avenue, Makati City,
Metro Manila, Philippines.

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of ACR and the subsidiaries (collectively
referred to as “the Group”) listed in the table below:

Percentage of Ownership
2024 2023

Subsidiaries Nature of business Direct Indirect Direct Indirect
Alsons Thermal Energy Corporation (ATEC) Investment holding 50.00* 50.00* –

Sarangani Energy Corporation (Sarangani) Power generation – 37.50 – 37.50
ACES Technical Services Corporation (ACES) Management

services
– 50.00 – 50.00

San Ramon Power Inc. (SRPI) Power generation – 50.00 – 50.00
Conal Holdings Corporation (CHC) Investment holding 100.00 – 100.00 –

Alsing Power Holdings, Inc. (APHI) Investment holding 20.00 80.00 20.00 80.00
  Western Mindanao Power Corporation

(WMPC)
Power generation – 55.00 – 55.00

  Southern Philippines Power Corporation
(SPPC)

Power generation – 55.00 – 55.00

Mapalad Power Corporation (MPC) Power generation – 100.00 – 100.00
 Alto Power Management Corporation (APMC) Management

services
– 60.00 – 60.00

 APMC International Limited (AIL) Management
services

– 100.00 – 100.00

Alsons Renewable Energy Corporation (AREC) Investment holding 80.00 – 80.00 –
Siguil Hydro Power Corporation (Siguil) Power generation – 80.00 – 80.00
Kalaong Power Corporation (Kalaong) Power generation – 80.00 – 80.00
Bago Hydro Resources Corporation (Bago) Power generation – 80.00 – 80.00
Sindangan Zambo-River Power Corp. (Sindangan) Power generation – 80.00 – 80.00
Alabel Solar Energy Corporation (ASEC) Power generation – 80.00 – 80.00
Alsons Green Energy Corporation (AGEC) Power generation – 80.00 – –
Alsons Renewable Resources Corporation

(ARRC)
Power generation – 80.00 – –

Alsons Power International Limited (APIL) Power generation 100.00 – 100.00 –
Alsons Land Corporation (ALC) Real estate 99.55 – 99.55 –
Kamanga Agro-Industrial Ecozone Development

Corporation (KAED)
Real estate 100.00 – 100.00 –

Alsons Power Supply Corporation (APSC) Retail energy
supplier

100.00 – 100.00 –

MADE (Markets Developers), Inc. (MADE) Distribution 80.44 – 80.44 –
*50% ownership interest plus 1 share of the voting and total outstanding capital stock.
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Except for AIL and APIL, which are incorporated in the British Virgin Islands (BVI), all of the
subsidiaries are incorporated in the Philippines.

Power and Energy
ATEC and Subsidiaries
ATEC.  On November 23, 2015, ACR organized ATEC primarily to develop and invest in energy
projects, including but not limited to the exploration, development and utilization of renewable
energy resources with total capital infusion amounting to P=1 million.

On October 13, 2016, ACR and ATEC executed an assignment of share agreement wherein the
Parent Company assigned and transferred its ownership interests in ACES to ATEC for a total
consideration of P=20 million.  Accordingly, ACES became wholly owned subsidiary of ATEC.

On April 20, 2016, ACR subscribed to ATEC’s increase in authorized capital stock to the amount of
P=2,989 million worth of shares of stock.  The subscription was paid by way of ACR’s investment in
Sarangani and cash amounting to P=14 million.

On May 24, 2017, ACR and ATEC executed an assignment of share agreement wherein ACR
assigned and transferred its ownership interests in SRPI to ATEC amounting to P=1.2 million for a
total consideration of P=0.3 million, net of subscriptions payable amounting to P=0.9 million.
Accordingly, SRPI became a wholly owned subsidiary of ATEC.  Subsequently, on May 31, 2017,
ACR and ATEC executed a deed of assignment of advances wherein ACR assigned to ATEC its
advances to SRPI totalling to P=231 million.

On November 27, 2017, the Parent Company sold its 50% ownership interest less 1 share of the
voting and total outstanding capital stock in ATEC equivalent to 14,952,678 common shares to
Global Business Power Corporation (GBPC) for a total consideration amounting to P=2,378 million,
inclusive of retention receivable amounting to P=100 million to be received upon issuance by the
Bureau of Internal Revenue (BIR) of the Certificate of Authorizing Registration.  The Parent
Company recognized a gain amounting to P=709 million, net of transaction costs totaling to
P=169 million (see Note 21).  Subsequently, on December 1, 2017, the Parent Company, GBPC and
ATEC executed a deed of assignment of advances wherein the Parent Company assigned and
transferred to GBPC its right to collect 50% of its advances to ATEC amounting to P=1,879 million.
The Parent Company has determined that it has retained control over ATEC since it has the power to
direct the relevant activities of ATEC by virtue of a contractual agreement.

On June 1, 2021, the Parent Company and GBPC subscribed to additional common shares amounting
to P=1,879 million each, which was settled through the conversion of advances to ATEC.

Sarangani. CHC organized Sarangani on October 15, 2010 as a wholly owned subsidiary to
construct, commission and operate power generating plant facilities of electricity in Maasim,
Sarangani Province.  On June 27, 2011, ACR acquired full control of Sarangani through an agreement
with CHC, wherein CHC assigned all its shares to ACR.  On December 10, 2012, ACR entered into a
shareholders agreement with Toyota Tsusho Corporation (TTC), a company incorporated in Japan,
wherein TTC subscribed and paid P=355 million worth of Sarangani shares representing 25% of the
total equity of Sarangani.  In accordance with the shareholders agreement, ACR increased its
investment in Sarangani to 75% of the total equity of Sarangani by converting its advances and
additional cash infusion.

The construction of the Sarangani’s SM200 project is in two phases.  Construction of Phase 1
(105 MW) of the Project commenced in January 2013 and was completed in April 2016.  The
construction of Phase 2 (105 MW) commenced in January 2017 and was completed in October 2019.



- 3 -

*SGVFS195641*

In 2015, ACR made additional cash infusion and conversion of advances totaling to P=572 million,
primarily to meet the funding requirements of Sarangani’s SM200 project.

On February 6, 2017, ATEC’s Board of Directors (BOD) authorized the conversion its advances to
Sarangani amounting to P=3,375 million into equity by way of subscription to the increase in
authorized capital stock of Sarangani.  The Philippine SEC approved Sarangani’s increase in
authorized capital stock on March 20, 2017.  Also, TTC subscribed to additional common shares
amounting to P=1,125 million which was settled through cash infusion.  As at December 31, 2024 and
2023, Sarangani is 75% owned by ATEC.

SRPI.  SRPI was incorporated on July 22, 2011 as a wholly owned subsidiary primarily to acquire,
construct, commission, operate and maintain power-generating plants and related facilities for the
generation of electricity.

SRPI is currently developing the ZAM100 project which is a 105 MW coal-fired power plant in San
Ramon, Zamboanga City.  The project received its Environmental Compliance Certificate (ECC) on
March 20, 2012.

As of March 20, 2025, the SRPI Project is updating the selection of the EPC (Engineering,
Procurement and Construction) contractor and equipment suppliers that are still able to participate in
the coal-based power projects. The target NTP (Notice to Proceed) to the contractor remains at the
latter part of 2025, to correspond to a construction completion or start of commercial operation in late
2028, at which point the power supply and demand situation in Mindanao would have required
additional power generation capacity to come on stream without unduly burdening the main offtaker,
ZAMCELCO, with overlapping contractual obligations.

SRPI’s security of tenure in the ZamboEcozone project site remains secured, with compliance to
regulatory requirements maintained.

ACES.  ACR organized and incorporated ACES on July 7, 2011 primarily to provide operations and
maintenance services to the Group’s coal power plants.

CHC and Subsidiaries. The BOD of Northern Mindanao Power Corporation (NMPC), a subsidiary
under CHC, approved on April 25, 2008 the amendments to NMPC’s Articles of Incorporation to
shorten its corporate life up to November 15, 2009.  After November 15, 2009, NMPC was dissolved.
Consequently, NMPC’s remaining assets and liabilities have all been transferred to CHC’s books as
at December 31, 2009.  CHC is responsible for the final liquidation of NMPC’s net assets and the
payment to the non-controlling shareholders.  In 2013, CHC has fully liquidated the net distributable
assets of NMPC and paid the non-controlling shareholders.

CHC organized and incorporated MPC on July 13, 2010 as a wholly owned subsidiary to rehabilitate
and operate the 103 mega-watts (MW) Bunker-Fired Iligan Diesel Power Plants (IDPPs) I and II
located in Iligan City.  On June 27, 2011, ACR acquired full control of MPC through an agreement
with CHC, wherein CHC assigned all shares to ACR.  The deed of sale of IDPP with Iligan City
Government was signed on February 27, 2013.  On August 1, 2013, ACR transferred MPC to CHC
for a total consideration of P=0.3 million.  MPC entered into Power Supply Agreements (PSAs) with
various distribution utilities and electric cooperatives (see Note 33).  On September 6, 2013, MPC
started operating 98 MW of the 103 MW Bunker-Fired IDPPs.  MPC completed the rehabilitation and
operated the balance of 5 MW in 2014.

On the other hand, SPPC and WMPC operate diesel engine power plants with capacity of 55MW and
100MW, respectively.  WMPC has existing ancillary sales and procurement agreement with NGCP.



- 4 -

*SGVFS195641*

On the other hand, SPPC has ceased operations on July 5, 2018. In 2023, SPPC commenced its
development of a 99MWac solar power plant in Sarangani. Progress of development works of Phase
1 (49MWac) and Phase 2 (50MWac) is at 40% and 32%, respectively, as at December 31, 2024. The
targeted commencement of commercial operations is scheduled for October 2026 for Phase 1, and
June 2027 for Phase 2.

APMC, AIL and APHI, APMC was incorporated on February 6, 1996, is primarily involved in
providing management services, and is 60% owned by ACR through CHC. AIL was incorporated on
August 11, 1997 and is primarily involved in providing management services.  AIL is a wholly
owned subsidiary of APMC. On the other hand, APHI was incorporated on February 24, 1998 and
primarily involved in investment holdings.  APHI is 80% owned by ACR through CHC.

AREC and Subsidiaries
AREC.  On September 18, 2014, ACR organized AREC primarily to develop and invest in energy
projects including but not limited to the exploration, development and utilization of renewable energy
resources with total capital infusion amounting to P=31 million.

On July 10, 2015, ACR and AREC executed an assignment of share agreement wherein ACR
assigned and transferred its ownership interests in Siguil and Kalaong to AREC.  Accordingly, Siguil
and Kalaong became subsidiaries of AREC.  Also, ACR sold its 20% interest to ACIL, Inc., an entity
under common control.  Accordingly, ACR’s interest in AREC was reduced from 100% to 80%.

Siguil. ACR organized and incorporated Siguil on July 22, 2011 as wholly owned subsidiary.  Siguil
was incorporated primarily to develop and invest in energy projects including but not limited to the
exploration, development and utilization of renewable energy resources.  Siguil’s 15 MW Hydro
Power Project is in Maasim, Sarangani.  These projects are expected to augment power supply in
General Santos City once completed.  The construction commenced in July 2019 and was completed
in June 2024. On May 18, 2024, Siguil’s application as Direct Wholesale Electricity Spot Market
(WESM) Member (Generation Company Category) has been approved by the Independent Electricity
Market Operator of the Philippines, Inc. (IEMOP). Starting June 26, 2024, SHPC started its
commissioning phase. On August 1, 2024, South Cotabato II Electric Cooperative, Inc. (SOCOTECO
II) confirmed and approved the Plant’s Interconnection to SOCOTECO II Distribution System, as
embedded generating facility, following the successful completion of the Grid Compliance Test
(GCT). As of December 31, 2024, the only customer of Siguil is WESM.

Kalaong.  ACR organized and incorporated Kalaong on July 22, 2011 as wholly owned subsidiary.
Kalaong was incorporated primarily to develop and invest in energy projects including but not limited
to the exploration, development and utilization of renewable energy resources.  Kalaong’s
22 MW Hydro Power Project is in Bago, Negros Oriental.  This project is expected to augment power
supply in the city of Bacolod once completed.  As at March 20, 2025, Kalaong have not yet started
commercial operations.

Bago and Sindangan.  AREC organized and incorporated Bago and Sindangan on February 26, 2018
and August 31, 2018, respectively, as wholly owned subsidiaries of AREC.  Bago and Sindangan
were incorporated primarily to develop and invest in energy projects including but not limited to the
exploration, development and utilization of renewable energy resources.  Bago’s 42 MW Hydro
Power Project is in Negros Occidental while Sindangan’s 20 MW Hydro Power Project is in Siayan
and Duminag, Zamboanga Del Norte. These projects are expected to augment power supply in the
provinces of Negros Occidental and Zamboanga Del Norte, respectively, once they are completed.
As at March 20, 2025, Bago and Sindangan have not yet started commercial operations.
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ASEC, AGEC and ARRC. ASEC was acquired by AREC from Alsons Corporation (AC) on July 18,
2023. It was incorporated primarily to develop and invest in solar energy projects but not limited to
the exploration, development and utilization of renewable resources. On the other hand, AGEC and
ARRC were incorporated and registered with Philippine SEC on August 16, 2023 and
August 8, 2023, respectively. These entities were incorporated primarily to develop and invest in
energy projects including but not limited to the exploration, development and utilization of renewable
resources. As at March 20, 2025, ASEC, AGEC and ARRC have not yet started commercial
operations.

ACR also has a wholly owned subsidiary, Alsons Power International Limited (APIL), which handles
the development of the power plant projects of ACR outside the country.

Property Development
ALC. On November 25, 1994, ACR incorporated ALC to acquire, develop, sell and hold for
investment or otherwise, real estate of all kinds, sublease office spaces and manufacture door and
house frames.

KAED.  On September 3, 2010, ACR incorporated KAED to establish, develop, operate and maintain
an agro-industrial economic zone and provides the required infrastructure facilities and utilities such
as power and water supply and distribution system, sewerage and drainage system, waste
management system, pollution control device, communication facilities and other facilities as may be
required for an agro-industrial economic zone.

Other Investments
MADE. MADE, which is in the distribution business, has incurred significant losses in prior years
resulting in capital deficiency.  Because of the recurring losses, MADE decided to cease operations
effective April 30, 2006 and terminated its employees.  These factors indicate the existence of a
material uncertainty which may cast significant doubt on the MADE’s ability to continue as a going
concern.  As at March 20, 2025, MADE has no plans to liquidate but new business initiatives are
being pursued which will justify resumption of its trading operations.

APSC.  ACR organized and incorporated APSC on October 13, 2016 primarily to provide services
necessary or appropriate in relation to the supply and delivery of electricity. On August 2024, APSC
commenced its operations as a retail electricity supplier (RES) to sell electric power to contestable
customers.

Approval and Authorization for the Issuance of the Consolidated Financial Statements
The consolidated financial statements were authorized for issuance by the BOD on March 20, 2025,
upon the recommendation for approval by the Audit Committee.

2. Basis of Preparation and Statement of Compliance

Basis of Preparation
The consolidated financial statements of the Group have been prepared on a historical cost basis,
except for equity investments designated at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI)
that have been measured at fair value.  The consolidated financial statements are presented in
Philippine peso, the functional and presentation currency of the Parent Company.  All amounts are
rounded to the nearest peso, except as otherwise indicated.

The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the going concern
assumption. The Group believes that its businesses would remain relevant despite challenges posed
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by the rising inflations and geopolitical uncertainties. Despite the adverse impact of these challenges
on short-term business results, long-term prospects remain attractive.

Statement of Compliance
The consolidated financial statements of the Group have been prepared in compliance with Philippine
Financial Reporting Standards (PFRS) Accounting Standards.

Basis of Consolidation
The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of the Parent Company and
its subsidiaries as at December 31 of each year (see Note 1).

The Group controls an investee if and only if the Group has:

 power over the investee (i.e. existing rights that give it the current ability to direct the relevant
activities of the investee),

 exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee, and
 the ability to use its power over the investee to affect its returns.

When the Group has less than a majority of the voting or similar rights of an investee, the Group
considers all relevant facts and circumstances in assessing whether it has power over an investee,
including:

 the contractual arrangement with the other vote holders of the investee,
 rights arising from other contractual arrangements, and
 the Group’s voting rights and potential voting rights.

The Group re-assesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that
there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control.  Consolidation of a subsidiary
begins when the Group obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Group loses control
of the subsidiary.  Assets, liabilities, income and expenses of a subsidiary acquired or disposed of
during the year are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date the Group gains
control until the date the Group ceases to control the subsidiary.

Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income (OCI) are attributable to equity
holders of the parent of the Group and to non-controlling interests, even if this results in the
non-controlling interests having a deficit balance.  When necessary, adjustments are made to financial
statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting policies into line with the Group’s accounting
policies.  All intra-group assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to
transactions between members of the Group are eliminated in full on consolidation.

The financial statements of subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting year using uniform
accounting policies as those of the Parent Company.

A change in ownership interest of a subsidiary, without a loss of control, is accounted for as an equity
transaction.

If the Group loses control over a subsidiary, it derecognizes the related assets (including goodwill),
liabilities, non-controlling interest and other components of equity while any resultant gain or loss is
recognized in profit or loss.  Any investment retained is recognized at fair value.
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Non-controlling interests represent the portion of profits or losses and net assets of subsidiaries not
held by the equity holders of the Parent Company and are presented separately in the consolidated
statement of income and consolidated statement of comprehensive income and within equity in the
consolidated statement of financial position, separately from equity attributable to the equity holders
of the Parent Company.

Material Partly-Owned Subsidiaries
The tables below show details of material partly-owned subsidiaries of ACR either directly or
indirectly:

Name of Subsidiary
Place of Incorporation

and Operation Principal Activity

Proportion of Ownership Interest
and Voting Rights Held by
Non-controlling Interests

2024 2023 2022
ATEC Philippines Investment holding 50.0% 50.0% 50.0%
Sarangani Philippines Power generation 62.5% 62.5% 62.5%

ACES Philippines
Management

services 50.0% 50.0% 50.0%
SRPI Philippines Power generation 50.0% 50.0% 50.0%

Accumulated balances of material non-controlling interests:

2024 2023
Amounts in Thousands

Accumulated balances P=7,015,445 P=6,759,305

Total comprehensive income and dividends declared attributable to material non-controlling interests:

2024 2023 2022
Amounts in Thousands

Total comprehensive income P=1,743,640 P=1,440,654 P=1,174,036
Dividends declared (1,487,500) (1,300,000) (687,500)

The summarized financial information in respect of the subsidiaries that have material non-
controlling interests (before intra-group eliminations) is set out below.

Summarized statements of financial position of ATEC, including its subsidiaries as at December 31
are as follows:

2024 2023
Amounts in Thousands

Current assets P=3,169,722 P=3,249,868
Noncurrent assets 22,781,683 24,203,726
Current liabilities (4,461,225) (4,026,127)
Noncurrent liabilities (7,207,847) (9,561,681)
Equity P=14,282,333 P=13,865,786
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Summarized statements of comprehensive income of ATEC, including its subsidiaries for the years
ended December 31 are as follows:

2024 2023 2022
Amounts in Thousands

Revenue and other income P=9,547,751 P=9,521,595 P=8,752,775
Expenses (6,520,888) (7,019,596) (6,663,762)
Income tax (200,572) (163,090) (245,556)
Net income 2,826,291 2,338,909 1,843,457
Other comprehensive income (loss) (9,745) (10,035) 15,738
Total comprehensive income P=2,816,546 P=2,328,874 P=1,859,195

Summarized statements of cash flows of ATEC, including its subsidiaries for the years ended
December 31 are as follows:

2024 2023 2022
Amounts in Thousands

Operating P=4,591,886 P=5,512,875 P=3,522,513
Investing (77,645) (163,360) (155,496)
Financing (5,008,927) (5,662,881) (3,970,870)
Net increase (decrease) in cash

and cash equivalents (P=494,686) (P=313,366) (P=603,853)

There are no significant restrictions on the subsidiaries to transfer funds to the Parent Company in the
form of dividends, payment of advances, among others.

3. Changes in Accounting Policies and Disclosures

New Standards Effective Starting January 1, 2024
The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year, except for
the adoption of new standards effective in 2024.  The Group has not early adopted any standard,
interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective.  Adoption of these
pronouncements did not have any significant impact on the Group’s financial position or
performance.

 Amendments to PAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements, Classification of Liabilities as
Current or Non-current

The amendments clarify:
o That only covenants with which an entity must comply on or before reporting date will affect

a liability’s classification as current or non-current.
o That classification is unaffected by the likelihood that an entity will exercise its deferral right.
o That only if an embedded derivative in a convertible liability is itself an equity instrument

would the terms of a liability not impact its classification.

 Amendments to PFRS 16, Leases, Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback

The amendments specify how a seller-lessee measures the lease liability arising in a sale and
leaseback transaction in a way that it does not recognize any amount of the gain or loss that
relates to the right of use retained.
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 Amendments to PAS 7, Statement of Cash Flows, and PFRS 7, Financial Instruments,
Disclosures: Supplier Finance Arrangements

The amendments specify disclosure requirements to enhance the current requirements, which are
intended to assist users of financial statements in understanding the effects of supplier finance
arrangements on an entity’s liabilities, cash flows and exposure to liquidity risk.

Future Changes in Accounting Policies
Pronouncements issued but not yet effective are listed below.  The Group intends to adopt the
following pronouncements when they become effective.  Adoption of these pronouncements is not
expected to have a significant impact in the Group’s financial statements.

Effective beginning on or after January 1, 2025
 PFRS 17, Insurance Contracts
 Amendments to PAS 21, The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates, Lack of

exchangeability

Effective beginning on or after January 1, 2026
 Amendments to PFRS 9, Financial Instruments, and PFRS 7, Classification and Measurement of

Financial Instruments
 Annual Improvements to PFRS Accounting Standards - Volume 11

o Amendments to PFRS 1, First-time Adoption of PFRS, Hedge Accounting by a First-time
Adopter

o Amendments to PFRS 7, Gain or Loss on Derecognition
o Amendments to PFRS 9, Lessee Derecognition of Lease Liabilities and Transaction Price
o Amendments to PFRS 10, Consolidated Financial Statements, Determination of a ‘De Facto

Agent’
o Amendments to PAS 7, Cost Method

Effective beginning on or after January 1, 2027
 PFRS 18, Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements
 PFRS 19, Subsidiaries without Public Accountability

Deferred effectivity
 Amendments to PFRS 10, Consolidated Financial Statements, and PAS 28, Investment in

Associates and Joint Ventures, Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its
Associate or Joint Venture

The Group continues to assess the impact of the above new and amended accounting standards and
interpretations effective subsequent to December 31, 2024.  Additional disclosures required by these
new and amended accounting standards and interpretations will be included in the financial
statements when they are adopted.

4. Summary of Material Accounting and Financial Reporting Policies

Fair Value Measurement
The Group measures financial instruments, such as derivatives, at fair value at each statement of
financial position date.  Also, fair values of financial and non-financial instruments are disclosed in
Note 32.
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Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly
transaction between market participants at the measurement date.  The fair value measurement is
based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place
either:

 in the principal market for the asset or liability, or
 in the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability.

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible by the Group.

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants
would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their best
economic interest.

A fair value measurement of a nonfinancial asset takes into account a market participant’s ability to
generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another
market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

The Group uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which
sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximizing the use of relevant observable inputs
and minimizing the use of unobservable inputs.

Assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the consolidated financial
statements are categorized within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest
level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

 Level 1 - Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
 Level 2 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair

value measurement is directly or indirectly observable; and
 Level 3 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair

value measurement is unobservable.

For assets and liabilities that are recognized in the consolidated financial statements on a recurring
basis, the Group determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by
re-assessing categorization (based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value
measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period.

The Group determines the policies and procedures for both recurring and non-recurring fair value
measurements.  For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Group has determined classes of assets
and liabilities on the basis of the nature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level
of the fair value hierarchy.

Financial Instrument
A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial
liability or equity investments of another entity.

Financial Assets
Initial recognition and measurement of financial assets
Financial assets are classified, at initial recognition, as subsequently measured at amortized cost,
FVOCI and fair value through profit or loss (FVPL). The classification of financial assets at initial
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recognition depends on the financial asset’s contractual cash flow characteristics and the Group’s
business model for managing them.

In order for a financial asset to be classified and measured at amortized cost or FVOCI, it needs to
give rise to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) on the principal
amount outstanding. This assessment is referred to as the SPPI test and is performed at an instrument
level.

The Group’s business model for managing financial assets refers to how it manages its financial
assets in order to generate cash flows. The business model determines whether cash flows will result
from collecting contractual cash flows, selling the financial assets, or both.

Subsequent measurement of financial assets
For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified in four categories:

 Financial assets at amortized cost (debt instruments)
 Financial assets at FVOCI with recycling of cumulative gains and losses (debt instruments)
 Financial assets designated at FVOCI with no recycling of cumulative gains and losses upon

derecognition (equity investments)
 Financial assets at FVPL

The Group has financial instruments classified as financial assets at FVOCI but has no financial
assets at FVPL.

Financial assets at amortized cost
This category is the most relevant to the Group. The Group measures financial assets at amortized
cost if both of the following conditions are met:

 The financial asset is held within a business model with the objective to hold financial assets in
order to collect contractual cash flows; and

 The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are
SPPI on the principal amount outstanding.

Financial assets at amortized cost are subsequently measured using the effective interest method and
are subject to impairment. Interest income is recognized as the interest accrues using EIR. Gains and
losses are recognized in profit or loss when the asset is derecognized, modified or impaired.

The Group’s financial assets at amortized cost include cash and cash equivalents, short-term cash
investments, receivables, debt reserve accounts, due from related parties, contract assets and retention
receivable.

Financial assets designated at FVOCI (equity investments). Upon initial recognition, the Group can
elect to classify irrevocably its equity investments as equity investments designated at FVOCI when
they meet the definition of equity under PAS 32, Financial Instruments, Presentation and are not held
for trading.  The classification is determined on an instrument-by-instrument basis.

Gains and losses on these financial assets are never recycled to profit or loss.  Dividends are
recognized as other income in profit or loss when the right of payment has been established, except
when the Group benefits from such proceeds as a recovery of part of the cost of the financial asset, in
which case, such gains are recorded in OCI.  Equity investments designated at FVOCI are not subject
to impairment assessment.
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The Group elected to classify irrevocably its quoted and unquoted equity investments under this
category.

Financial Liabilities
Initial recognition and measurement
Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at FVPL, loans and
borrowings, payables, or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as
appropriate.

All financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value and, in the case of other financial
liabilities, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

The Group’s financial liabilities include accounts payables and other current liabilities (excluding
statutory payables), loans payable, short-term notes payable, long-term debt and lease liabilities.

Subsequent measurement
After initial recognition, interest-bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at
amortized cost using the effective interest method. Gains and losses are recognized in profit or loss
when the liabilities are derecognized as well as through the EIR amortization process.  Amortized
cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that
are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortization is included as interest expense in profit or loss.

Impairment of Financial Assets
The Group recognizes an allowance for expected credit losses (ECLs) for all debt instruments not
held at FVPL.  ECLs are based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due in
accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Group expects to receive, discounted at an
approximation of the original effective interest rate.  The expected cash flows will include cash flows
from the sale of collateral held or other credit enhancements that are integral to the contractual terms.

ECLs are recognized in two stages.  (a) For credit exposures for which there has not been a
significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, ECLs are provided for credit losses that
result from default events that are possible within the 12 months (a 12-month ECL).  (b) For those
credit exposures for which there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition,
a loss allowance is required for credit losses expected over the remaining life of the exposure,
irrespective of timing of the default (a lifetime ECL).

For trade receivables and contract assets, the Group applies a simplified approach in calculating
ECLs.  Therefore, the Group does not track changes in credit risk, but instead recognizes a loss
allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date.  The Group has established a provision
matrix that is based on its historical credit loss experience, adjusted for forward-looking factors
specific to debtors and the economic environment.  For receivables from real estate sales, ECL is
computed using vintage analysis.

The Group considers a financial asset in default when contractual payments are 90 days past due.
However, in certain cases, the Group may also consider a financial asset to be in default when
internal or external information indicates that the Group is unlikely to receive the outstanding
contractual cash flows in full before taking into account any credit enhancements held by the Group.
A financial asset is written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovering the contractual
cash flows.

For cash and cash equivalents, short-term cash investments and debt reserve accounts, the Group
applies the low credit risk simplification.  The probability of default and loss given defaults are
publicly available and are considered to be low credit risk investments.  It is the Group’s policy to
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measure ECLs on such instruments on a 12-month basis.  However, when there has been a significant
increase in credit risk since origination, the allowance will be based on the lifetime ECL.  To estimate
the ECL, the Group uses the ratings published by a reputable rating agency.

For other financial assets such as due from related parties and retention receivables, ECLs are
recognized in two stages.  For credit exposures for which there has not been a significant increase in
credit risk since initial recognition, ECLs are provided for expected credit losses that result from
default events that are possible within the next 12-months (a 12-month ECL).  For those credit
exposures for which there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, a loss
allowance is required for credit losses expected over remaining life of the exposure, irrespective of
the timing of default (a lifetime ECL).

Derecognition of Financial Assets and Liabilities
Financial assets
A financial asset (or, where applicable a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial
assets) is derecognized when:

 the Group’s right to receive cash flows from the asset has expired;
 the Group retains the right to receive cash flows from the asset, but has assumed an obligation to

pay them in full without material delay to a third party under a “pass-through” arrangement; or
 the Group has transferred its right to receive cash flows from the asset and either (a) has

transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the assets, or (b) has neither transferred nor
retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the
asset.

Where the Group has transferred its right to receive cash flows from an asset and has entered into a
“pass-through” arrangement, and has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and
rewards of the asset nor transferred control of the asset, the asset is recognized to the extent of the
Group’s continuing involvement in the asset.  Continuing involvement that takes the form of a
guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of original carrying amount of the asset
and the maximum amount of consideration that the Group could be required to repay.

Financial liability
A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged, cancelled or
has expired.  Where an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on
substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an
exchange or modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a
new liability, and the difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognized in profit or loss.

Classification of Financial Instruments between Debt and Equity
A financial instrument is classified as debt if it provides for a contractual obligation to:

 deliver cash or another financial asset to another entity;
 exchange financial assets or financial liabilities with another entity under conditions that are

potentially unfavorable to the Group; or
 satisfy the obligation other than by the exchange of a fixed amount of cash or another financial

asset for a fixed number of own equity shares.

If the Group does not have an unconditional right to avoid delivering cash or another financial asset
to settle its contractual obligation, the obligation meets the definition of a financial liability.
Inventories
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These consist of coal, spare parts, fuel and other inventories which are valued at the lower of cost and
net realizable value (NRV).  Cost of inventories is determined using the moving-average method for
coal and fuel inventory and first-in, first-out (FIFO) cost method for other inventories.  NRV is the
current replacement cost.

When the circumstances that previously caused the inventories to be written down below cost no
longer exist, or when there is clear evidences of an increase in NRV because of changes in economic
circumstances, the amount of write-down is reversed.  The reversal cannot be greater than the amount
of the original write-down.

Real Estate Inventories
Real estate inventories representing real estate (residential lots) opened up for sale are carried at the
lower of cost and NRV.  The cost includes acquisition cost of the land, direct development cost
incurred, including borrowing costs and any other directly attributable costs of bringing the assets to
its intended use.  NRV is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated
cost to sell.  A write-down of inventories is recognized in consolidated statement of income when the
cost of the real estate inventories exceeds its NRV.

Investments in Real Estate
Investments in real estate comprise land, building and improvements which are not occupied
substantially for use by, or in operations of the Group, nor for sale in the ordinary course of business,
but are held primarily to earn rental income and for capital appreciation.  Cost includes acquisition
cost of the land and any other directly attributable costs of bringing the asset to its intended use.

Subsequent to initial recognition, investments in real estate, except land, are measured at cost less
accumulated depreciation and impairment loss.  Land is carried at cost less any impairment in value.

Building and improvements are depreciated using the straight-line method over the estimated useful
life of five (5) years to fifteen (15) years.

Investments in real estate are derecognized when either these have been disposed of or when the
investment in real estate is permanently withdrawn from use and no future economic benefit is
expected from its disposal.  Any gains or losses on the retirement or disposal of an investment in real
estate are recognized in the consolidated statement of income in the year of retirement or disposal.

Transfers are made to investments in real estate when, and only when, there is a change in use,
evidenced by ending of owner-occupation or commencement of an operating lease to another party.
Transfers are made from investments in real estate when, and only when, there is a change in use,
evidenced by commencement of owner-occupation or commencement of development with a view to
sale. These transfers are recorded using the carrying amount of the investments in real estate at the
date of change in use.

Investments in Associates
An associate is an entity in which the Group has significant influence and which is neither a
subsidiary nor a joint venture.  Significant influence is the power to participate in the financial and
operating policy decisions of the investee, but is not control or joint control over these policies.

The consideration made in determining significant influence is similar to those necessary to
determine control over subsidiaries.

The Group’s investments in associates are accounted for under the equity method of accounting.
Under the equity method, the investments in associates are carried in the consolidated statement of



- 15 -

*SGVFS195641*

financial position at cost plus post-acquisition changes in the Group’s share of net assets of the
associates, less any impairment in value.  Goodwill relating to an associate is included in the carrying
amount of the investment and is not amortized.  After application of the equity method, the Group
determines whether it is necessary to recognize any additional impairment loss with respect to the
Group’s net investment in the associate.  The consolidated statement of income reflects the Group’s
share of the financial performance of the associates.  Unrealized gains and losses from transactions
with the associates are eliminated to the extent of the Group’s interest in the associates.  The reporting
dates of the associates and the Group are identical and the associates’ accounting policies conform to
those used by the Group for like transactions and events in similar circumstances.

An investment in an associate is accounted for using the equity method from the date when it
becomes an associate.  On acquisition of the investment, any difference between the cost of the
investment and the investor’s share in the net fair value of the associate’s identifiable assets, liabilities
and contingent liabilities is accounted for as follows:

a. Goodwill relating to an associate is included in the carrying amount of the investment.  However,
amortization of that goodwill is not permitted and is therefore not included in the determination
of the Group’s share in the associate’s profit or losses.

b. Any excess of the Group’s share in the fair value of the associate’s identifiable assets, liabilities,
and contingent liabilities over the cost of the investment is included as income in the
determination of the investor’s share of the associate’s profit or loss in the period in which the
investment is acquired.

Also, appropriate adjustments to the Group’s share of the associate’s profit or loss after acquisition
are made to account, if any, for the depreciation of the depreciable assets based on their fair values at
the acquisition date and for impairment losses recognized by the associate, such as for goodwill or
property, plant and equipment.

When the Group’s interest in an investment in associate is reduced to zero, additional losses are
provided only to the extent that the Group has incurred obligations or made payments on behalf of the
associate to satisfy obligations of the investee that the Group has guaranteed or otherwise committed.
If the associate subsequently reports profits, the Group resumes recognizing its share of the profits if
it equals the share of net losses not recognized.

The Group discontinues the use of the equity method from the date when it ceases to have significant
influence over an associate and accounts for the investment in accordance with PFRS 9 from that
date, provided the associate does not become subsidiary or a joint venture.  Upon loss of significant
influence over the associate, the Group measures and recognizes any retained investment at its fair
value.  Any difference between the carrying amount of the associate upon loss of significant influence
and the fair value of the retained investment and proceeds from disposal is recognized in the
consolidated statement of income.

Property, Plant and Equipment
The Group’s property, plant and equipment consist of land, buildings, powerplant complex, leasehold
improvements, machinery and equipment, construction in progress and right-of-use asset that do not
qualify as investment properties.

Property, plant and equipment, except for land, are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and
accumulated impairment losses, if any.  Land is carried at cost less any impairment in value.  The
initial cost of property, plant and equipment comprises its construction cost or purchase price and any
directly attributable costs of bringing the asset to its working condition and location for its intended
use, including borrowing costs. Likewise, when a major inspection is performed, its cost is
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recognized in the carrying amount of the property, plant and equipment as a replacement if the
recognition criteria are satisfied.  All other repair and maintenance costs are recognized in the
consolidated statement of income as incurred.  The present value of the expected cost for the
decommissioning of the asset after its use is included in the cost of the respective asset if the
recognition criteria for a provision are met.

Depreciation of an item of property, plant and equipment begins when it becomes available for use,
i.e., when it is in the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner
intended by management.  Depreciation ceases at the earlier of the date that the item is classified as
held for sale (or included in a disposal group that is classified as held for sale) and the date the item is
derecognized.

Property, plant and equipment are depreciated using the straight-line method over their expected
economic useful lives.  Each part of an item of property, plant and equipment with a cost that is
significant in relation to the total cost of the item is depreciated separately.

The components of the power plant complex and their related estimated useful lives are as follows:

Number of Years
Main engine, transmission lines and sub-station 12 - 50
Plant mechanical, electrical, switchyard

and desulfurization equipment 28 - 50
Plant structures and others 28 - 50

Other property, plant and equipment are depreciated using the straight-line method over the following
estimated useful lives:

Number of Years
Buildings 10

Leasehold improvements
5 or term of the lease,

whichever period is shorter
Machinery and other equipment:

Machinery and equipment 5 - 10
Office furniture, fixtures and equipment 3 - 5
Transportation equipment 3 - 5

Construction in progress represents properties under construction and is stated at cost.  Cost includes
cost of construction and other direct costs.  Construction in progress is depreciated when the asset is
available for use.

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic
benefits are expected from its use or disposal.  Any gain or loss arising from derecognition of the
property, plant and equipment (difference between the net disposal proceeds and carrying amount of
the asset) is included in the consolidated statement of income in the period the property, plant and
equipment is derecognized.

The assets’ residual values, useful lives and methods of depreciation are reviewed at each financial
year-end, and adjusted prospectively if appropriate.

Fully depreciated assets are retained in the accounts until these are no longer in use.
 Government Grant

Government grants are recognized as deferred credit where there is reasonable assurance that the
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grant will be received, and all attached conditions will be complied with. With the grant relates to an
expense item, it is recognized as income on a systematic basis over the periods that the related costs,
for which it is intended to compensate, are expensed. When the grant relates to an asset, it is
recognized as income in profit or loss within the depreciation and amortization on a straight-line basis
over expected useful life of the related asset.

When the Group receives grants of non-monetary assets, the asset and the grant are recorded at
nominal amounts and released to profit or loss over the expected useful life of the asset, based on the
pattern of consumption of the benefits of the underlying asset by equal annual instalments.

Business Combinations and Goodwill
Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method.

Initial measurement
The cost of an acquisition is measured as the aggregate of the consideration transferred measured at
acquisition date fair value and the amount of any non-controlling interest in the acquiree.  For each
business combination, the Group elects to measure the non-controlling interest in the acquiree either
at fair value or at the proportionate share of the acquiree’s identifiable net assets.

Acquisition-related costs incurred such as finder’s fees; advisory, legal, accounting, valuation and
other professional or consulting fees; general administrative costs, including the costs of maintaining
an internal acquisitions department or business development offices are expensed and included as part
of “General and administrative expenses” account in the consolidated statement of income.

When the Group acquires a business, it assesses the financial assets acquired and liabilities assumed
for appropriate classification and designation in accordance with the contractual terms, economic
circumstances and pertinent conditions as at the acquisition date.  This includes the separation of
embedded derivatives in host contracts by the acquiree. If the business combination is achieved in
stages, the previously held equity interest in the acquiree is remeasured at its acquisition date fair
value and any resulting gain or loss is recognized in the consolidated statement of income.

Any contingent consideration to be transferred by the acquirer will be recognized at fair value at the
acquisition date.  Contingent consideration classified as an asset or liability that is a financial
instrument and within the scope of PFRS 9 is measured at fair value with the changes in fair value
recognized either in the consolidated statement of income.  If the contingent consideration is not
within the scope of PFRS 9, it is measured in accordance with appropriate PFRS Accounting
Standards.  Contingent consideration that is classified as equity is not remeasured until it is finally
settled within equity.

Goodwill is initially measured at cost being the excess of the aggregate of the consideration
transferred and the amount recognized for non-controlling interest over the net identifiable assets
acquired and liabilities assumed.  If the fair value of the net assets acquired is in excess of the
aggregate consideration transferred, the Group re-assesses whether it has correctly identified all of the
assets acquired and all of the liabilities assumed and reviews the procedures used to measure
the amounts to be recognized at the acquisition date. If the reassessment still results in an excess of
the fair value of net assets acquired over the aggregate consideration transferred, then the gain is
recognized in the consolidated statement of income.
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If the initial accounting for business combination can be determined only provisionally by the end of
the period by which the combination is effected because either the fair values to be assigned to the
acquiree’s identifiable assets, liabilities or contingent liabilities or the cost of the combination can be
determined only provisionally, the Group accounts for the combination using provisional values.
Adjustments to these provisional values because of completing the initial accounting shall be made
within 12 months from the acquisition date.  The carrying amount of an identifiable asset, liability or
contingent liability that is recognized as a result of completing the initial accounting shall be
calculated as if the asset, liability or contingent liability’s fair value at the acquisition date had been
recognized from that date.   Goodwill or any gain recognized shall be adjusted from the acquisition
date by an amount equal to the adjustment to the fair value at the acquisition date of the identifiable
asset, liability or contingent liability being recognized or adjusted.

Subsequent measurement
Following initial recognition, goodwill is measured at cost less any accumulated impairment losses.
For purposes of impairment testing, goodwill acquired in a business combination is, from the
acquisition date, allocated to each of the Group’s cash-generating units (CGUs), or groups of CGUs,
that are expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination, irrespective of whether other
assets or liabilities of the Group are assigned to those units or group of units.  Each unit or group of
units to which the goodwill is allocated:

 represents the lowest level within the Group at which the goodwill is monitored for internal
management purposes; and

 is not larger than a segment based on the Group’s format determined in accordance with
PFRS 8, Operating Segments.

Where goodwill forms part of a CGU or group of CGUs and part of the operation within that unit is
disposed of, the goodwill associated with the operation disposed of is included in the carrying amount
of the operation when determining the gain or loss on disposal of the operation.  Goodwill disposed of
in this circumstance is measured based on the relative values of the operation disposed of and the
portion of the cash-generating unit retained.

When subsidiaries are sold, the difference between the selling price and the net assets plus cumulative
translation differences and goodwill is recognized as income or loss in the consolidated statement of
income.

Goodwill is reviewed for impairment, annually or more frequently if events or changes in
circumstances indicate that the carrying value may be impaired.

Impairment is determined for goodwill by assessing the recoverable amount of the CGU or group of
CGUs to which the goodwill relates.  Where the recoverable amount of the CGU or group of CGUs is
less than the carrying amount of the CGU or group of CGUs to which goodwill has been allocated, an
impairment loss is recognized.  Impairment losses relating to goodwill cannot be reversed in future
periods.  The Group performs its impairment test of goodwill annually every December 31.

Impairment of Nonfinancial Assets
The Group assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that a nonfinancial asset may
be impaired.  If any such indication exists and when annual impairment testing for an asset is
required, the Group makes an estimate of the asset’s recoverable amount.  An asset’s recoverable
amount is the higher of an asset’s cash-generating unit’s fair value less cost to sell or its value-in-use
and is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are
largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets.  When the carrying amount of an
asset exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its
recoverable amount.  In assessing value-in-use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their
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present value using a pretax discount rate that reflects current market assessment of the time value of
money and the risks specific to the asset.  In determining fair value less cost to sell, recent market
transactions are taken into account, if available.  If no such transaction can be identified, an
appropriate valuation model is used.  These calculations are corroborated by valuation multiples and
other available fair value indicators.  Any impairment loss is recognized in the consolidated statement
of income in those expense categories consistent with the function of the impaired asset.

An assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether there is any indication that previously
recognized impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased.  If such indication exists,
the Group makes an estimate of recoverable amount.  A previously recognized impairment loss is
reversed only if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the asset’s recoverable
amount since the last impairment loss was recognized.  If that is the case, the carrying amount of the
asset is increased to its recoverable amount.  That increased amount cannot exceed the carrying
amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation and amortization, had no impairment
loss been recognized for the asset in prior years.  Such reversal is recognized in the consolidated
statement of income unless the asset is carried at revalued amount, in which case the reversal is
treated as a revaluation increase.

The Group determines whether it is necessary to recognize an additional impairment loss on the
Group’s investments in associates after application of the equity method.  The Group determines at
each statement of financial position date whether there is any objective evidence that the investments
in associates are impaired.  If this is the case, the Group calculates the amount of impairment as being
the difference between the fair value of the investment in associate and the acquisition cost (adjusted
for post-acquisition changes in the Group’s share of the financial performance of the associates) and
recognizes the difference in the consolidated statement of income.

Redeemable Preferred Shares
In determining whether a preferred share is a financial liability or an equity investment, the Group
assesses the particular rights attaching to the share to determine whether it exhibits the fundamental
characteristic of a financial liability.  A preferred share that provides for mandatory redemption by the
Group for a fixed or determinable amount at a fixed or determinable future date, or gives the holder
the right to require the Group to redeem the instrument at or after a particular date for a fixed or
determinable amount, is a financial liability.  Redeemable preferred shares is presented as equity
when the option for redeeming the redeemable preferred shares is at the issuer’s discretion and the
price of redemption is to be decided by the BOD.

Revenue Recognition
Revenue from contracts with customers is recognized when control of the goods or services are
transferred to the customer at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Group expects to
be entitled in exchange for those goods or services.  The Group has concluded that it is the principal
in its revenue arrangements because it controls the goods or services before transferring them to the
customer.

Energy sales. Revenue from contracts with customers is recognized whenever the Group’s power
generation capacity is contracted and/or the electricity generated by the Group is transmitted through
the transmission line designated by the buyer for a consideration.  The Group has concluded that it is
acting as a principal in all its revenue arrangements since it is the primary obligor in all the revenue
arrangements, has pricing latitude and is also exposed to credit risks.

The contracted capacity as agreed in the PSA and the energy delivered to customers are separately
identified.  These two performance obligations are combined and considered as one performance
obligation since these are not distinct within the context of PFRS 15 as the buyer cannot benefit from
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the contracted capacity without the corresponding energy and the buyer cannot obtain energy without
contracting a capacity. The combined performance obligation qualifies as a series of distinct goods or
services that are substantially the same and have the same pattern of transfer since the delivery of
energy every month are distinct services which are all recognized over time and have the same
measure of progress.

Revenue from energy sales are based on sales price and are composed of generation fees from spot
sales to the Philippine Wholesale Electricity Spot Market (WESM).  Revenue is recognized monthly
based on the actual energy delivered.

Meanwhile, revenue from sale of electricity through ancillary services to the National Grid
Corporation of the Philippines (NGCP) is recognized monthly based on the capacity scheduled and/or
dispatched and provided.

Real estate sales. The Group derives its real estate sales from sale of lots.  Revenue from the sale of
these real estate projects under pre-completion stage are recognized over time during the construction
period (or percentage of completion) since based on the terms and conditions of its contract with the
buyers, the Group’s performance does not create an asset with an alternative use and the Group has an
enforceable right to payment for performance completed to date.

Contract balances
Receivables. A receivable represents the Group’s right to an amount of consideration that is
unconditional (i.e., only the passage of time is required before payment of the consideration is due).

Contract assets. Contract assets pertain to the Group’s conditional right over the consideration for the
completed performance for which revenue was already recognized but not yet billed to the
customers.  The amounts recognized as contract assets from energy sales will be reduced gradually at
the time the related amount billed, billable and/or collected from the customers under the contract is
greater than the revenue earned and recognized.

Contract liabilities. A contract liability is the obligation to transfer goods or services to a customer
for which the Group has received consideration (or an amount of consideration is due) from the
customer. If a customer pays consideration before the Group transfers goods or services to the
customer, a contract liability is recognized when the payment is made or the payment is due
(whichever is earlier). Contract liabilities are recognized as revenue when the Group performs its
obligations under the contract.  The contract liabilities also include payments received by the Group
from the customers for which revenue recognition has not yet commenced.

Cost to obtain a contract. The Group pays sales commission and transportation to its marketing
agents on the sale of real estate units.  The Group has elected to apply the optional practical expedient
for costs to obtain a contract which allows the Group to immediately expense sales commissions
(included under “Operating expenses”) because the amortization period of the asset that the Group
otherwise would have used is one (1) year or less.

Costs and Expenses
Costs and expenses are recognized in the consolidated statement of income when a decrease in future
economic benefit related to a decrease of an asset or an increase of a liability has arisen that can be
measured reliably.  Costs and expenses are recognized in the consolidated statement of income on the
basis of systematic and rational allocation procedures when economic benefits are expected to arise
over several accounting periods and the association with income can only be broadly or indirectly
determined; or immediately when expenditure produces no future economic benefits or when, and to
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the extent that, future economic benefits do not qualify, cease to qualify, for recognition in the
consolidated statement of financial position as an asset.

Retirement Benefits
The Group, excluding SPPC, WMPC, MPC, APMC, APSC, CHC, Siguil and Sarangani, has an
unfunded, noncontributory defined benefit retirement plan covering all qualified employees.  SPPC,
WMPC, MPC, APMC, APSC, CHC, Siguil and Sarangani have a funded, noncontributory defined
benefit retirement plan covering all qualified employees.  The Group’s obligation and costs of
retirement benefits are actuarially computed by professionally qualified independent actuary using the
projected unit credit method.  Actuarial gains and losses are recognized in full in the period in which
these occur in OCI.

Defined benefit costs comprise the following:

 Service cost
 Net interest on the net retirement benefits obligation or asset
 Remeasurements on the net retirement benefits obligation or asset

Service costs which include current service costs, past service costs and gains or losses on
non-routine settlements are recognized as expense in the consolidated statement of income.  Past
service costs are recognized when plan amendment or curtailment occurs.  These amounts are
calculated periodically by independent qualified actuaries.

Net interest on the net defined benefit liability or asset is the change during the period in the net
defined benefit liability or asset that arises from the passage of time which is determined by applying
the discount rate based on government bonds to the net defined benefit liability or asset.  Net interest
on the net defined benefit liability or asset is recognized as part of retirement cost in the consolidated
statement of income.

Remeasurements comprising actuarial gains and losses, return on plan assets and any change in the
effect of the asset ceiling (excluding net interest on defined benefit liability) are recognized
immediately in other comprehensive income in the period in which they arise. Remeasurements are
not reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods.

The net defined benefit liability or asset is the aggregate of the present value of the defined benefit
obligation at the end of the reporting period reduced by the fair value of plan assets (if any), adjusted
for any effect of limiting a net defined benefit asset to the asset ceiling.  The asset ceiling is the
present value of any economic benefits available in the form of refunds from the plan or reductions in
future contributions to the plan.

Plan assets are assets that are held by a long-term employee benefit fund. Plan assets are not available
to the creditors of the Group, nor can they be paid directly to the Group. Fair value of plan assets is
based on market price information.  When no market price is available, the fair value of plan assets is
estimated by discounting expected future cash flows using a discount rate that reflects both the risk
associated with the plan assets and the maturity or expected disposal date of those assets (or, if they
have no maturity, the expected period until the settlement of the related obligations).  If the fair value
of the plan assets is higher than the present value of the defined benefit obligation, the measurement
of the resulting defined benefit asset is limited to the present value of economic benefits available in
the form of refunds from the plan or reductions in future contributions to the plan.
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The Group’s right to be reimbursed of some or all of the expenditure required to settle a defined
benefit obligation is recognized as a separate asset at fair value when and only when reimbursement is
virtually certain.

Actuarial valuations are made with sufficient regularity that the amounts recognized in the
consolidated financial statements do not differ materially from the amounts that would be determined
at the statement of financial position date.

Leases
The Group applies a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short-
term leases and leases of low-value assets. The Group recognizes lease liabilities to make lease
payments and right-of-use assets representing the right to use the underlying assets.

Group as a lessee
Except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets, the Group recognizes lease liabilities to
make lease payments and right-of-use assets representing the right to use the underlying assets.

Right-of-use assets
The Group recognizes right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the
underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are initially measured at cost, less any
accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease
liabilities. The initial cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognized,
initial direct costs incurred, lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease
incentives received and estimate of costs to be incurred by the lessee in dismantling and removing the
underlying asset, restoring the site on which it is located or restoring the underlying asset to the
condition required by the terms and conditions of the lease, unless those costs are incurred to produce
inventories. Unless the Group is reasonably certain to obtain ownership of the leased asset at the end
of the lease term, the recognized right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the
shorter of their estimated useful life and lease term as follows.

Lease Asset

Useful Life
(Lease Term in

years)
Building 5
Port 10
Land 3-50

Right-of-use assets are subject to impairment under the policy “Impairment of nonfinancial assets”.

Lease liabilities
At the commencement date of the lease, the Group recognizes lease liabilities measured at the present
value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments
(including in substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments
that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees.
The lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option reasonably certain to be
exercised by the Group and payments of penalties for terminating a lease, if the lease term reflects the
Group exercising the option to terminate. The variable lease payments that do not depend on an index
or a rate are recognized as expense in the period on which the event or condition that triggers the
payment occurs.

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Group uses the incremental borrowing rate at
the lease commencement date if the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable.
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After the commencement date, the amount of lease liability is increased to reflect the accretion of
interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities
is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the in-substance fixed
lease payments or a change in the assessment to purchase the underlying asset.

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets
The Group applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short-term leases (i.e., those
leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a
purchase option).  It also applies the leases of low-value assets recognition exemption to leases of
office equipment that are considered of low value (i.e., below P=250,000). Lease payments on short-
term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognized as expense on a straight-line basis over the
lease term.

Group as a lessor
Leases in which the Group does not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to the
ownership of an asset are classified as operating leases.  Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating and
arranging an operating lease are added to the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognized over
the lease term on the same basis as rental income.

Rental income is recognized on a straight-line method over the term of the lease agreements.
Contingent rents are recognized as revenue in the period in which they are earned.

On the other hand, if the Group transfers substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to the
ownership of an asset, the lease is classified as finance lease. Factors that would, individually, or in
combination, would normally lead to a lease being classified as a finance lease:

 The lease transfers ownership of the asset to the lessee by the end of the lease term
 The lessee has the option to purchase the asset at a price that is expected to be sufficiently lower

than the fair value at the date the option becomes exercisable for it to be reasonably certain, at the
inception date, that the option will be exercised

 The lease term is for the major part of the economic life of the asset even if title is not transferred
 At the inception date, the present value of the lease payments amounts to at least substantially all

of the fair value of the asset
 The asset is of such a specialised nature that only the lessee can use it without major

modifications

The Group recognizes net investment in the lease representing lease payments not yet received at
commencement date, including any residual value guarantees provided by the lessee, exercise price of
option if the lessee is reasonably certain to exercise that option and payments of penalties for
terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the lessee exercising an option to terminate the lease.
The Group derecognizes the carrying amount of the underlying leased asset and recognizes in profit
or loss any difference between the fair value of the leased asset, or, if lower, at the present value of
minimum lease payments accruing to the Group and the cost or carrying amount, if different, of the
leased item.

Foreign Currency-denominated Transactions and Translations
Transactions denominated in foreign currency are recorded in Philippine peso by applying to the
foreign currency amount the exchange rate between the Philippine peso and the foreign currency at
the date of transaction.  Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are restated
using the closing rate of exchange at the statement of financial position date.  Nonmonetary items
denominated in foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates as at the date of initial
transaction.  All exchange rate differences are taken to the consolidated statement of income.
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Borrowing Costs
Borrowing costs are capitalized if they are directly attributable to the acquisition or construction of a
qualifying asset.  Capitalization of borrowing costs commences when the activities to prepare the
asset are in progress and expenditures and borrowing costs are being incurred.  Borrowing costs are
capitalized until the assets are substantially ready for their intended use.  If the carrying amount of the
asset exceeds its recoverable amount, an impairment loss is recorded.  Borrowing costs consist of
interest and other costs that the Group incurs in connection with the borrowing of funds.

Borrowing costs not qualified for capitalization are expensed as incurred.

Taxes
Current income tax
Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current and prior periods are measured at the amount
expected to be recovered from or paid to the tax authority.  The tax rates and tax laws used to
compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted at the statement of financial
position date. Current income tax for current and prior periods shall, to the extent unpaid, be
recognized as a liability and is presented as “Income tax payable” in the consolidated statement of
financial position.  If the amount already paid in respect of current and prior periods exceeds the
amount due for those periods, the excess shall be recognized as an asset and is presented as part of
“Other current assets” in the consolidated statement of financial position.

Deferred income tax
Deferred income tax is provided using the liability method on temporary differences between the tax
bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes at the
reporting date.

Deferred income tax liabilities are recognized for all taxable temporary differences, except:

 When the deferred income tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or an asset
or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of transaction,
affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable income; or

 In respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates
and interests in joint ventures, when the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be
controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable
future.

Deferred income tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences, carryforward
benefits of unused tax credits from excess minimum corporate income tax (MCIT) over regular
corporate income tax (RCIT) [excess MCIT] and net operating loss carryover (NOLCO).

Deferred income tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that taxable income will be
available against which the deductible temporary differences and carryforward benefits of excess
MCIT and NOLCO can be utilized, except as summarized below.

 When the deferred income tax asset relating to the deductible temporary differences arises from
the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination
and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable income; or

 In respect of deductible temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries,
associates and interests in joint ventures, deferred income tax assets are recognized only to the
extent that it is probable that the temporary differences will reverse in the foreseeable future and
taxable income will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilized.
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The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at the end of each statement of
financial position date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable
profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred income tax assets to be utilized.

Unrecognized deferred income tax assets are reassessed at each statement of financial position date
and are recognized to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable income will allow the
deferred tax assets to be recovered.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to
the year when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates and tax laws that have
been enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period.

Income tax relating to items recognized outside profit or loss is recognized outside profit or loss.
Deferred income tax items are recognized in correlation to the underlying transaction either in other
comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset, if a legally enforceable right exists to offset
current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity
and the same tax authority.

Value-added tax
Revenues, expenses, and assets are recognized net of the amount of value-added tax (VAT), if
applicable.

When VAT from sales of goods and/or services (output VAT) exceeds VAT passed on from
purchases of goods or services (input VAT), the excess is recognized as payable in the consolidated
statement of financial position.  When VAT passed on from purchases of goods or services (input
VAT) exceeds VAT from sales of goods and/or services (output VAT), the excess is recognized as an
asset in the consolidated statement of financial position to the extent of the recoverable amount.

Provisions
General
Provisions are recognized when the Group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result
of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be
required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.
When the Group expects some or all of provision to be reimbursed, the reimbursement is recognized
as a separate asset but only when the reimbursement is virtually certain.  The expense relating to any
provision is presented in the consolidated statement of income, net of any reimbursement.  If the
effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate
that reflects, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability.

Where discounting is used, the increase in the provisions due to the passage of time is recognized as
an interest expense.

Decommissioning liabilities
The decommissioning liabilities arose from the WMPC’s, SPPC’s, Siguil’s and Sarangani’s
obligations, under the ECC, to decommission or dismantle their power plant complexes at the end of
their operating lives.  A corresponding asset is recognized as part of property, plant and equipment.
Decommissioning costs are provided at the present value of expected costs to settle the obligation
using estimated cash flows.  The cash flows are discounted at a current pre-tax rate that reflects the
risks specific to the decommissioning liabilities.  The unwinding of the discount is expensed as
incurred and recognized in the consolidated statement of income as an interest expense.  The
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estimated future costs of decommissioning are reviewed annually and adjusted prospectively.
Changes in the estimated future costs or in the discount rate applied are added or deducted from the
cost of the power plant complex.  The amount deducted from the cost of the power plant complex,
shall not exceed its carrying amount.  If the decrease in the liability exceeds the carrying amount of
the asset, the excess shall be recognized immediately in the consolidated statement of income.

Contingencies
Contingent liabilities are not recognized in the consolidated financial statements but are disclosed in
the notes to consolidated financial statements unless the probability of an outflow of resources
embodying economic benefits is remote.  Contingent assets are not recognized in the consolidated
financial statements but are disclosed in the notes to consolidated financial statements when an inflow
of economic benefits is probable.

Basic/Diluted Earnings Per Share
Basic/diluted earnings per share (EPS) is determined by dividing net income by the weighted average
number of shares issued and outstanding after giving retroactive adjustment for any stock dividends
and stock splits declared during the period.  The Group has no financial instrument or other contract
that may entitle its holder to common shares that would result to diluted EPS.

Business Segments
Operating segments are components of the Group: (a) that engage in business activities from which
the Group may earn revenues and incur losses and expenses (including revenues and expenses
relating to transactions with other components of the Group); (b) whose operating results are
regularly reviewed by the Group’s chief operating decision maker (CODM) to make decisions about
resources to be allocated to the segment and assess its performance; and (c) for which discrete
financial information is available.  The Group’s CODM is the Parent Company’s BOD. The Parent
Company’s BOD regularly reviews the operating results of the business units to make decisions on
resource allocation and assess performance.

The Group conducts its business activities into two main business segments: (1) Power and Energy
and (2) Property Development.  The Group’s other activities consisting of product distribution and
investment holding activities are shown in aggregate as “Other Investments”.

Segment assets and liabilities
Segment assets include all operating assets used by a segment and consist principally of operating
cash and cash equivalents, short-term cash investments, trade and other receivables, investments in
real estate and real estate inventories, and property, plant and equipment, net of allowances and
provision.  Segment liabilities include all operating liabilities and consist principally of accounts
payable and other liabilities.  Segment assets and liabilities do not include deferred income taxes,
investments and advances, and borrowings.

Inter-segment transactions
Segment revenue, segment expenses and segment performance include transfers among business
segments.  The transfers, if any, are accounted for at competitive market prices charged to unaffiliated
customers for similar products.  Such transfers are eliminated in consolidation.

Events After the End of Reporting Period
Events after the end of the reporting period that provide additional information about the
Group’s financial position at the end of the reporting period (adjusting events) are reflected in the
consolidated financial statements.  Events after the end of the reporting period that are not adjusting
events are disclosed in the notes to consolidated financial statements when material.
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5. Significant Judgments, Accounting Estimates and Assumptions

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgments,
accounting estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenue, expenses, assets
and liabilities, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities, at the reporting date.  However, uncertainty
about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that could require a material
adjustment to the carrying amount of the asset or liability affected in the future.

Management believes the following represent a summary of these significant judgments, estimates
and assumptions and related impact and associated risks in the consolidated financial statements.

Judgments
In the process of applying the Group’s accounting policies, management has made the following
judgments, apart from those involving estimations, which has the most significant effect on the
amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements.

Evaluating revenue from contracts with customers
The Group applied the following judgements in the determination of the amount and timing of revenue
recognition:

 Identifying performance obligations
Under PFRS 15, the contracted capacity as agreed in the PSA and the energy delivered to
customers are treated and considered as one performance obligation since these are not distinct
within the context of PFRS 15 as the buyer cannot benefit from the contracted capacity without
the corresponding energy and the buyer cannot obtain energy without contracting a capacity.

Retail electricity supply also qualifies as a series of distinct goods or services that is accounted
for as one performance obligation since the delivery of energy every month consists of distinct
services.

The combined performance obligation qualifies as a series of distinct goods or services that are
substantially the same and have the same pattern of transfer since the delivery of energy every
month are distinct services which are all recognized over time and have the same measure of
progress.

 Determining method to estimate variable consideration and assessing the constraint
Some contracts with customers provide unspecified quantity of energy, provisional Energy
Regulatory Commission (ERC) rates, volume or prompt payment discounts and foreign exchange
and consumer price index (CPI) adjustments in the monthly billing. Under PFRS 15, such
provisions give rise to variable consideration.  In estimating the variable consideration, the Group
is required to use either the expected value method or the most likely amount method based on
which method better predicts the amount of consideration to which it will be entitled. The
expected value method of estimation takes into account a range of possible outcomes while the
most likely amount is used when the outcome is binary.  The variable consideration is estimated
at contract inception and constrained until the associated uncertainty is subsequently resolved.

For prompt payment discount, the Group determined that the most likely method is the
appropriate method to use in estimating the variable consideration given that there are few
possible outcomes.

Foreign exchange adjustments in monthly fixed/variable overhead and fee for actual energy
delivered (fuel cost, subject to consumer price index and forex adjustments) will be constrained
since the amount of consideration is highly susceptible to factors outside the Group’s influence
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(e.g., market movements for forex and consumer price index, and actual demand of the customer
for energy) and the contract has a large number and broad range of possible consideration
amounts. Reassessment will be made as the contract progresses.

Amount for the variable consideration will be included in the specific month the adjustments had
occurred.

 Allocation of variable consideration
Variable consideration may be attributable to the entire contract or to a specific part of the
contract.  Revenue streams which are considered as series of distinct goods or services that are
substantially the same and have the same pattern of transfer, the Group allocates the variable
amount that is no longer subject to constraint to the satisfied portion (i.e., month) which forms
part of the single performance obligation.

 Timing of revenue recognition
The Group concluded that revenue from energy sales is to be recognized over time because the
customers simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits as the Group supplies power.

 Identifying methods for measuring progress of revenue recognized over time
The Group determined that the output method is the best method in measuring progress as actual
electricity is supplied to customers. The Group recognizes revenue based on:

a. For fixed capacity payments, the Group allocates the transaction price on a straight-line basis
over the contract term; and

b. For the variable energy payment, actual kilowatt hours consumed which are billed on a
monthly basis.

Distinction between real estate inventories and investments in real estate
The Group determines whether a property will be classified as real estate inventories or investments
in real estate as follows:

 Real estate inventory comprises property that is held for sale in the ordinary course of business.
Principally, this is residential property that the Group develops and intends to sell before or on
completion of construction.

 Investments in real estate comprise land and building which are not occupied substantially for
use by, or in the operations of the Group, nor for sale in the ordinary course of business, but are
held primarily to earn rental income and for capital appreciation.

The total carrying values of the Group’s investments in real estate and real estate inventories as of
December 31, 2024 and 2023 are disclosed in Note 10.

Assessment of leases where the Group is a lessor
The Group has various lease agreements as a lessor.  The Group assesses whether it retains all the
significant risks and rewards of ownership of the leased properties and thus, accounted for the lease
agreements as operating leases at inception of the lease.  However, if the Group has determined that
the lessee has obtained all the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the leased properties, the
Group accounted the lease agreement as finance lease at inception of the lease.  The following factors
were considered when the Group has transferred all the significant risks and rewards incidental to the
ownership of the leased properties - (a) the lessee has the option to purchase the asset at a price that is
expected to be sufficiently lower than the fair value at the date the option becomes exercisable for it
to be reasonably certain, at the inception date, that the option will be exercised; and (b) at the
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inception date, the present value of the lease payments amounts to at least substantially all of the fair
value of the asset, among others (see Note 30).

Estimates and Assumptions
The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the
statement of financial position date, that have a significant risk causing a material adjustment to the
carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below.

Impairment of goodwill
The Group determines whether goodwill is impaired at least on an annual basis, or more frequently, if
events or changes in circumstances indicate that it may be impaired.  This requires an estimation of
the value-in-use of the cash-generating units to which the goodwill is allocated.  Estimating the value-
in-use requires the Group to make an estimate of the expected future cash flows from the cash-
generating unit and also to choose a suitable discount rate in order to calculate the present value of
those cash flows.

The Group recognized impairment loss amounting to P=165 million in 2022 (nil in 2024 and 2023) due
to the decline in the recoverable amount of goodwill attributable to the cash-generating units.  The
carrying amount of goodwill as at December 31, 2024 and 2023 is disclosed in Note 14.

Valuation of unquoted equity investments designated as financial assets at FVOCI
In valuing the Group’s unquoted investments at FVOCI especially the Group’s investment in
Aldevinco in compliance with PFRS 9, management applied judgment in selecting the valuation
technique and used assumptions in estimating the fair value of its equity investments considering the
information available to the Group.  The carrying amount of the Group’s unquoted equity investment
in Aldevinco, including its key assumptions used in the valuation are disclosed in Notes 13 and 32.

Provision for expected credit losses on trade receivables and contract assets
The Group uses a provision matrix to calculate ECLs for trade receivables and contract assets.  The
provision rates are based on days past due for groupings of various customer segments that have
similar loss patterns.  The provision matrix is initially based on the Group’s historical observed
default rates.  The Group calibrates the matrix to adjust the historical credit loss experience with
forward-looking information.  At every reporting date, the historical observed default rates are
updated and changes in forward-looking estimates are analyzed.

The assessment of the correlation between observed default rates, forecast economic conditions and
ECLs is a significant estimate.  The amount of ECLs is sensitive to changes in circumstances and of
forecast economic conditions.  The Group’s historical credit loss experience and forecast of economic
conditions may also not be representative of the customer’s actual default in the future.  The carrying
values of trade receivables and contract assets as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are disclosed in
Note 8.

Assessment of expected credit losses on other financial assets at amortized cost
The Group determines the allowance for ECLs using general approach based on the probability-
weighted estimate of the present value of all cash shortfalls over the expected life of financial assets
at amortized cost. ECL is provided for credit losses that result from possible default events within the
next 12 months unless there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition in
which case ECL is provided based on lifetime ECL.
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When determining if there has been a significant increase in credit risk, the Group considers
reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort and that is
relevant for the particular financial instrument being assessed such as, but not limited to, the
following factors:
 actual or expected external and internal credit rating downgrade;
 existing or forecasted adverse changes in business, financial or economic conditions; and
 actual or expected significant adverse changes in the operating results of the borrower.

The Group also considers financial assets at day one to be the latest point at which lifetime ECL
should be recognized unless it can demonstrate that this does not represent a significant risk in credit
risk such as when non-payment was an administrative oversight rather than resulting from financial
difficulty of the borrower.

The Group has assessed that the ECL on other financial assets at amortized cost is not material
because the transactions with respect to these financial assets were entered into by the Group only
with reputable banks and companies with good credit standing and relatively low risk of defaults.
Accordingly, no provision for ECL on other financial assets at amortized cost was recognized as of
December 31, 2024 and 2023. The carrying amounts of other financial assets at amortized cost, such
as cash and cash equivalents, short-term cash investments, due from related parties, retention and
other receivables and debt reserve accounts as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are disclosed in
Notes 7, 8, 15, 20 and 31.

Estimation of NRV of inventories
Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and NRV.  For inventories, allowance for inventory
obsolescence and losses are maintained at a level considered adequate to provide for potentially
nonvaluable items.  The level of allowance is based on the turnover/movement of specific inventories
and other physical factors affecting usefulness of specific inventories.

For coal, spare parts, fuel and other inventories, the actual cost of inventories used are fully
reimbursable based on the Group’s agreements with the customers.

For real estate inventories, determining the net realizable value requires the determination of cash
flows from the expected sale of the asset less cost of marketing.  The determination of net realizable
value requires the Group to make estimates and assumptions that may materially affect the
consolidated financial statements such as the estimated selling prices of the real estate inventories and
estimated cost of marketing.  Future events could cause the Group to conclude that these assets are
impaired.  Any resulting additional impairment loss could have a material impact on the Group’s
financial position and performance.

The carrying values of inventories as at December 31, 2024 and 2023 are disclosed in Note 9 while
the carrying values of real estate inventories as at December 31, 2024 and 2023 are disclosed in
Note 10.

Estimation of useful lives of property, plant and equipment and investments in real estate
The useful lives of the property, plant and equipment and investments in real estate are estimated
based on the period over which the property, plant and equipment are expected to be available for use
and on the collective assessment of industry practice, internal technical evaluation and experience
with similar assets.

The estimated useful lives of property, plant and equipment and investments in real estate are
reviewed periodically and updated if expectations differ materially from previous estimates due to
physical wear and tear, technical or commercial obsolescence and legal or other limits on the use of
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the property, plant and equipment and investments in real estate.  It is possible that future financial
performance could be materially affected by changes in the estimates brought about by changes in
factors mentioned above.  The amounts and timing of recording of expenses for any period would be
affected by changes in these factors and circumstances.  A reduction in the estimated useful lives of
the property, plant and equipment and investments in real estate would increase the recorded
expenses and decrease the carrying values of the property, plant and equipment and investments in
real estate.

The total carrying values of depreciable property, plant and equipment and investments in real estate
(excluding land and construction in progress) as at December 31, 2024 and 2023 are disclosed in
Notes 10 and 12.

Impairment of nonfinancial assets (except goodwill)
An impairment review is performed on the Group’s nonfinancial assets such as property, plant and
equipment (including advances to contractors), investments in real estate and investments in
associates, when certain impairment indicators are present.  These factors include, among others:

 Significant underperformance relative to the future sales performance and projected operating
results; and

 Significant negative industry or market trends.
 Market capitalization is lower than carrying value of the Group’s equity.

Impairment exists when the carrying value exceeds its recoverable amount, which is the higher of its
fair value less costs of disposal and its value-in-use.

The Group is required to make estimates and assumptions that can materially affect the consolidated
financial statements when determining the value-in-use of nonfinancial assets, which require the
determination of future cash flows expected to be generated from the continued use and ultimate
disposition of such assets.  Future events could cause the Group to conclude that such financial assets
are impaired.  Any resulting impairment loss could have a material adverse impact on the
Group’s financial position and performance.

Based on management’s evaluation as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Group’s nonfinancial
assets are not impaired. The carrying values of these nonfinancial assets are disclosed in Notes 10, 11
and 12.

Estimation of retirement benefits cost and obligation
The determination of the retirement benefits cost and obligation is dependent on the selection of
certain assumptions used by the actuary in calculating such amounts.  Those assumptions, which
include among others, discount rates and future salary increase, are described in Note 28.  While the
Group believes that the assumptions are reasonable and appropriate, significant differences in the
actual experience or significant changes in the assumptions may materially affect the retirement
obligations.

Total carrying values of the total net retirement assets of the Group and total net retirement liabilities
of the Group as at December 31, 2024 and 2023 are disclosed in Note 28.

Estimation of decommissioning liabilities
The decommissioning liabilities arose from WMPC’s, SPPC’s, Siguil’s and Sarangani’s obligations,
under the ECC, to decommission or dismantle the power plant complexes at the end of their operating
lives.  Assumptions and estimates are made in relation to discount rates, the expected cost to
dismantle and remove the power plant complexes from the sites and the expected timing of these
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costs.  Changes in the estimated future costs or in the discount rate applied are added or deducted
from the costs of the power plant complexes.  The carrying amounts of decommissioning liabilities as
at December 31, 2024 and 2023 are disclosed in Note 19.

Estimation and recognition of deferred income tax assets and liability
The Group’s assessment on the recognition of deferred income tax assets on deductible temporary
differences is based on the forecasted taxable income of the following year.  This forecast is based on
the Group’s past results and future expectations on revenues and expenses.

The carrying amounts of deferred income tax assets are disclosed in Note 29.  Also, the Group has
deferred income tax assets relating to unrecognized NOLCO, excess MCIT and deductible temporary
differences as at December 31, 2024 and 2023 as disclosed in Note 29.

The deferred income tax liability on cumulative translation adjustments was not recognized because
the Parent Company is able to control the timing of the reversal of the temporary difference and it is
probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Legal contingencies
The Group is involved in certain legal proceedings.  The estimate of the probable costs for the
assessment and resolution of these possible claims has been developed in consultation with outside
counsel handling the defense in these matters and is based upon thorough analysis of potential results.
There are no provisions for probable losses arising from contingencies recognized in the Group’s
consolidated financial statements as management believes that the resolution will not materially affect
the Group’s financial position and performance (see Note 34).

6. Segment Information

Segment Information
For management purposes, the Group organized its business activities in two main business segments:
(1) Power and Energy segment, which consists of development and investment in energy projects,
mainly coal, diesel and renewable projects; and (2) Property Development segment, which consists of
investments in real estate developments.  The Group’s other activities consisting mainly of
investment holding activities are shown in aggregate as “Other investments”.

The Parent Company’s BOD is the Group’s CODM and monitors the operating results of its business
segments separately for the purpose of making decisions about resource allocation and performance
assessment.  Segment performance is evaluated based on profit or loss and is measured consistently
with profit or loss in the consolidated financial statements.

Inter-segment revenues are eliminated upon consolidated and reflected in the “Adjustments and
eliminations” column.  All other adjustments and eliminations are part of detailed reconciliations
presented further in the tables below.
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Information with regard to the Group’s significant business segments are shown below:

2024
Power Adjustments

And Property Other And
Energy Development Investments Total Eliminations Consolidated

(Amounts in Thousands)
Earnings Information
Revenues
 External customer P=12,326,260 P=5,430 P=565,067 P=12,896,757 (P=352,278) P=12,544,479
 Inter-segment  4,092 1,105,665 1,109,757 (1,109,757) 
Total revenues 12,326,260 9,522 1,670,732 14,006,514 (1,462,035) 12,544,479
Interest income 58,725 296 36,306 95,327  95,327
Finance charges 1,230,542  446,696 1,677,238  1,677,238
Provision for income tax 239,295 1,389 8,135 248,819 (8,519) 240,300
Segment profit (loss) 2,972,099 (11,962) 604,952 3,565,089 (1,040,154) 2,524,935

Other Information
Investments in associates and due

from related parties P=193,361 P=1,652,807 P=8,087,990 P=9,934,158 (P=3,882,132) P=6,052,026
Segment assets 39,065,720 3,469,255 19,017,467 61,552,442 (11,352,503) 50,199,939
Segment liabilities 21,153,528 1,021,168 10,198,245 32,372,941 (3,387,735) 28,985,206
Depreciation and amortization 1,354,990 1,701 1,375 1,358,066 45,798 1,403,864
Income from finance leases  26,061  26,061  26,061
Income from operating leases  15,692  15,692  15,692
Equity in net earnings of associates   73,736 73,736  73,736
Capital expenditures 1,610,653   1,610,653  1,610,653

Cash Flow Information
Net cash flows from (used in):
 Operating activities P=5,985,953 (P=48,247) (P=1,279,684) P=4,658,022 P=413,377 P=5,071,399
 Investing activities (3,155,243) 107,908 915,032 (2,132,303) (134,083) (2,266,386)
 Financing activities (3,245,241)  372,064 (2,873,177) (47,290) (2,920,467)



2023
Power Adjustments

And Property Other And
Energy Development Investments Total Eliminations Consolidated

(Amounts in Thousands)
Earnings Information
Revenues
 External customer P=12,529,121 P=5,103 P= P=12,534,224 (P=111,477) P=12,422,747
 Inter-segment  4,092 995,254 999,346 (999,346) 
Total revenues 12,529,121 9,195 995,254 13,533,570 (1,110,823) 12,422,747
Interest income 53,446 4,181 29,675 87,302  87,302
Finance charges 1,248,877  406,256 1,655,133  1,655,133
Provision for income tax 291,264 33 (186) 291,111 (9,590) 281,521
Segment profit (loss) 2,682,409 67,443 505,369 3,255,221 (970,155) 2,285,066

Other Information
Investments in associates and due

from related parties P=114,465 P=1,082,342 P=9,181,060 P=10,377,867 (P=4,705,631) P=5,672,236
Segment assets 37,775,562 2,538,871 19,219,351 59,533,784 (11,583,902) 47,949,882
Segment liabilities 21,001,961 373,300 11,319,957 32,695,218 (4,378,299) 28,316,919
Depreciation and amortization 1,309,138 1,336 1,285 1,311,759 44,538 1,356,297
Income from finance leases  88,352  88,352  88,352
Income from operating leases  12,221  12,221  12,221
Equity in net earnings of associates   22,393 22,393  22,393
Capital expenditures 2,034,108   2,034,108  2,034,108

Cash Flow Information
Net cash flows from (used in):
 Operating activities P=5,911,395 (P=48,247) (P=104,651) P=5,758,497 P=611,802 P=6,370,299
 Investing activities (1,051,530) 107,908 (175,729) (1,119,351) (1,177,818) (2,297,169)
 Financing activities (5,139,659)  204,137 (4,935,522) 491,801 (4,443,721)

(Forward) 
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2022
Power Adjustments

And Property Other And
Energy Development Investments Total Eliminations Consolidated

(Amounts in Thousands)
Earnings Information
Revenues
 External customer P=12,168,157 P=25,118 P= P=12,193,275 (P=204,043) P=11,989,232
 Inter-segment  4,092 499,034 503,126 (503,126) 
Total revenues 12,168,157 29,210 499,034 12,696,401 (707,169) 11,989,232
Interest income 16,544 1,013 7,225 24,782  24,782
Finance charges 1,291,070  359,332 1,650,402  1,650,402
Provision for income tax 341,194 21,198 1,355 363,747 (18,593) 345,154
Segment profit (loss) 1,879,488 390,468 153,344 2,423,300 (548,156) 1,875,144

Other Information
Investments in associates and due

from related parties P=192,184 P=939,821 P=8,049,896 P=9,181,901 (P=3,686,092) 5,495,809
Segment assets 37,618,717 2,432,755 18,056,469 58,107,941 (10,311,453) 47,796,488
Segment liabilities 21,239,717 334,627 10,529,919 32,104,263 (3,217,026) 28,887,237
Depreciation and amortization 1,396,046 530 1,844 1,398,420 44,538 1,442,958
Income from finance leases  417,129  417,129  417,129
Income from operating leases  10,283  10,283  10,283
Impairment of goodwill (165,000)   (165,000)  (165,000)
Equity in net earnings of associates   54,720 54,720  54,720
Capital expenditures (1,397,820)   (1,397,820)  (1,397,820)

Cash Flow Information
Net cash flows from (used in):
 Operating activities P=4,482,606 (P=48,247) (P=1,279,684) P=3,154,675 P=1,274,752 P=4,429,427
 Investing activities (681,579) 107,908 915,032 341,361 (2,314,645) (1,973,284)
 Financing activities (3,717,085)  372,064 (3,345,021) 817,471 (2,527,550)

The following illustrate the reconciliations of reportable segment profit (loss) to the Group’s
corresponding amounts shown in the consolidated financial statements:

2024 2023 2022
(Amounts in Thousands)

Segment profit P=3,565,089 P=3,255,221 P=2,423,300
Adjustments and eliminations (1,040,154) (970,155) (548,156)
Consolidated profit or loss P=2,524,935 P=2,285,066 P=1,875,144

The following illustrate the reconciliations of reportable segment assets and liabilities to the Group’s
corresponding amounts shown in the consolidated financial statements:

2024 2023 2022
(Amounts in Thousands)

Assets
Total assets for reportable segments P=51,618,285 P=49,155,918 P=48,926,040
Investments in shares of stock of subsidiaries and

associates and due from related parties 9,934,158 10,377,866 9,181,901
Eliminations (11,352,504) (11,583,902) (10,311,453)
Consolidated assets P=50,199,939 P=47,949,882 P=47,796,488

Liabilities
Total liabilities for reportable segments P=3,778,226 P=6,410,581 P=5,706,871
Long-term debts 19,078,489 18,183,019 20,055,016
Due to related parties 3,236,535 3,577,456 2,420,603
Loans payable 5,410,400 3,775,297 3,194,099
Deferred income tax liabilities - net 410,118 326,662 346,148
Income tax payable 65,184 94,108 69,658
Interest payable 393,989 328,095 311,868
Eliminations (3,387,735) (4,378,299) (3,217,025)
Consolidated liabilities P=28,985,206 P=28,316,919 P=28,887,238
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The Group operates and derives principally all of its revenues from domestic operations.  Thus,
geographical business information relating to revenue from external customers and non-current assets
are not presented.

Revenue from two major customers amounted to P=3,386 million in 2024, P=3,664 million in 2023 and
P=3,730  million in 2022 for the first major customer and P=977 million in 2024, P=1,006 million in
2023, and P=1,203 million in 2022 for the second major customer, respectively, arising both from
“Power and Energy segment”.

7. Cash and Cash Equivalents and Short-term Cash Investments

2024 2023
Cash on hand P=535,685 P=936,556
Cash in banks 1,963,146,063 2,036,953,261
Cash equivalents 336,455,704 391,237,898

P=2,300,137,452 P=2,429,127,715

Cash in banks earn interest at the respective bank deposit rates.  Cash equivalents representing money
market placements made for varying periods of up to three months, depending on the immediate cash
requirements of the Group, and earn interest at the respective short-term deposit rates.

Short-term cash investments amounting to P=129 million and P=123 million as at December 31, 2024
and 2023, respectively, consist of money market placements with maturities of more than three
months but less than one year with interest rates ranging 3.00% to 4.75% in 2024 and 2023.  Interest
income from cash and cash equivalents and short-term cash investments amounted to P=71 million,
P=69 million and P=20 million in 2024, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

8. Trade and Other Receivables and Contract Assets

2024 2023
Trade:

Power P=2,734,137,382 P=1,820,800,569
Real estate 104,873,486 55,203,834
Product distribution and others 31,730,458 31,730,458

Contract assets (Note 33) 1,594,771,934 1,684,163,954
Retention receivable 14,655,481 14,655,481
Due from related parties and others (Note 20) 3,810,068,482 3,662,011,402

8,290,237,223 7,268,565,698
Less noncurrent portion of:

Trade receivables (11,083,819) (3,323,416)
Contract assets (1,505,379,914) (1,594,771,934)

(1,516,463,733) (1,598,095,350)
6,773,773,490 5,670,470,348

Allowance for expected credit loss (143,213,389) (98,313,960)
P=6,630,560,101 P=5,572,156,388
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Power
These receivables are noninterest-bearing and are generally on 30 days term.

Claim from NPC
SPPC has a claim from NPC pertaining to the portion of accounts that was disputed by NPC and was
eventually decided by the Supreme Court in 2016 in favor of SPPC, holding NPC liable to pay SPPC
for the additional 5 MW from 2005 to 2010.  The claim consists of long-outstanding receivable
amounting to P=89 million and unrecognized receivable of $6 million (P=322 million) and P=69 million.

On October 14, 2020, SPPC filed a Motion to Resolve with the Commission on Audit (COA)
requesting COA to immediately resolve the Petition for Money Claim.

On February 11, 2022, the COA issued its decision granting SPPC’s Petition for Money Claim as
against the NPC. In addition, the parties to submit a memorandum or comment on whether or not the
obligation of NPC under the Energy Conversion Agreement is among the obligations assumed by
PSALM, which remains pending as of to date.

On November 29, 2023, SPPC collected the full amount of claim amounting to P=408 million,
resulting to a recognized income of  P=278 million (see Note 27).

Real Estate
These pertain to receivables from venturers and customers from the sale of residential and
commercial lots and units. Real estate receivables are generally noninterest-bearing and have terms of
less than one year, except for installment receivables amounting to P=51 million as at December 31,
2024 and 2023, which are collectible in monthly installment over a period of two (2) to ten (10) years
and bear interest rates ranging from 18% to 21% computed on the outstanding balance of the
principal.  Title on the lots sold is passed on to the buyer only upon full settlement of the contract
price.  The noncurrent portion of the installment receivables amounted to
P=11 million and P=3 million as at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Real estate receivables include the Group’s share on the sale of the developed residential and
commercial lots and golf club shares in the Eagle Ridge Golf and Residential Estates jointly
developed with Sta. Lucia Realty and Development, Inc. (SLRDI) (see Notes 10 and 33).

Product Distribution and Others
These pertain to receivables from the supply of goods and merchandise to customers.  Product
distribution and other receivables are noninterest-bearing and generally have a term of less than one
year. Outstanding receivables amounting to P=32 million were fully provided with allowance for
expected credit losses as at December 31, 2024 and 2023.

Retention Receivables
Retention receivables pertain to the outstanding balances from Aboitiz Land, Inc. (Aboitiz) for the
sale of Lima Land Inc. (LLI), which will be collected upon accomplishment of certain milestones.

Due from Related Parties and Other Receivables
Terms and conditions of the “Due from related parties” are disclosed in Note 20.  Other receivables
primarily include advances to employees, receivables from contractors, receivables from insurance
claims and receivables from venturers.
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Allowance for Expected Credit Loss
Composition of allowance for expected credit loss is as follows (see Note 31):

Power Real Estate
Product

Distribution Others Total
Balances as at December 31, 2022 P=92,416,327 P=13,163,091 P=31,730,458 P=5,074,645 P=142,384,521
Provisions (Note 23) 13,430,668 − − − 13,430,668
Reversals of provisions (Note 23) (57,501,229) − − − (57,501,229)
Balances as at December 31, 2023 48,345,766 13,163,091 31,730,458 5,074,645 98,313,960
Provisions (Note 23) 44,899,429 − − − 44,899,429
Balances as at December 31, 2024 P=93,245,195 P=13,163,091 P=31,730,458 P=5,074,645 P=143,213,389

9. Inventories - at Cost

2024 2023
Spare parts P=340,792,106 P=319,936,381
Coal 333,473,717 442,732,888
Fuel 317,223,552 193,215,488
Oil, lubricants and chemicals 25,523,693 22,009,458
Operating supplies, consumables and others 17,760,058 16,753,728

P=1,034,773,126 P=994,647,943

Cost of inventories used amounted to P=5,065 million in 2024, P=5,631 million in 2023 and
P=5,389 million in 2022 (see Note 22).

10. Real Estate Inventories and Investments in Real Estate

Real Estate Inventories - at cost

2024 2023
Eagle Ridge Project (General Trias, Cavite)

[Note 33] P=603,910,748 P=605,342,754
Campo Verde Project (Lipa and Malvar, Batangas)

[Note 33] 15,183,519 15,183,519
P=619,094,267 P=620,526,273

The movements in real estate inventories held for sale are as follows:

As at December 31, 2024:

Eagle Ridge
Project

Campo Verde
Project Total

Balances at beginning of year P=605,342,754 P=15,183,519 P=620,526,273
Cost of real estate sales (1,432,006)  (1,432,006)
Balances at end of year P=603,910,748 P=15,183,519 P=619,094,267
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As at December 31, 2023:

Eagle Ridge
Project

Campo Verde
Project Total

Balances at beginning of year P=607,656,947 P=15,183,519 P=622,840,466
Cost of real estate sales (2,314,193)  (2,314,193)
Balances at end of year P=605,342,754 P=15,183,519 P=620,526,273

Investments in Real Estate

2024 2023
KAED Property (Maasim, Sarangani) P=54,777,006 P=43,818,523
ALC Property (Pasong Tamo, Makati) 167,426,510 142,224,250
Batangas Project (Lipa and Malvar, Batangas) 52,787,031 52,787,031
Laguna Project (Cabuyao, Laguna) 4,685,936 4,685,937

P=279,676,483 P=243,515,741

A summary of the movements in investments in real estate is set out below:

December 31, 2024

Land
Building and

Improvements Total
Cost
Balances at beginning of year P=226,291,491 P=42,366,402 P=268,657,893
Additions 71,420,595 2,600,958 74,021,553
Derecognition (Note 30) (35,277,732)  (35,277,732)
Balances at end of year 262,434,354 44,967,360 307,401,714
A4ccumulated Depreciation
Balances at beginning of year  25,142,152 25,142,152
Depreciation (Note 25)  2,583,079 2,583,079
Balances at end of year  27,725,231 27,725,231
Net Book Value P=262,434,354 P=17,242,129 P=279,676,483

December 31, 2023

Land
Building and

Improvements Total
Cost
Balances at beginning of year P=396,662,941 P=38,978,978 P=435,641,919
Additions 18,409 3,387,424 3,405,833
Derecognition (Note 30) (170,389,859)  (170,389,859)
Balances at end of year 226,291,491 42,366,402 268,657,893
Accumulated Depreciation
Balances at beginning of year  24,726,998 24,726,998
Depreciation (Note 25)  415,154 415,154
Balances at end of year  25,142,152 25,142,152
Net Book Value P=226,291,491 P=17,224,250 P=243,515,741
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Fair Value
The fair values of investments in real estate amounting to P=1,313 million and P=1,295 million as of
December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively, are based on the appraisal report prepared by an SEC-
accredited and independent appraiser company.  The basis of fair values are as follows:

Amount
(in millions) Approach

Significant unobservable
input

Land 2024: P=1,282
2023: P=1,264

Market approach - Under this approach, a property’s fair
value is estimated based upon prices paid in actual market
transactions and current listings. Listings and sold
properties are compared to the subject in key units of
comparison. Appropriate adjustments are made for
differences between the subject and comparable property
listings, resulting in adjusted sales values for each of the
comparable property listings.

2024: P=1,500 - P=200,000
per square meter

2023: P=1,322 - P=200,000
per square meter

Buildings 2024: P=31
2023: P=31

Cost approach - Under this approach, calculation of the
current replacement or reproduction cost of a property and
making deductions for physical deterioration and all other
relevant forms of obsolescence is made

2024: P=6,305
per square meter

2023: P=6,305
per square meter

Significant increases (decreases) in the estimated price per square meter in isolation would result in a
significantly higher (lower) fair value.  The Group has determined that the highest and best use of
these properties is its current use.

Rental income on investment properties relating to operating leases amounted to P=3 million in 2024,
P=12 million in 2023 and P=10 million in 2022. Direct operating expenses consisting of taxes and
licenses, utilities and maintenance arising from investments in real estate that generated rental income
amounted to P=3 million in 2024, P=3 million in 2023, and P=3 million in 2022.  Direct operating
expenses consisting mostly of taxes and licenses arising from investments in real estate that did not
generate rental income amounted to P=1 million in 2024, 2023 and 2022.  Additions to investments in
real estate are intended for capital appreciation.

11. Investments in Associates

Percentage
of Ownership
2024 2023 2024 2023

At equity:
Acquisition costs:

Indophil Resources Philippines, Inc. (IRPI) 2.00 2.00 P=1,216,310,412 P=1,216,310,412
Aviana Development Corporation (Aviana) 34.00 34.00 963,311,802 963,311,802
RCPHI 31.24 31.24 80,851,701 80,851,701

  T’boli Agro-Industrial Development, Inc. 22.32 22.32 66,193,299 66,193,299
2,326,667,214 2,326,667,214

Accumulated equity in net earnings:
Balances at beginning of year 123,673,864 126,180,972
Share in net earnings for the year 73,735,582 22,392,892
Dividends declared for the year (43,160,000) (24,900,000)
Balances at end of year 154,249,446 123,673,864

 Accumulated impairment loss at beginning and
end of the year (147,045,000) (147,045,000)

P=2,333,871,660 P=2,303,296,078
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IRNL and IRPI
The Parent Company purchased 29,149,000 shares of Indophil Resources NL (IRNL) in the amount
of P=1,316 million in 2010.  Together with the ownership interests of Alsons Prime Investment
Corporation (APIC) and AC through a series of subscription agreements, the Alcantara Group was
the largest shareholder of IRNL at 19.99%.  By virtue of the Agreement for the Joint Voting of IRNL
shares with APIC and AC, the Parent Company has concluded that it has significant influence over
IRNL through its representation in the BOD of IRNL.  Accordingly, the Parent Company treated its
investment in IRNL as part of “Investments in associates” using the equity method in the 2014
consolidated financial statements.  The Parent Company had determined that the acquisition cost of
IRNL includes goodwill amounting to P=785 million.

On January 23, 2015, IRNL implemented the Scheme of Arrangement between APIC and IRNL
shareholders wherein APIC acquired all of the remaining outstanding shares from existing
shareholders of IRNL.  Accordingly, IRNL became a subsidiary of APIC starting January 2015.

In July 2015, APIC was no longer part of the Alcantara Group as it was bought by a third party.
Accordingly, the Joint Voting Agreement of IRNL shares between the Parent Company, APIC and
AC was deemed terminated.

On December 11, 2015, the Parent Company and AC entered into Deed of Assignment of Shares
(share swap) agreements with APIC, whereby the Parent Company and AC assigned and transferred
to APIC all their interests in IRNL in exchange for ownership interests in IRPI.   Accordingly, the
Parent Company recognized the investment in IRPI amounting to P=1,213 million representing the
carrying value of the investment at the date of the share swap agreement.

The transfer of the Parent Company’s investment in IRNL to investment in IRPI resulted in the Parent
Company still exercising significant influence over IRPI due to its representation in the BOD of IRPI
and representation in the BOD and Operating Committee of the operating subsidiary of IRPI.
Accordingly, ACR treats its investment in IRPI as part of “Investments in associates” using the equity
method in the consolidated financial statements.

On September 30, 2019, the Parent company increased its investment in IRPI amounting to
P=3 million to maintain its percentage of share over IRPI of 2% as the latter increased its authorized
capital stock.

Aviana
On March 21, 2013, Aldevinco and ACIL, Inc. (collectively referred to as “AG”) and Ayala Land,
Inc. (Ayala Land) entered into a joint venture agreement, where Ayala Land shall own 60% and AG
shall own 40% of the outstanding capital stock of Aviana to undertake the development of the Lanang
property of the Parent Company in Davao City.  On September 17, 2013, Aviana was incorporated as
a joint venture corporation.  The Parent Company subscribed to the 296 preferred shares and
32 common shares for 32.8% ownership in Aviana.  In December 2015, the Parent Company
subscribed to additional 332,200 preferred shares and 35,800 common shares of Aviana through the
conversion of the Parent Company’s advances amounting to P=36 million.  In August 2015, the Parent
Company subscribed to additional 261,450 preferred shares and 29,050 common shares of Aviana for
P=22 million.  The additional subscription to shares of Aviana in 2015 increased the Parent Company’s
interest in Aviana to 34%.
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Summarized Financial Information
Shown in the table below are the financial information of the following material associates as at
December 31 and the reconciliation with the carrying amount of the investments in the consolidated
financial statements (amounts in thousands).

IRPI Aviana
2024 2023 2022 2024 2023 2022

Current assets P=4,548,768 P=4,607,991 P=3,592,002 P=2,387,743 P=2,082,803 P=2,639,921
Noncurrent assets 18,836,087 18,836,087 18,836,087 1,611,187 1,497,549 2,133,382
Current liabilities (241,579) (241,625) (241,569) (1,297,715) (1,088,583) (2,145,432)
Noncurrent liabilities (59,068) (437,146) (402,402) (306,521) (201,875) (337,256)
Equity 23,084,208 22,765,307 21,784,118 2,394,694 2,289,894 2,290,615
Equity interests of the

Parent Company 2% 2% 2% 34% 34% 34%
Share in net assets of the acquiree 461,684 455,306 435,682 814,196 778,564 778,809
Goodwill, translation adjustments

and others 753,154 759,907 780,035 304,838 309,519 311,277
Carrying value of investments P=1,214,838 P=1,215,213 P=1,215,717 P=1,119,034 P=1,088,083 P=1,090,086
Revenue and other income (P=1,571) P=10,029 P=1,476 P=998,531 P=604,923 P=1,009,659
Net income (loss) (18,748) (25,222) (29,642) 217,972 67,345 162,686
Total comprehensive income (loss) (18,748) (25,222) (29,642) 217,972 67,345 162,686
Share in net earnings (losses) (375) (504) (592) 74,111 22,897 55,312
Dividends received    43,160 24,900 24,900

There are no significant restrictions on the ability of the associates to transfer funds to the Parent
Company in the form of dividends, payment of advances, among others.

The financial information of the other immaterial associates was not presented since these are
dormant entities and the related investments were fully provided with allowance.
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12. Property, Plant and Equipment

As at December 31, 2024:

Land
(Note 18)

Buildings
and Leasehold
Improvements

Main Engine,
Plant Structures

and Others

Plant
Mechanical,

Electrical,
Switchyard and
Desulfurization

Equipment

Machinery
and Other

Equipment
(Note 18)

Construction
in Progress

Right-of-use
Assets -

(Note 30) Total
Cost
Balances at beginning of year P=376,082,019 P=234,658,619 P=31,608,349,201 P=7,257,547,930 P=1,630,570,440 P=4,891,260,477 P=86,896,826 P=46,085,365,512
Additions 4,656,070 796,352 21,260,058 7,312,596 51,552,686 1,767,063,606 2,110,545 1,854,751,913
Disposals   (19,226,820)  (8,053,354)   (27,280,174)
Reclassification   5,150,544,112   (5,150,544,112)  
Capitalized depreciation      1,056,418  1,056,418
Adjustment to decommissioning

liability (Note 19)   (173,346,342) (10,756,294)    (184,102,636)
Balances at end of year 380,738,089 235,454,971 36,587,580,209 7,254,104,232 1,674,069,772 1,508,836,389 89,007,371 47,729,791,033
Accumulated Depreciation
Balances at beginning of year  190,889,484 11,927,635,255 4,408,771,019 985,110,221  55,719,474 17,568,125,453
Depreciation for the year (Note 25)

Expensed  675,050 1,159,802,828 171,586,761 55,709,732  10,570,020 1,398,344,391
Capitalized       1,056,418 1,056,418

Disposals   (19,226,820)  (6,703,695)   (25,930,515)
Balances at end of year  191,564,534 13,068,211,263 4,580,357,780 1,034,116,258  67,345,912 18,941,595,747
Net Book Value P=380,738,089 P=43,890,437 P=23,519,368,946 P=2,673,746,452 P=639,953,514 P=1,508,836,389 P=21,661,459 P=28,788,195,286
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As at December 31, 2023:

Land
(Note 18)

Buildings
and Leasehold
Improvements

Main Engine,
Plant Structures

and Others

Plant
Mechanical,

Electrical,
Switchyard and
Desulfurization

Equipment

Machinery
and Other

Equipment
(Note 18)

Construction
in Progress

Right-of-use
Assets

(Note 30) Total
Cost
Balances at beginning of year P=376,082,019 P=201,443,754 P=30,958,308,350 P=7,272,721,275 P=1,592,231,338 P=3,516,352,684 P=82,614,994 P=43,999,754,414
Additions  33,214,865 611,345,354 338,221 50,702,170 1,374,169,874 4,942,497 2,074,712,981
Disposals   (18,426,180) (12,161,163) (12,363,068)  (660,665) (43,611,076)
Capitalized depreciation      737,919  737,919
Adjustment to decommissioning

liability (Note 19)   57,121,677 (3,350,403)    53,771,274
Balances at end of year 376,082,019 234,658,619 31,608,349,201 7,257,547,930 1,630,570,440 4,891,260,477 86,896,826 46,085,365,512
Accumulated Depreciation
Balances at beginning of year  190,201,199 10,837,672,789 4,251,889,886 932,985,514  45,090,916 16,257,840,304
Depreciation for the year (Note 25)

Expensed  688,285 1,108,388,644 169,042,296 63,994,461  10,551,304 1,352,664,990
Capitalized       737,919 737,919

Disposals   (18,426,178) (12,161,163) (11,869,754)  (660,665) (43,117,760)
Balances at end of year  190,889,484 11,927,635,255 4,408,771,019 985,110,221  55,719,474 17,568,125,453
Net Book Value P=376,082,019 P=43,769,135 P=19,680,713,946 P=2,848,776,911 P=645,460,219 P=4,891,260,477 P=31,177,352 P=28,517,240,059

As at December 31, 2024 and 2023, the cost of fully depreciated property, plant and equipment that are still in use amounted to P=2,283 million and P=2,160 million,
respectively.

Certain property and equipment are held as collaterals for long-term debt (see Note 18).
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Construction-in-Progress

MPC
Included in the construction in progress as at December 31, 2024 are the capitalized costs related to
the 57.7 MW (Phase 1) diesel power plant project of MPC located at Brgy. Imelda, Municipality of
Ubay, Bohol. In 2023, MPC began the construction of modular gensets in Ubay, Bohol Province. The
Ubay project, once completed, will provide an in-island power plant that will help the island during
events such as Typhoon Odette, electricity supply has been cut in the region because of damages
sustained by the transmission lines. The costs include project site preparation, legal fees, and other
direct cost attributable to bringing the asset to the condition necessary for it to be capable of operating
in the manner intended by management. Total project costs expected to be incurred amount to
2,439 million. The project is expected to be completed by the end of May of 2025.

Capitalized Borrowing Costs
Capitalized borrowing costs relating to plant structure amounted to P=50 million in 2024,
P=1 million in 2023 (nil in 2022) for specific borrowings (see Note 18). The rates used to determine
the amount of borrowing costs eligible for capitalization are 7.15% to 7.81% in 2024 and 8.21% to
8.78% in 2023, which are the effective interest rates of the specific borrowings.

Siguil
Included in construction in progress as at December 31, 2023 are the capitalized costs related to the
15 MW run-of-river hydro power plant project of Siguil located at Sitio Siguil, Brgy. Tinoto,
Maasim, Sarangani. The costs include project site preparation, legal fees and other direct costs
attributable to bringing the asset to the condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the
manner intended by management. Total project costs amounted to P=4.20 billion. The project has been
completed in the second quarter of 2024.

Capitalized Borrowing Costs
Capitalized borrowing costs amounted to P=230 million in 2024, P=363 in 2023 and 167 million in
P=2022. The rates used to determine the amount of borrowing costs eligible for capitalization are
8.20% to 10.06% and 8.21% to 8.78% in 2024 and 2023 respectively, which are the effective interest
rates of the specific borrowing.

13. Equity Investments Designated at FVOCI

As of December 31, this account consists of:

2024 2023
Quoted

Balance at beginning of year P=131,067,137 P=133,170,975
Fair value gain (loss) during the year 337,186,330 (2,103,838)
Balance at end of year 468,253,467 131,067,137

Unquoted
Balance at beginning of year 2,222,168,768 2,222,168,768
Fair value gain during the year 528,000,000 –
Balance at end of year 2,750,168,768 2,222,168,768

P=3,218,422,235 P=2,353,235,905
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The investment in unquoted securities consists of investment in 22 million preferred shares of
Aldevinco. In 2023, the fair value of the investment in unquoted equity securities was based on the
adjusted net asset value (NAV) approach.  In 2024, the Parent Company changed their plan regarding
preferred shares, leading to the measurement of the investment in unquoted equity securities based on
the adjusted NAV approach - current value method.  Under both approaches, the fair value was
derived by determining the fair value of each identifiable assets and liabilities of the investee
company. Significant assumptions included in the NAV calculation are as follows:

 Fair values of real estate inventories against estimated selling prices less cost to sell;
 Fair values of real estate properties against appraisal reports;
 Fair values of listed equity securities against quoted prices; and
 Fair values of unlisted equity securities against adjusted net asset values of the investee

companies.

The movements in net unrealized gains (losses) on equity investments designated at FVOCI follows
(gross of tax effect):

2024 2023 2022
Balance at beginning of year (P=38,933,361) (P=36,829,523) (P=30,372,840)
Fair value gains (losses) 865,186,330 (2,103,838) (6,456,683)
Balance at end of year P=826,252,969 (P=38,933,361) (P=36,829,523)

14. Goodwill

Goodwill acquired through business combinations has been allocated to the power generation CGUs
consisting of the operations of SPPC and WMPC.  As at December 31, 2024 and 2023, the carrying
amount of goodwill attributable to WMPC amounted to P=527 million, while the goodwill attributable
to SPPC amounted to nil.

The Group recognized impairment loss amounting to P=165 million in 2022 due to the decline in the
recoverable amounts allocated to the CGU as there were reductions in dispatchable reserves forecast
and increase in discount rates (see Note 23).  No impairment loss was recognized in 2024 and 2023.

Key assumptions used in value-in-use calculations
The calculation of value-in-use for both CGUs are most sensitive to the following assumptions:

Contracted and dispatchable capacities.  Contracted capacity reflects the agreed capacity with
electric cooperatives and distribution utility customers based on PSA and other relevant agreements
while dispatchable capacity reflects management’s estimate of actual energy to be delivered during
the forecast periods, which include the contract period and assumed renewals.  Contracted and
dispatchable capacities over the forecast periods are based on historical performance of the CGUs,
industry/market outlook and other relevant external data.  The contracted and dispatchable capacities
used in the value-in-use computation are shown below.

2024 2023
Contracted

Capacity
Dispatchable

Capacity
Contracted

Capacity
Dispatchable

Capacity
WMPC  100MW 1MW 30MW

Tariff rates.  Tariff rates, comprising capital recovery fee, fixed and variable operation and
maintenance fee, actual fuel cost and other variable energy fees, pertain to the rates used in
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determining the amount of energy fees to be billed to electric cooperatives and distribution utilities.
The tariff rates used in the value-in-use computation are based on management’s forecast, and
provisionally approved PSAs, agreed Ancillary Services Procurement Agreement (ASPA) and other
relevant agreements.

Discount rates.  Discount rates reflect management’s estimate of the risks specific to the CGUs.  The
discount rates used for the CGUs are based on weighted average cost of capital.  This rate was further
adjusted to reflect the market assessment of any risk specific to the generating unit for which
estimates of cash flows have not been adjusted.  The pre-tax discount rate is 19.93% in 2024 and
17.49% in 2023, respectively.

Sensitivity to Changes in Assumptions
Management believes that the value-in-use is most sensitive to WMPC's non-renewal of ASPA
contract after its expiration since this would result in further impairment (see Note 33).

15. Prepaid Expenses and Other Current Assets

2024 2023
Debt reserve accounts (Note 18) P=881,371,449 P=499,806,101
Prepayments and deposits 344,168,919 206,444,736
Creditable withholding taxes 35,993,247 34,411,779
Input VAT 1,093,644 109,783,742

P=1,262,627,259 P=850,446,358

Debt reserve account and short-term investments earn interest at prevailing short-term deposit rates.

Interest income earned from debt reserve account and short-term investments amounted to
P=24 million, P=18 million and P=5 million in 2024, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

16. Accounts Payable and Other Current Liabilities

2024 2023
Accounts payable P=1,421,776,714 P=1,356,493,878
Accrued expenses (Note 28) 579,895,143 742,902,844
Interest payable (Note 17 and 18) 393,988,837 328,094,847
Output tax and withholding tax payable 300,768,416 247,675,077
Nontrade payables 268,785,017 146,762,557
Dividends payable (Notes 21 and 35) 6,056,172 6,056,172
Current portion of lease liabilities (Note 30) 1,795,059 10,811,592
Other current liabilities 123,675,116 46,679,667

P=3,096,740,474 P=2,885,476,634

Accounts payable are noninterest-bearing and are normally on a 60 to 75 days term.

Accrued expenses represent accruals for vacation and sick leaves, overhead fees and utilities.
Accrued expenses are normally settled within a year.

Interest payable is normally settled semi-annually throughout the financial year.
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Nontrade payables pertains to retention payables to contractors which will be paid upon completion
of documentary requirements, advances from customers and deposits from third parties.

Other current liabilities include statutory payables, such as SSS, HDMF and PhilHealth premiums,
and other liabilities to the government.  Other current liabilities are noninterest-bearing and have an
average term of 30 days.

17. Loans Payable and Short-term Notes Payable

Loans Payable
Parent Company
In 2024 and 2023, the Parent Company availed of unsecured short-term loans from local banks
totalling P=5,825 million and P=4,360 million, respectively.  These loans are subject to annual fixed
interest rates ranging from 1.75% to 3.00% per annum and are payable on various dates within one
year. As at December 31, 2024 and 2023, outstanding short-term loans amounted to P=4,910 million
and P=3,725 million, respectively.

Interest expense incurred in 2024, 2023 and 2022 related to these short-term loans amounted to
P=77 million, P=36 million and P=72 million, respectively. Interest payable amounted to P=43 million and
P=31 million as of December 31, 2024 and 2023.

Sarangani
In 2024, Sarangani availed of short-term debts from local banks totalling P=500 million to be used as
working capital, with nominal interest rate of 6.35%.  As at December 31, 2024, outstanding short-
term loans amounted to P=500 million.

Interest expense related to the short-term debt amounted to P=4 million, P=2 million and P=5 million in
2024, 2023 and 2022, respectively.  Accrued interest amounted to P=1 million as at
December 31, 2024 (nil in 2023).

MPC
In 2023, MPC availed of short-term debt from a local bank amounting to P=50 million. Interest
expense from short-term debt is P=2 million and P=1 million in 2024 and 2023, respectively. These
debts were paid in April 2024.

Short-term Notes Payable
Parent Company
In 2023, the Parent Company has listed a total of P=2,529 million worth of commercial papers with a
tenor of 182 to 364 days. These were issued at discounted amounts with net proceeds amounting to
P=2,366 million.

In 2022, the Parent Company has listed a total of P=1,885 million worth of commercial papers with a
tenor of 182 to 364 days. These were issued at discounted amounts with net proceeds amounting to
P=1,796 million.

Outstanding balance from the commercial papers amounted to P=1,896 million as at December 31,
2023 (nil as at December 31, 2024).

Interest expense from short-term notes payable amounted to P=68 million in 2024, P=39 million in 2023
and P=106 million in 2022 (see Note 26).
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18. Long-term Debts

This account consists of Philippine peso-denominated obligations as follows:

2024 2023
Parent Company

Peso-denominated fixed rate corporate note P=4,015,550,000 P=4,693,500,000
Peso-denominated fixed rate corporate note 737,900,000 761,450,000

Sarangani
Peso-denominated floating rate debt 2,428,292,000 3,536,348,000
Peso-denominated floatingrate debt 6,713,700,000 7,705,950,000

Siguil
Peso-denominated floating rate debt 3,200,000,000 1,700,000,000

MPC
Peso-denominated floating rate debt 2,164,622,097 

19,260,064,097 18,397,248,000
Less unamortized transaction costs (181,575,200) (214,228,757)

19,078,488,897 18,183,019,243
Less current portion (6,319,729,181) (2,759,523,797)
Noncurrent portion P=12,758,759,716 P=15,423,495,446

Movement in the unamortized transaction costs are as follows:

2024 2023
Balances at beginning of year P=214,228,757 P=256,214,336
Additions 37,069,634 28,397,591
Amortization (Note 26) (69,723,191) (70,383,170)
Balances at end of year P=181,575,200 P=214,228,757

Parent Company
The loans of the Parent Company consist of the following:

Omnibus Notes Facility and Security Agreement (ONFSA) - On November 23, 2020, ACR entered
into a facility agreement with various noteholders with aggregate principal amount of P=6,000 million
divided into two (2) tranches: (a) Tranche A with principal amount of P=5,215 million, subject to fixed
interest rate of 5% and payable within five (5) years from the drawdown date and (b) Tranche B with
principal amount of P=785 million, subject to fixed interest rate of 6% and are payable semi-annually
based on graduated rates of 0.5% of the principal in the first year, 22.5% in the 2nd to 6th year and
77% of the principal in the year of maturity, which is on the 7th year.  Proceeds of the loan shall be
used to prepay ACR’s fixed rate corporate notes facility, partly finance the investments in renewable
energy projects and for general corporate purposes.  ACR had drawn the entire loan facility
amounting to P=6,000 million in 2020.

ACR shall maintain certain financial ratios such as debt-to-equity ratio of not more than 3.0 on the
first and 2nd year, 2.75 on the 3rd year, 2.5 on the 4th year and 2.33 on the 5th year and until maturity,
and debt service coverage ratio of not less than 1.1 at all times during the duration of the loan.  As at
December 31, 2024, ACR is in compliance with the debt covenants.  Throughout the term of the loan,
ACR is required to maintain a debt service reserve account with a balance of not less than the
aggregate amount of principal and interest falling due and payable under the agreement on the
immediately succeeding repayment date. As at December 31, 2024 and 2023, the remaining balance
of debt reserve account amounted to P=507 million and P=500 million, respectively (see Note 15).
Interest income earned from debt reserve account amounted to P=24 million, P=18 million and
P=5 million in 2024, 2023 and 2022, respectively.
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The ONFSA is collateralized through the Share Collateral Security Agreement. Share collateral
means (i) the share certificates, (ii) the shares legally and/or beneficially owned or to be owned by
ACR in CHC, APHI and AREC, and any additional shares that shall be acquired in the future by
ACR, (iii) the deposits for future subscription paid by ACR in CHC, APHI and AREC, and (iv) all
the rights, title and interest of ACR to the share collateral.

Details of the Parent Company’s long-term debts are as follows:

2024 2023
Long term debts P=4,753,450,000 P=5,454,950,000
Less unamortized debt issue costs (17,726,074) (36,427,970)

4,735,723,926 5,418,522,030
Less current portion of long-term debt (4,054,165,603) (701,500,000)
Balances at end of year P=681,558,323 P=4,717,022,030

Movement in the unamortized transaction costs of the long-term debts as follows:

2024 2023
Balances at beginning of year P=36,427,970 P=55,992,604
Amortization of transaction costs (Note 26) (18,701,896) (19,564,634)
Balances at end of year P=17,726,074 P=36,427,970

Interest expense recognized amounted to P=302 million in 2024, P=332 million in 2023 and
P=181 million in 2022 (see Note 26).  Interest payable amounted to P=20 million and P=22 million as at
December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively (see Note 16).

Sarangani
The loans of Sarangani consist of the following:

a. Phase 1 of SM 200 project

On December 12, 2012, Sarangani obtained a financing facility consisting of a syndicated term
loan in the aggregate principal amount of P=9,300 million broken down as follows:
(1) Series 1 Loan in the principal amount of up to P=8,600 million for the construction of the
Phase 1 105-MW coal-fired power plant and its common or shared areas and facilities; and
(2) Series 2 Loan in the principal amount of up to P=700 million for the construction of the
transmission line.  The loans are payable based on graduated rates of the total principal over a
thirteen-year period after a three-year grace period.  Sarangani should pay interest semi-annually
at the rate equal to the higher of (a) Philippine Dealing System Treasury Fixing (PDST - F)
benchmark bid yield for five-year treasury securities plus 3.5% spread per annum, or (b) 7.5%
floor rate, for the first five (5)-year period commencing from the date of initial borrowing; and
thereafter, to be adjusted based on the higher of (a) interpolated PDST-F benchmark bid yield for
eight and one-half (8-1/2)-year treasury securities plus 2.75% spread per annum, or (b) interest
rate applicable on the initial borrowing.

Under the Omnibus Loan and Security Agreement, Sarangani shall create and constitute in favor
of the collateral trustee real estate mortgage, which includes nine parcels of land registered in the
name of Sarangani.  The nine parcels of land have an aggregate area of 269,709 square meters
and comprise the plant site of the Project amounted to P=40 million (see Note 12).  Further, chattel
mortgage shall consist of machinery, office and transportation equipment with a cost of
P=736 million as at December 31, 2024 and 2023 (see Note 12).
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Sarangani is subject to certain negative covenants which require prior approval of the creditors
for specified corporate acts, such as change of business or scope of Phase 1, change of ownership
or management, dividend declarations, issuance of shares, amendment of articles of incorporation
and by-laws and quasi-reorganization, incurrence of additional debt and sale or disposal of a
substantial portion of their assets, among others.  As at December 31, 2024 and 2023, Sarangani
is in compliance with the loan covenants.

Sarangani shall also maintain certain financial ratios such as debt-to-equity ratio of not more than
2.33 and debt service coverage ratio of at least 1.10.  As at December 31, 2024 and 2023,
Sarangani was able to meet the required financial ratios (see Note 31).

The OLSA contains an embedded prepayment option where Sarangani may prepay the loan in
whole or in part provided certain conditions are met. Sarangani assessed that the prepayment
option is not required to be separated from the host contract.

In addition to the collaterals, the shares of stock in Sarangani registered under the names of
ATEC and TTC representing 100% of the outstanding capital stock of Sarangani have been
pledged in favor of the collateral trustee.

Details of the Sarangani’s long-term debts related to Phase 1 of the Project are as follows:

As at December 31, 2024:

Series I Series II Total
Long-term debts P=2,268,552,000 P=159,740,000 P=2,428,292,000
Less unamortized debt issue costs (8,354,434) (2,086,736) (10,441,170)

2,260,197,566 157,653,264 2,417,850,830
Less current portion of long-term

debt - net of unamortized
transaction costs (1,083,673,751) (76,624,860) (1,160,298,611)

P=1,176,523,815 P=81,028,404 P=1,257,552,219

As at December 31, 2023:

Series I Series II Total
Long-term debts P=3,304,158,000 P=232,190,000 P=3,536,348,000
Less unamortized debt issue costs (18,829,141) (2,911,504) (21,740,645)

3,285,328,859 229,278,496 3,514,607,355
Less current portion of long-term

- net of unamortized
transaction costs (1,025,179,237) (71,662,164) (1,096,841,401)

P=2,260,149,622 P=157,616,332 P=2,417,765,954
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Interest incurred and amortized debt issue cost are as follows:

2024 2023 2022
Interest expense (Note 26) P=284,587,967 P=382,206,379 P=473,404,758
Amortization of debt issue costs

(Note 26) 11,299,475 14,498,844 17,116,497
P=295,887,442 P=396,705,223 P=490,521,255

Interest payable as at December 31, 2024 and 2023 amounted to P=43 million and P=65 million,
respectively (see Note 16).

b. Phase 2 of SM200 project

On April 4, 2017, Sarangani obtained a financing facility consisting of a syndicated term loan in
the aggregate principal amount of P=10,500.00 million broken down as follows: (1) Series 1 Loan
in the principal amount of up to P=8,500.00 million for the construction of the 105-MW coal-fired
power plant; and (2) Series 2 Loan in the principal amount of up to P=2,000.00 million for the
construction of the transmission lines.  The loans are payable based on graduated rates of the total
principal over a ten-year period.  Sarangani should pay interest semi-annually at the rate equal to
the higher of (a) PDST-R2 benchmark bid yield for five-year treasury securities plus applicable
spread equal to 2.75% per annum divided by 0.99 for the first three-and-a-half years, thereafter,
to be adjusted to 2.25% per annum divided by 0.99, or (b) 6% floor rate, for the first five (5)-year
period commencing from the date of initial borrowing; and thereafter, the higher of (a) interest
rate applicable on the initial borrowing, or (b) PDST-R2 benchmark bid yield for five-year
treasury securities plus applicable spread on banking day prior to the first day of the 11th interest
period.

Under the OLSA, Sarangani shall create and constitute in favor of the collateral trustee real estate
mortgage, which includes 14 parcels of land registered in the name of Sarangani with an
aggregate area of 515,314 square meters and comprise the plant site of the Phase 2 and the
common and administration facilities of Sarangani amounted to P=147 million (see Note 12).
Further, chattel mortgage shall consist of machinery and transportation equipment with a cost of
P=315 million as at December 31, 2024 and 2023 (see Note 12).

In addition to the collaterals, the shares of stock in Sarangani registered under the names of
ATEC and TTC representing 100% of the outstanding capital stock of Sarangani have been
pledged in favor of the collateral trustee.

Sarangani is subject to certain negative covenants which require prior approval of the creditors
for specified corporate acts, such as change of business or scope of Phase 2, change of ownership
or management, dividend declarations, issuance of shares, amendment of articles of incorporation
and by-laws and quasi-reorganization, incurrence of additional debt and sale or disposal of a
substantial portion of their assets, among others, among others.  As at December 31, 2024 and
2023, Sarangani is in compliance with the loan covenants.

Sarangani shall also maintain certain financial ratios such as debt-to-equity ratio of not more than
2.33 and debt service coverage ratio of at least 1.10, provided that prior to dividend declarations,
debt service coverage ratio is at least 1.25.  As at December 31, 2024 and 2023, Sarangani was
able to meet the required financial ratios (see Note 31).
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The OLSA contains an embedded prepayment option where Sarangani may prepay the loan in
whole or in part provided certain conditions are met.  Sarangani assessed that the prepayment
option is not required to be separated from the host contract.

Details of the Sarangani’s long-term debts related to Phase 2 of the Project are as follows:

As at December 31, 2024:

Series I Series II Total
Long-term debts P=5,434,900,000 P=1,278,800,000 P=6,713,700,000
Less unamortized debt issue costs (86,385,748) (12,781,808) (99,167,556)

5,348,514,252 1,266,018,192 6,614,532,444
Less current portion of long-term

debt - net of unamortized
transaction costs (742,047,548) (176,658,415) (918,705,963)

P=4,606,466,704 P=1,089,359,777 P=5,695,826,481

As at December 31, 2023:

Series I Series II Total
Long-term debts P=6,238,150,000 P=1,467,800,000 P=7,705,950,000
Less unamortized debt issue costs (113,624,557) (17,057,740) (130,682,297)

6,124,525,443 1,450,742,260 7,575,267,703
Less current portion of long-term

debt - net of unamortized
transaction costs (776,283,411) (184,898,985) (961,182,396)

P=5,348,242,032 P=1,265,843,275 P=6,614,085,307

Interest expense and amortized debt issue cost of Phase 2 recorded as expense are as follows:

2024 2023 2022
Interest expense (Note 26) P=696,203,457 P=785,465,495 P=737,069,364
Amortization of debt issue costs

(Note 26) 31,514,740 33,299,946 36,102,080
P=727,718,197 P=818,765,441 P=773,171,444

Interest payable as at December 31, 2024 and 2023 amounted to P=129 million and P=148 million,
respectively (see Note 16).

Siguil
On June 8, 2022, Siguil entered into an Omnibus Loan and Security Agreement (OLSA) with a local
bank in the aggregate principal amount of P=3,300 million broken down as follows: (1) first tranche in
the principal amount of up to P=1,700 million for the construction of the 15 MW run-of-river hydro
power plant project in Maasim, Sarangani Province, Southern Mindanao (Project); and (2) second
tranche in the principal amount of up to P=1,600 million upon completion of the project, for the
reimbursement of the amount spent on top of the required equity to bring the Project debt-equity ratio
to 75:25 based on the total Project cost as validated by the Lender’s Technical Advisor (LTA).

The loans are payable at 3.5% of the principal from the end of the fifth semester up to end of the 18th

semester, then 4% from the end of the 19th semester up to the end of the 27th semester, then 5% from
the end of 28th semester up to the end 30th semester.
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Siguil should pay interest semi-annually in arrears starting on the first interest payment date at the
rate higher between (a) the benchmark rate plus 1.75% per annum spread determined on the date of
each advance; or (b) 5.75% per annum, subject to adjustment by the lender at such rate as it may
determine at the end of the fifth (5th) and tenth (10th) year after the date of initial borrowing using
the same formula, with a rate not lower than the rate prior to adjustment.

The OLSA contains an embedded prepayment option where Siguil may prepay the loan in whole or in
part provided certain conditions are met. Siguil assessed that the prepayment option is not required to
be separated from the host contract.

Siguil is subject to certain negative covenants which require prior approval of the creditors for
specified corporate acts, such as change in business or scope of Project, change of ownership or
management, act as surety, dividend declarations or payments, incurrence of additional debt and sale
or disposal of a substantial portion of their assets, among others.

Siguil shall also maintain certain financial ratios such as debt-to-equity ratio of not more than 3.0,
current ratio of not less than 1.0 and debt service coverage ratio of at least 1.10. As at December 31,
2023, Siguil was able to meet the required financial ratios particularly the debt-to-equity ratio and the
current ratio (see Note 31).  As agreed with the lender, Siguil is not yet subject to the debt service
coverage ratio since it is not yet in operations as of December 31, 2024.

The OLSA is collateralized through the (a) Share Charge and Control Agreement relating to present
shares and after-acquired shares; (b) Security Agreement for Intangible Assets relating to assigned
collaterals such as project receivables, project accounts, project contracts, project documents,
performance guarantee, rights, titles, government permits and approvals to the extent allowed by law
and each insurance policy; (c) Deed of Trust over movable assets of Siguil; (d) Assignment of
Leasehold Rights and (e) Real Estate Mortgage relating to properties, with all the buildings and other
pertinent improvements thereon, now existing or which hereafter exist to the extent applicable.

Details of Siguil’s long-term debt related to the Project are as follows:

2024 2023
Long-term debts P=3,200,000,000 P=1,700,000,000
Less unamortized debt issue costs (54,240,398) (25,377,845)

P=3,145,759,602 P=1,674,622,155
Less current portion (146,071,650) 
Noncurrent portion P=2,999,687,952 P=1,674,622,155

Interest expense and amortized debt issue cost recorded as capitalized borrowing costs are as follows:

2024 2023 2022
Interest expense (Notes 12

and 26) P=409,060,602 P=359,928,489 P=166,752,021
Amortization of debt issue costs 8,207,080 3,019,746 397,629

P=417,267,682 P=362,948,235 P=167,149,650

Interest payable as at December 31, 2024 and 2023 amounted to P=116 million and P=62 million,
respectively (see Note 16).
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The loan agreement requires Siguil to maintain debt service reserve account. As at December 31,
2024 and 2023, the balance of debt service reserve account amounted to P=374 million and
P=141 million, respectively. Balance of debt service reserve account is recorded under “Prepaid
expenses and other current assets” and “Other noncurrent assets” in the consolidated statements of
financial position as at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. During the grace period or up to
the obtainment of the acceptable offtake arrangements, whichever comes later, the debt service
reserve requirement shall be an amount equivalent to two semi-annual amortizations for interest on
the loan. After the grace period or the obtainment of the acceptable offtake arrangements, whichever
comes later, the debt service reserve requirement shall be an amount equivalent to one semi-annual
amortization (principal and interest) for the loan.

MPC
On September 3, 2024, MPC entered into a facility agreement with a local bank with principal
amount of P=2,200 million. The loans are payable semi-annually based on graduated rates from 2% to
6% of the principal across the term of the loan and 30% of the principal in the year of maturity.
Proceeds of the loan shall be used to refinance the project cost on the development, construction, and
operations of Phase 1 of a 95.2 MW Modular Diesel Power Plant (“Project”) to serve as in-island
backup power plant in Bohol, Philippines. MPC had drawn the entire loan facility amounting to
P=2,200 million as of December 31, 2024.

MPC shall maintain certain financial ratios such as debt-to-equity ratio of not more than 3.0 and debt
service coverage ratio of not less than 1.05 beginning on the first anniversary after commercial
operations date. As at December 31, 2024, the project has not yet commenced its commercial
operations.

Throughout the term of the loan, MPC is required to maintain a debt service reserve account in the
form of a Standby Letters of Credit for an aggregate amount of up to P=100 million. MPC is required
to fund such Letters of Credit for the purpose of performance security under its Power Purchase
Agreement with Energy Development Corporation. As at December 31, 2024, the remaining balance
of the debt reserve account amounted to P=100 million.

The OLSA is collateralized through the Personal Property Security Agreement (PPSA). The PPSA
shall cover the property and all parts and products of MPC’s rights, title, and interest over the present
and future movable assets and project documents relating to the construction and development of the
project. In addition, a mortgage over forty-two (42) units of containerized MHI Diesel Gensets has
been entered in favor of the local bank to further secure the faithful performance and compliance of
MPC on the loan agreement.

Interest expense amounting to P=42 million was recognized as capitalizable borrowing cost of the
construction in progress.  Interest payable as at December 31, 2024 amounted to P=42 million
(see Note 16).

Details of the MPC’s long-term debts related to the project are as follows:
2024

Long-term debts  P=2,200,000,000
Less unamortized transaction costs (35,377,903)

2,164,622,097
Less current portion (40,487,355)
Noncurrent portion  P=2,124,134,742
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19. Decommissioning Liabilities

Under their ECC, SPPC, WMPC Siguil and Sarangani have obligations to decommission or dismantle
its power plant complexes at the end of the useful lives of the power plant assets.  In this regard,
SPPC, WMPC and Sarangani established provision to recognize their estimated liabilities for the
dismantlement of their power plant complexes.

Movements in decommissioning liabilities are as follows:

2024 2023
Balances at beginning of year P=476,024,873 P=395,092,476
Accretion (Note 26) 15,118,432 27,161,123
Effects of changes in estimated future

decommissioning costs and discount rate,
recognized as adjustment to property, plant
and equipment (Note 12) (244,058,716) 53,771,274

Balances at end of year P=247,084,589 P=476,024,873

During 2024, the Group reversed a portion of its decommissioning liability due to changes in
estimates and advancements in technology that have reduced the expected future costs. The reversal
amounted to P=60 million, which exceeded the carrying amount of the capitalized decommissioning
liability. The excess reversal of the decommissioning liability has been recognized as a gain under
“Others - net” in the consolidated statements of income.

The actual decommissioning cost could vary substantially from the above estimate because of new
regulatory requirements, changes in technology, increased cost of labor, materials, and equipment
and/or actual time required in completing all decommissioning or dismantling activities.

The provisions recognized represent the best estimate of the expenditures required to settle the
present obligations at the current statement of financial position date. Such cost estimates, expressed
at current price levels at the date of the estimate, are discounted using the discount rates ranging
6.09% to 6.12% and 6.06% to 6.09% at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.  The Group
assesses the best estimate of cash flows required to settle the obligation annually every end of the
year.  If the estimated discount rate used in the calculation had been 1% higher than management’s
estimate, the carrying amount of the provision would be P=23 million lower.

20. Related Party Transactions

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability to control the other party or exercise
significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions.  Related parties
include (a) enterprises that directly, or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, control or are
controlled by, or are under common control with, the Group; (b) associates; and (c) individuals
owning, directly or indirectly, an interest in the voting power of the Group that gives them significant
influence over the Group and close members of the family of any such individual.  In considering
each possible related party relationship, attention is directed to the substance of the relationships, and
not merely to the legal form.

All related party transactions shall be disclosed to the Group’s Audit Committee (“the Committee”)
of the BOD and all transactions will be reviewed and approved by the Committee to ensure that a
conflict of interest does not exist, a proper assessment of such transaction is made, and all necessary
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information is properly documented. Material related party transaction shall mean any individual
related party transaction, or series of related party transactions over twelve (12) months, and with the
same related party, amounting to, or exceeding, individually, or in the aggregate, the materiality
threshold. Materiality threshold shall mean ten percent (10%) of the total assets of any of the parties
to a transaction, based on that party’s latest audited financial statements, and if the transaction is a
material related party transaction, and one of the related parties is a parent of the other, the total assets
shall pertain to the parent’s total consolidated assets.

Transactions with related parties pertain mainly to cash advances and reimbursements of expenses.

Outstanding related party balances are generally settled in cash.

The table below shows the details of the Group’s transactions with related parties.

Related Party Advances

Due from
Related Parties

(Note 8) Terms Conditions
Major stockholders 2024 (P=612,609,790) P=2,354,921,420 Payable upon demand,

noninterest-bearing
Unsecured,

no impairment2023 P=215,700,003 P=2,967,531,210

Subsidiaries of major
stockholders

2024 (2,127,967) 143,815,373 Payable upon demand,
noninterest-bearing

Unsecured,
no impairment2023  145,943,340

Affiliates* 2024 963,951,760 1,219,417,443 Payable upon demand,
noninterest-bearing

Unsecured,
no impairment2023 71,402,082 255,465,683

Total 2024 P=349,214,003 P=3,718,154,236
2023 P=287,102,085 P=3,368,940,233

*Affiliates are entities with common stockholders or directors.

Compensation of the Group’s key management personnel cost incurred in 2024, 2023 and 2022
amounted to P=142 million, P=105 million and P=101 million, respectively.

21. Equity

Capital Stock

 2024 2023
No. of shares Amount No. of shares Amount

Authorized
Common - P=1 par value 11,945,000,000 P=11,945,000,000 11,945,000,000 P=11,945,000,000
Preferred - P=0.01 par value 5,500,000,000 55,000,000 5,500,000,000 55,000,000

P=12,000,000,000 P=12,000,000,000

 2024 2023
No. of shares Amount No. of shares Amount

Common
Issued and outstanding 6,291,500,000 P=6,291,500,000 6,291,500,000 P=6,291,500,000

Preferred
Subscribed 5,500,000,000 55,000,000 5,500,000,000 55,000,000

 P=6,346,500,000 P=6,346,500,000

Capital stock is held by a total of 447 and 449 stockholders as of December 31, 2024 and 2023,
respectively.
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On May 24, 2011, the Philippine SEC approved the amendment of the Articles of Incorporation of
ACR creating a class of preferred shares, by reclassifying 55,000,000 unissued common shares with a
par value of P=1.00 per share into 5,500,000,000 redeemable preferred voting shares with a par value
of P=0.01 per share.

The redeemable preferred shares have the following features:

a. Redeemable preferred shares may only be issued or transferred to Filipino citizens or
corporations or associations at least 60% of capital of such corporations or associations is owned
by Filipino citizens.

b. Holders of redeemable preferred shares are entitled to receive, out of the unrestricted retained
earnings of ACR, cumulative dividends at the rate of 8% per annum of the par value of the
preferred shares, before any dividends shall be paid to holders of the common shares. There were
no dividend in arrears for 2024 and 2023.

c. ACR may, by resolution of the BOD, redeem the preferred shares at par value.  ACR will redeem
the preferred shares at par value (i) when the foreign equity limits to which ACR is subject to
shall have been removed; and (ii) ACR is not engaged in any other activity likewise reserved
exclusively to Filipino citizens, or corporations or associations at least sixty percent (60%) of
whose capital is owned by Filipino citizens that would otherwise require ACR to maintain the
ownership of the preferred shares by such Filipino citizens.  The preferred shares when redeemed
will not be retired, and may be reissued upon resolution of the BOD.

d. In the event of dissolution or liquidation, holders of redeemable preferred shares are entitled to be
paid in full, or pro-rata insofar as the assets and properties of ACR will permit, the par value of
each preferred share before any distribution shall be made to the holders of common shares, and
are not entitled to any other distribution.

All common and preferred shares have full voting rights.

On February 4, 2013, AC subscribed to 5,500,000,000 preferred shares with par value of P=0.01 per
share, from the unissued authorized preferred shares of the Parent Company.  On the same date, AC
paid P=14 million representing 25% of the subscription price of P=55 million.

The following summarizes the information on the Parent Company’s registration of securities under
the Securities Regulation Code:

Date of SEC
Approval Activity

Authorized
Common Shares

No. of
Shares Issued

Issue/Offer
Price

1993 Initial Public Offering 12,000,000,000 6,291,500,000 P=1
2011 Conversion of unissued common shares to

redeemable preferred shares (55,000,000) − −
11,945,000,000 6,291,500,000

Retained Earnings
On May 4, 2012 and March 28, 2014, the BOD approved the appropriation of P=850 million and
P=850 million of its retained earnings as at December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2013, respectively,
for its equity contributions to various projects.

On December 11, 2016, the BOD approved the reversal of appropriation relating to Phase 1 of the
Sarangani project amounting to ₱400 million.
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On March 22, 2018, the BOD approved the reversal of appropriation relating to Phase 2 of the
Sarangani project amounting to ₱200 million.

The appropriated retained earnings as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 pertain to the following
projects:

Project Name Nature/Project Description
Amount

(in millions)
Timeline

(Year)
Alabel Solar Energy

Corp
Solar power project in Bawing, General Santos City P=260 2025

SPPC Solar Solar power project in Alabel, Sarangani 110 2025
ZAM100 Coal-fired power plant in Zamboanga City 600 2026
Bago Hydro-electric power in Negros Occidental 130 2025

P=1,100

The Parent Company declared the following cash dividends on its common shares:

Year Date of Declaration Amount Per Share Date of Record Date of Payment
2024 May 30, 2024 P=125,230,000 P=0.020 June 18, 2024 July 4, 2024
2023 June 19, 2023 125,830,000 0.020 July 5, 2023 July 24, 2023
2022 June 30, 2022 125,830,000 0.020 June 30, 2022 July 23, 2022

Dividends on preferred shares amounting to P=2.0 million 2022 was applied against the Group’s
subscriptions receivable from AC (see Note 35).

Restriction in dividend distribution
The Group’s unappropriated retained earnings attributable to the equity holders of the Parent
Company is restricted for dividend declaration to the extent of undistributed earnings of subsidiaries
amounting to P=4,875 million and P=4,329 million as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Equity Reserves
The composition of the Group’s equity reserves are as follows:

2024 2023
Remeasurement gains (losses) on defined benefit plan

(Note 21) (P=9,531,438) P=6,938,865
Unrealized gains (losses) on FVOCI (Note 13) 705,140,908 (38,933,361)
Cumulative translation adjustments 1,733,215,969 1,719,480,143
Other equity reserves 854,620,762 854,620,762
Balances at end of year P=3,283,446,201 P=2,542,106,409

Cumulative translation adjustments
This pertains to translation of some subsidiaries whose functional currencies are denominated in
US Dollar until 2016, except for APIL, whose functional currency is still denominated in US Dollar
as of date.

Acquisition of non-controlling interest
On July 2, 2013, the Parent Company entered into a Share Purchase Agreement to acquire 40%
interest in voting shares of CHC, increasing its ownership to 100%.  Cash consideration paid on
August 1, 2013 amounted to P=528 million (US$12.16 million).  The carrying value of the net assets of
CHC was P=2,456 million (US$38.97 million).
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Following is the schedule of additional interest acquired in CHC in 2013:

Carrying value of the additional interest in CHC P=982,232,166
Cash consideration paid to non-controlling interest (527,910,397)
Excess of book value of non-controlling interest acquired

over acquisition cost P=454,321,769

The excess of book value of non-controlling interest acquired over acquisition cost was recognized in
equity as follows:

Absorbed cumulative translation adjustment from acquired
non-controlling interest P=308,841,072

Included as part of other equity reserves 145,480,697
P=454,321,769

Disposal of interest in a subsidiary without loss of control
On November 27, 2017, the Parent Company sold its 50% ownership interest less 1 share of the
voting and total outstanding capital stock ownership interest in ATEC equivalent to 14,952,678
common shares to GBPC for a total consideration amounting to P=2,378 million, inclusive of retention
receivable to be received upon issuance by BIR of the Certificate Authorizing Registration.  The
excess of the total consideration over the carrying value of the sold interest in ATEC amounting to
P=709 million (net of transaction cost) was recognized as part of equity reserves.

Basic/diluted earnings per share
Earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company is computed as follows:

2024 2023 2022
Net income attributable to equity

holders of the parent* P=717,816,453 P=636,741,140 P=612,943,193
Average number of shares

outstanding for the year 6,291,500,000 6,291,500,000 6,291,500,000
Basic/diluted earnings per share P=0.114 P=0.101 P=0.097
*net of P=4.4 million dividends on preferred shares

22. Cost of Services

2024 2023 2022
Coal, fuel, oil and lubricants (Note 9) P=5,065,343,786 P=5,631,349,996 P=5,388,921,000
Depreciation and amortization (Note 25) 1,331,253,885 1,241,054,455 1,378,687,223
Insurance expense 389,688,768 287,940,950 243,321,076
Personnel costs (Notes 24 and 28) 238,433,754 217,456,539 203,110,054
Repairs and maintenance 218,609,262 333,789,815 250,428,415
Cost of backup power 212,754,004 – –
Contracted services 46,785,159 29,702,586 33,228,626
Taxes and licenses 39,402,766 39,879,406 39,529,310
Utilities 27,912,407 28,972,412 152,419,468
Property administration 7,061,588 3,534,374 2,903,721
Others 105,097,921 156,370,540 72,566,659

P=7,682,343,300 P=7,970,051,073 P=7,765,115,552
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23. General and Administrative Expenses

2024 2023 2022
Personnel costs (Notes 24 and 28) P=299,789,775 P=303,762,138 P=267,262,100
Taxes and licenses 89,600,491 64,242,392 78,496,563
Depreciation and amortization

(Note 25) 72,610,556 115,248,262 64,270,885
Outside services 47,985,809 91,775,620 92,837,081
Provision for (reversal of) expected

credit loss (Note 8) 44,899,429 (44,070,561) 37,452,583
Transportation and travel 37,558,196 32,807,742 25,843,526
Utilities 19,928,625 27,945,121 30,946,834
Management fees 11,749,308 7,133,848 12,997,524
Community relations 3,885,304 3,790,313 6,415,724
Repairs and maintenance 3,650,439 4,639,702 3,222,404
Entertainment, amusement and

recreation 3,471,203 3,510,655 1,981,280
Rental (Note 30) 2,791,809 2,833,790 
Entertainment, amusement and

recreation 3,471,203 3,510,655 1,981,280
Directors and executive fees and

bonuses 2,715,000 2,610,000 8,065,000
Supplies 2,443,874 2,383,888 2,273,672
Seminars and trainings 2,163,676 2,593,797 
Insurance 2,056,752 1,231,008 1,187,932
Representation 1,942,586 764,407 703,649
Telephone, telegraph and postage 1,419,682 1,731,883 1,239,101
Impairment of goodwill (Note 14)   165,000,000
Others 32,173,414 83,294,276 42,573,869

P=682,835,928 P=708,228,281 P=847,947,716

Others include costs of freight and brokerage fees, professional license upgrading, reproduction,
commissions and supplies of the Group which are not individually material.

24. Personnel Costs

The Group’s personnel costs are as follows:

2024 2023 2022
Cost of services (Note 22) P=238,433,754 P=217,456,539 P=203,110,054
General and administrative

expenses (Note 23) 299,789,775 303,762,138 267,262,100
P=538,223,529 P=521,218,677 P=470,372,154

2024 2023 2022
Salaries, wages and bonuses P=438,048,857 P=420,652,536 P=378,159,811
Retirement benefits costs

(Note 28) 53,145,036 49,031,987 25,907,084
Other employee benefits 47,029,636 51,534,154 66,305,259

P=538,223,529 P=521,218,677 P=470,372,154
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25. Depreciation and Amortization

2024 2023 2022
Cost of services (Note 22) P=1,331,253,885 P=1,241,054,455 P=1,378,687,223
General and administrative

expenses (Note 23) 72,610,556 115,248,262 64,270,885
P=1,403,864,441 P=1,356,302,717 P=1,442,958,108

2024 2023 2022
Property, plant and equipment

(Note 12) P=1,398,344,391 P=1,352,664,990 P=1,439,412,221
Amortization of software costs 2,936,971 3,222,573 3,448,134
Investments in real estate (Note 10) 2,583,079 415,154 97,753

P=1,403,864,441 P=1,356,302,717 P=1,442,958,108

26. Finance Charges

2024 2023 2022
Interest on long-term debts, loans

payable and short-term notes
payable (Notes 17 and 18) P=1,590,922,520 P=1,556,534,811 P=1,555,134,975

Amortization of transaction costs
and debt issue costs (Note 18) 65,195,930 67,363,424 72,382,175

Interest on decommissioning
liabilities (Note 19) 15,118,432 27,161,123 18,518,741

Interest expense on lease liabilities
(Note 30) 1,450,693 2,567,502 3,360,786

Other finance charges 4,550,102 1,505,865 1,005,067
P=1,677,237,677 P=1,655,132,725 P=1,650,401,744

27. Other Income (Charges) - Net

2024 2023 2022
Bank charges (P=34,790,713) (P=38,526,631) (P=31,309,674)
Income from leases (Note 30) 28,984,932 100,573,926 427,411,687
Foreign exchange gain - net 17,336,423 7,747,713 19,553,904
Gain on sale of property and

equipment 105,209 1,124,277 705,124
Collection of claim from NPC

(Note 8)  277,919,296 
Others 83,907,091 21,031,981 7,898,036

P=95,542,942 P=369,870,562 P=424,259,077

Others pertain significantly to sales of sludge and reversal of decommissioning liability in excess of
carrying amount of capitalized decommissioning cost.
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28. Employee Benefits

a. Retirement Benefits

The Parent Company, ALC, ACES, BHRC and Sindangan have unfunded, noncontributory
defined benefit retirement plans while SPPC, WMPC, MPC, APMC, APSC, CHC, Siguil and
Sarangani have funded, noncontributory defined benefit retirement plans covering all their
qualified employees.  Retirement benefits are dependent on the years of service and the respective
employee’s compensation.  The Group’s latest actuarial valuation report is as at December 31,
2024.

Under the existing regulatory framework, Republic Act. 7641, otherwise known as the Retirement
Pay Law, requires a provision for retirement pay to qualified private sector employees in the
absence of any retirement plan in the entity, provided, however, that the employee’s retirement
benefits under any collective bargaining and other agreements shall not be less than those
provided under the law.  The law does not require minimum funding of the plan.

SPPC, WMPC, MPC, APMC, APSC, CHC, Siguil and Sarangani
The tables below summarize the movements in net retirement liabilities.

As at December 31, 2024:
Present Value

of Defined
Benefit

Obligation
Fair Value

of Plan Assets
Net Retirement

Liabilities
Balances at beginning of year P=166,717,396 P=110,156,479 P=56,560,917
Retirement benefits cost recognized

in profit or loss:
Current service cost 43,091,078  43,091,078
Net interest 22,995,441 14,354,222 8,641,219

66,086,519 14,354,222 51,732,297
Transfers to affiliates 2,752,985  2,752,985
Remeasurements losses (gains)

recognized in OCI:
 Return on plan assets (excluding

 amount included in net
interest)  (3,455,218) 3,455,218

 Arising from changes in
financial assumptions (4,460,509)


 (4,460,509)

Due to experience adjustments (3,958,636)  (3,958,636)
(8,419,145) (3,455,218) (4,963,927)

Contributions paid  25,337,870 (25,337,870)
Benefits paid (44,210,606) (44,082,279) (128,327)
Balances at end of year P=182,927,149 P=102,311,074 P=80,616,075


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As at December 31, 2023:
Present Value

of Defined
Benefit

Obligation
Fair Value

of Plan Assets
Net Retirement

Liabilities
Balances at beginning of year P=130,619,229 P=99,131,355 P=31,487,874
Retirement benefits cost recognized

in profit or loss:
Current service cost 32,993,195  32,993,195
Net interest 15,865,985 371,188 15,494,797

48,859,180 371,188 48,487,992
Transfers to affiliates (746,962)  (746,962)
Remeasurements losses (gains)

recognized in OCI:
 Return on plan assets (excluding

 amount included in net
interest)  3,306,203 (3,306,203)

 Arising from changes in
financial assumptions (3,163,607)


 (3,163,607)

Due to experience adjustments (1,456,636)  (1,456,636)
(4,620,243) 3,306,203 (7,926,446)

Contributions paid  10,000,000 (10,000,000)
Benefits paid (7,393,808) (2,652,267) (4,741,541)
Balances at end of year P=166,717,396 P=110,156,479 P=56,560,917

The Group Plan is being maintained by Banco de Oro Unibank, Inc. - Trust and Investments
Group (BDO - TIG), a trustee bank.

The components of plan assets of the Group Plan follow:

2024 2023
Investments in unit investment trust fund (UITF) 18.76% 21.72%
Investments in shares of stock 0.00% 0.00%
Investments in debt and other securities 0.00% 0.00%
Investments in government securities 78.90% 77.32%
Others 2.34% 0.96%

100.00% 100.00%

The plan assets of the Group Plan consist of the following:

 Cash and cash equivalents include regular deposit and time deposits which bear interest
ranging from 1.75% to 2.00%;

 Investments in UITF are ready-made investments that allow the pooling of funds that are
managed by BDO - TIG;

 Investments in shares of stock consist of quoted equity securities;
 Investments in debt and other securities, consisting of both short-term and long-term

corporate notes and bonds, bear interest ranging from 4.38% to 8.46% and have maturities
until 2024;

 Investments in government securities, consisting of fixed rate treasury notes and retail
treasury bonds bear interest ranging from 2.84% to 8.13% and have maturities until 2037; and

 Other financial assets held by the Group Plan consist primarily of interest and dividends
receivable.
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The Group is expected to contribute P=56 million to the funds in 2025.

ACR, ALC, ACES, BHRC, and Sindangan
The following tables summarize the movements in retirement benefits liabilities:

2024 2023
Balances at beginning of year P=14,539,421 P=15,945,576
Retirement benefits cost charged in profit or loss:

Current service cost 1,187,580 451,072
Interest cost 225,159 92,923

1,412,739 543,995
Transfer to affiliates 979,069 844,389
Remeasurements losses (gains) recognized in OCI

arising from:
Changes in financial assumptions (5,062) (41,059)
Experience adjustments (203,829) (22,260)

(208,891) (63,319)
Benefits paid  (2,731,220)
Balances at end of year P=16,722,338 P=14,539,421

The net retirement assets and liabilities in the consolidated statements of financial position are as
follows:

Net retirement assets Retirement benefits liabilities
2024 2023 2024 2023

Funded P=23,801,992 P=21,287,028 P=104,418,067 P=77,847,945
Unfunded   16,722,338 14,539,421
Total P=23,801,992 P=21,287,028 P=121,140,405 P=92,387,366

Actuarial Assumptions
The principal assumptions used in determining retirement benefits obligation are as follows:

SPPC, WMPC, MPC, APMC, APSC, CHC, Siguil and Sarangani:

December 31, 2024 January 1, 2024 January 1, 2023
Discount rates 5.84%-6.00% 6.64%-6.83% 5.12%-7.00%
Future salary increases 5.68% 5.68% 5.00%-5.68%

ACR, ALC, ACES, BHRC and Sindangan:

December 31, 2024 January 1, 2024 January 1, 2023
Discount rates 5.69%-5.94% 6.52%-6.80% 5.20%-7.20%
Future salary increases 5.68% 5.68% 5.00%-5.68%

The Group has no specific matching strategies between the retirement plan assets and the defined
benefit obligation under the retirement plans.

The sensitivity analysis shown in the next page has been determined based on reasonably possible
changes of each significant assumption on the defined benefit obligations, assuming all other
assumptions were held constant.
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As at December 31, 2024:
Funded Unfunded

Increase
(Decrease) Amount

Increase
(Decrease) Amount

Discount rates +0.5% (P=7,043,483) +0.5% (P=2,019,245)
-0.5% 8,277,009 -0.5% 2,424,653

Salary increase rates +1.0% 20,735,415 +1.0% 2,321,072
-1.0% (16,982,637) -1.0% (1,989,032)

As at December 31, 2023:
Funded Unfunded

Increase
(Decrease) Amount

Increase
(Decrease) Amount

Discount rates +0.5% (P=5,695,925) +0.5% (P=1,954,656)
-0.5% 6,294,856 -0.5% 2,355,938

Salary increase rates +1.0% 16,389,642 +1.0% 2,191,732
-1.0% (13,734,718) -1.0% (1,871,877)

Shown below is the maturity analysis of the undiscounted benefit payments:

2024 2023
Less than 1 year P=82,417,628 P=77,022,353
More than 1 year to 5 years 42,755,332 29,338,007
More than 5 years to 10 years 82,963,893 80,099,759
More than 10 years to 15 years 158,604,466 138,376,226
More than 15 years to 20 years 310,120,993 293,037,437
More than 20 years 1,288,954,086 1,200,782,484

b. Compensated Absences

All regular employees of certain entities within the Group who have completed 12 months of
continuous service are entitled to leave credits.  Leave credits granted to each employee vary
based on the employee’s tenure and can be accumulated up to 60 days. The employee has the
option to convert unused leave credits in the succeeding year. Accrued leave credits (recognized
under “Accrued expenses” account in “Accounts payable and other current liabilities”) amounted
to P=41 million and P=45 million as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. Cost of
compensation absences amounted to P=23 million, P=22 million and P=20 million in 2024, 2023 and
2022, respectively.

29. Income Taxes

a. Provision for current income tax consists of:

2024 2023 2022
RCIT P=86,624,155 P=131,276,899 P=184,995,201
Gross income tax 179,432,248 150,267,269 141,434,756
MCIT 2,230,663 2,083,172 468,989

P=268,287,066 P=283,627,340 P=326,898,946
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b. Following is the reconciliation between the statutory tax rate on income before income tax and
the effective tax rates:

2024 2023 2022
Statutory income tax rate 25.00% 25.00% 25.00%
Tax effects of:
 Net unrecognized deferred

tax assets (14.65%) (13.49%) (11.26%)
 Translation adjustments,

 income of certain
 subsidiaries enjoying tax

holidays and others - net (1.66%) (0.54%) 1.80%
Effective income tax rate 8.69% 10.97% 15.54%

c. Deferred income tax assets (liabilities) pertain to the income tax effects of the following:

2024 2023
Net

Deferred
Income Tax

Assets

Net
Deferred

Income Tax
Liabilities

Net
Deferred

Income Tax
Assets

Net
Deferred

Income Tax
Liabilities

Deferred Income Tax Assets
Decommissioning liabilities P=18,727,073 P=23,603,045 P=– P=76,737,305
NOLCO – 10,215,121 – 9,106,993
Unrealized intercompany transactions – 9,491,048 12,121,260 
Net retirement plan liabilities 7,229,138 4,789,534 1,774,141 8,285,404
Allowance for impairment loss 5,977,422 – – 3,290,407
Accrued vacation and sick leaves 1,740,945 1,695,571 2,483,661 2,428,668

 Actuarial loss recognized in equity – – – 2,662,307
Unamortized past service cost – 1,620,894 1,678,604 409,892
Lease liabilities 1,806,136 – – 1,061,363
Impairment losses on projects costs – 597,846 – 597,846

 Difference between accounting
and tax depreciation 6,825,664 – 9,607,874 –

Unrealized foreign exchange losses – – – 33
42,306,378 52,013,059 27,665,540 104,580,218

Deferred Income Tax Liabilities
Capitalized interest P=– (P=266,539,004) P=– (P=289,041,505)

 Fair value adjustment on real estate
inventories – (122,807,098) – (122,267,904)

Fair value adjustment on equity
investments designated at FVOCI – (121,112,061) – –

 Contract assets – (149,823,770) – (181,734,997)
 Difference between financial and

tax depreciation – (40,241,647) – (68,612,789)
Capitalized decommissioning asset – – – (27,050,291)

 Difference between tax and financial
amortization of transaction costs – (4,431,519) – (9,106,993)

 Effect of change in functional
currency – (4,933,426) – (7,427,691)

 Actuarial gain recognized in equity – (4,770,902) – –
Retirement plan assets – (2,628,907) – (7,916,228)
Unrealized foreign exchange gains – (6,024,460) – (3,322,796)
Right-of-use assets – – – (875,442)

– (723,312,794) – (717,356,636)
P=42,306,378 (P=671,299,735) P=27,665,540 (P=612,776,418)
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d. The following are the Group’s deductible temporary differences and carryforward benefits of
NOLCO and excess MCIT for which no deferred income tax assets are recognized in the
consolidated financial statements because management believes that it is not probable that taxable
income will be available against which the deferred income tax assets can be utilized:

2024 2023
NOLCO P=2,759,640,745 P=2,244,503,166
Cumulative translation adjustments 112,313,794 112,313,794
Allowance for expected credit losses 31,730,458 31,730,458
Excess MCIT 5,493,945 4,162,602
Impairment losses on property, plant and equipment 2,100,000 2,100,000
Others 2,593,919 15,439,248

The deferred income tax on cumulative translation adjustment was not recognized because the
Parent Company is able to control the timing of the reversal of the temporary difference and it is
probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Movements of NOLCO and excess MCIT follow:

2024 2023
NOLCO Excess MCIT NOLCO Excess MCIT

Balances at beginning of year P=2,280,931,138 P=4,162,602 P=1,732,260,525 P=1,736,140
Additions 530,699,372 2,330,624 602,998,934 3,104,149
Utilized (39,178,473) (746,836) (54,328,321) 
Expired  (252,445)  (677,687)
Balances at end of year P=2,772,452,037 P=5,493,945 P=2,280,931,138 P=4,162,602

As of December 31, 2024, the Group has incurred NOLCO which can be claimed as deduction
from the regular taxable income for the next three (3) consecutive taxable years, as follows:

Year Incurred
Available

Until

Balance as at
December 31,

2023 Additions
Expiration/
Utilization

Balance as at
December 31,

2024
2022 2025 P=440,535,653 P= (P=30,562,034) P=409,973,619
2023 2026 602,998,934   602,998,934
2024 2027  530,699,372  530,699,372

P=1,043,534,587 P=530,699,372 (P=30,562,034) P=1,543,671,925

The Group has incurred NOLCO in taxable years 2021 and 2020 which can be claimed as
deduction from the regular taxable income for the next five (5) consecutive taxable years pursuant
to the Bayanihan to Recover As One Act, as follows:

Year Incurred
Available

Until

Balance as at
December 31,

2023 Additions
Expiration/
Utilization

Balance as at
December 31,

2024
2020 2025 P=722,145,015 P= (P=8,616,439) P=713,528,576
2021 2026 515,251,536   515,251,536

P=1,237,396,551 P= (P=8,616,439) P=1,228,780,112
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The carry forward benefits of excess MCIT over RCIT that can be claimed as deduction from future
regular taxable income are as follows:

Year
Incurred

Available
Until

Balance as at
December 31,

2023 Additions
Expiration/
Utilization

Balance as at
December 31,

2024
2021 2024 P=589,464 P= (P=589,464) P=
2022 2025 468,989  (409,817) 59,172
2023 2026 3,104,149   3,104,149
2024 2027  2,330,624  2,330,624

P=4,162,602 P=2,330,624 (P=999,281) P=5,493,945

30. Lease Commitments

Group as a Lessee
On February 1, 2017, the Group entered into a five (5)-year lease agreement for its office space for
five (5) years.  In 2021, the Group also entered into several lease agreements for parcels of land to be
used in the operations of the hydro power plant.  The lease agreements have lease terms of three
(3)-50 years.  The Group paid in advance the lease rentals for the duration of the lease agreements and
were capitalized as part of the right-of-use assets.  The depreciation expense on the right-of-use assets
was capitalized as part of the construction-in progress. On June 30, 2021, the Group entered into a 10-
year lease agreement with a third party for the easement and pier usage for fuel deliveries.

Set out below, are the amounts recognized in the consolidated statements of income:

2024 2023 2022
Depreciation expense of right-of-use

assets P=10,145,564 P=10,828,531 P=17,565,091
Interest expense on lease liabilities 1,450,693 2,567,502 3,360,786
Rent expense - short-term leases

(Note 23) 2,791,809 2,833,790 5,177,989
P=14,388,066 P=16,229,823 P=26,103,866

Total cash outflow for leases P=12,716,285 P=15,478,957 P=18,466,346

Recoverable deposits related to the lease agreement amounted to P=5 million as of December 31, 2024
and 2023.

Set out below, is the rollforward analysis of lease liabilities during the years ended December 31:

2024 2023
Beginning balances P=18,483,290 P=28,106,955
Interest expense on lease liabilities 1,457,537 2,574,346
Payments of:

Principal portion (11,258,748) (10,070,821)
Interest (1,457,537) (2,574,346)

Ending balances 7,224,542 18,036,134
Less current portion (Note 16) (1,795,059) (10,811,592)
Noncurrent portion P=5,429,483 P=7,224,542
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Shown below is the maturity analysis of the undiscounted lease payments:

2024 2023
Within one year P=2,455,867 P=12,261,809
More than 1 years to 2 years 1,635,558 2,455,867
More than 2 years to 3 years 1,717,336 1,635,558
More than 3 years 3,367,965 5,085,301

Group as a Lessor
The Group entered into operating lease contracts with various third-party lessees for the office spaces
owned by the Group.  The lease term is for one-year renewable annually.

On July 6, 2022, the Group entered into a long-term lease agreement with a third party for the lease of
industrial lots for a period of 50 years, renewable for another 25 years.  The lease is accounted for a
finance lease since the Group has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to the
ownership of the property to the lessee because the lessee has the option to purchase the property at a
price that is expected to be sufficiently lower than the fair value at the date the option becomes
exercisable for it to be reasonably certain, at the inception date, that the option will be exercised and
at the inception date, the present value of the lease payments amounts to at least substantially all of
the fair value of the underlying asset.

Accordingly, the Group derecognized the carrying value of the investment in real estate amounting to
P=35 million and P=170 million in 2024 and 2023, respectively (see Note 10), and recognized selling
profit of P=26 million and P=88 million in 2024 and 2023, respectively.  The net investment in lease is
nil as at December 31, 2024 and 2023 since there are no payments for the right-to-use the underlying
asset during the lease term that are not received at the commencement date.  Thus, disclosures of
maturity analysis of lease payment receivables were not provided.

Total income from the foregoing operating and finance leases amounted to P=29 million in 2024,
P=101 million in 2023 and P=427 million in 2022 (see Note 27).

Future minimum lease receivables under operating lease are as follows:

2024 2023
Within one year P=12,582,449 P=17,443,880

31. Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies

The Group’s principal financial instruments are composed of cash and cash equivalents,
short-term cash investments, debt reserve accounts, equity investments designated at FVOCI, loans
payable, short-term notes payable, lease liabilities and long-term debts.  The main purpose of these
financial instruments is to raise finances for the Group’s operations.  The Group has various other
financial assets and liabilities such as trade and other receivables and accounts payable and other
current liabilities which arise directly from its operations.  The main risks arising from the Group’s
financial instruments are credit risk, liquidity risk, and market risk (interest rate risk, equity price risk
and foreign currency risk).

Management reviews and the BOD approves policies for managing each of these risks which are
summarized below.
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Credit Risk
Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligation under a financial instrument or a
customer contract, leading to a financial loss.  The Group trades only with recognized and
creditworthy third parties.  It is the Group’s policy that all customers who wish to trade on credit
terms are subject to credit verification procedures.  In addition, receivable balances are monitored on
an ongoing basis with the result that the Group’s exposure to bad debts is not significant.

In the Group’s real estate business, transfer of the property is executed only upon full payment of the
purchase price.  There is also a provision in the sales contract which allows forfeiture of the
installment/deposits made by the customer in favor of the Group in case of default.  These measures
minimize the credit risk exposure or any margin loss from possible default in the payment of
installments.

In the Group’s power generation business, it is the policy of the Group to ensure that all terms
specified in the PSAs, ASPA and RES contracts with its customers, including the credit terms of the
billings, are complied with.

The table below shows the gross maximum exposure to credit risk of the Group as at December 31,
before considering the effects of collaterals, credit enhancements and other credit risk mitigation
techniques.

2024 2023
Cash and cash equivalents* P=2,299,601,767 P=2,428,191,159
Short-term cash investments 129,399,301 122,505,384
Trade and other receivables

Trade receivables
Power 2,640,892,187 1,772,454,803
Real estate** 91,710,395 42,040,743

Contract assets 1,594,771,934 1,684,163,954
Retention receivables 14,655,481 14,655,481
Due from related parties and others*** 3,744,219,799 3,626,792,260

Debt reserve accounts 881,371,449 641,124,682
P=11,396,622,313 P=10,331,928,466

***Excludes cash on hand amounting to P=0.5 million and P=0.9 million as at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.
**Includes noncurrent portion of receivables amounting to P=11 and P=3 million as at December 31, 2024

and 2023, respectively.
***Excludes advances for business expenses and advances to employees totaling to P=61 million and P=30 million as at

December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Trade receivables and contract assets. The Group’s trade receivables and contract assets are
monitored on a regular basis.  An impairment analysis is performed at each reporting date using a
provision matrix to measure expected credit losses.  The provision rates are based on days past due of
the customer with loss pattern.  The calculation reflects the probability-weighted outcome and
reasonable and supportable information that is available at the reporting date about past events,
current conditions and forecasts of future economic conditions. For trade receivables from real estate
sales, expected credit loss is computed using vintage analysis.

The provision matrix is initially based on the Group’s historical observed default rates.  The Group
will calibrate the matrix to adjust the historical credit loss experience with forward-looking
information.

For trade receivables from real estate sales, the Group uses the vintage analysis in calculating the
ECLs.  Vintage analysis calculates the vintage default rate of each period through a ratio of default
occurrences of each given point in time in that year to the total number of receivable issuances or
occurrences during that period or year.  The rates are also determined based on the default
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occurrences of customer segments that have similar loss patterns (i.e., by payment scheme).  The
vintage analysis is initially based on the Group’s historical observed default rates.  The Group will
adjust the historical credit loss experience with forward-looking information.

Generally, trade and other receivables from customers and contract assets are written-off when
deemed unrecoverable and are not subject to enforcement activity.  The maximum credit exposure to
credit risk at the reporting date is the carrying value of each class of financial assets, except for
receivables from real estate sales that are collateralized by the underlying properties sold.

Due from related parties. The Group considers its due from related parties as high grade due to
assured collectability through information from the related parties’ sources of funding.

Cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments and debt reserve accounts. Credit risk from
balances with banks and financial institutions is managed in accordance with the Group’s policy.
Investments of surplus funds are made only with approved counterparties and within credit limits
assigned to each counterparty.  Counterparty limits are reviewed and approved by the BOD, and are
updated when necessary.  Cash and cash equivalents, short-term cash investments and debt reserve
accounts are placed in various banks.  Material amounts are held by banks which belong to top five
(5) banks in the country.  The rest are held by local banks that have good reputation and low
probability of insolvency.  These are considered to be low credit risk investments.

Concentration of credit risk
The Group has concentration of credit risk due to sales to significant customers.  Two customers
accounted for approximately 35%, 38% and 41% of its total revenue from contracts with customers in
2024, 2023 and 2022, respectively.   The Group’s top five customers accounted for approximately
54% of its total revenue from contracts with customers in 2024, 66% in 2023 and 61% in 2022.

The carrying amounts of financial assets at amortized cost approximate the Group’s maximum
exposure to credit risk.  No other financial assets carry a significant exposure to credit risk.

The following tables below summarize the credit quality of the Group’s financial assets (gross of
allowance for impairment losses) as at December 31:

2024
Current Past Due Credit

Minimal Risk Average Risk High Risk (1-90 Days) Impaired Total
Cash and cash equivalents* P=2,299,601,767 P= P= P= P= P=2,299,601,767
Short-term cash investments 129,399,301     129,399,301
Trade and other receivables
 Trade receivables

Power 2,640,892,187    93,245,195 2,734,137,382
Real estate 91,710,395    13,163,091 104,873,486
Product distribution and others     31,730,458 31,730,458

Contract assets 1,594,771,934     1,594,771,934
 Retention receivables 14,655,481     14,655,481

Due from related parties and
others** 3,744,219,799    5,074,645 3,749,294,444

Debt reserve accounts 881,371,449     881,371,449
 P=11,396,622,313 P= P= P=  P=143,213,389 P=11,539,835,702

*Excludes cash on hand amounting to P=0.5 million as at December 31, 2024.
**Excludes advances for business expenses and advances to employees totaling to P=61 million as at December 31, 2024.
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2023
Current Past Due Credit

Minimal Risk Average Risk High Risk (1-90 Days) Impaired Total
Cash and cash equivalents* P=2,428,191,159 P= P= P= P= P=2,428,191,159
Short-term cash investments 122,505,384     122,505,384
Trade and other receivables
 Trade receivables
  Power 1,772,454,803    48,345,766 1,820,800,569

Real estate 42,040,743    13,163,091 55,203,834
Product distribution and others     31,730,458 31,730,458

Contract assets 1,684,163,954     1,684,163,954
Retention receivables 14,655,481     14,655,481
Due from related parties and

others** 3,626,792,260    5,074,645 3,631,866,905
Debt reserve accounts 641,124,682     641,124,682

P=10,331,928,466 P= P= P= P=98,313,960 P=10,430,242,426
*Excludes cash on hand amounting to P=0.9 million as at December 31, 2023.
**Excludes advances for business expenses and advances to employees totaling to P=30 million as at December 31, 2023.

The Group classifies credit quality risk as follows:

Minimal risk – accounts with a high degree of certainty in collection, where counterparties have
consistently displayed prompt settlement practices, and have little to no instance of defaults or
discrepancies in payment.

Average risk – active accounts with minimal to regular instances of payment default, due to
ordinary/common collection issues, but where the likelihood of collection is still moderate to high as
the counterparties are generally responsive to credit actions initiated by the Group.

High risk – accounts with low probability of collection and can be considered impaired based on
historical experience, where counterparties exhibit a recurring tendency to default despite constant
reminder and communication, or even extended payment terms.

The following tables below summarize the staging considerations (other than trade receivables and
contract assets subject to provision matrix) of the Group’s financial assets as at December 31:

2024
Stage 1

(12-Month ECL)
Stage 2

(Lifetime ECL)
Stage 3

(Credit Impaired) Total
Cash and cash equivalents* P=2,299,601,767 P= P= P=2,299,601,767
Short-term cash investments 129,399,301   129,399,301
Other receivables:  

Retention receivables 14,655,481   14,655,481
 Due from related parties and

others** 3,744,219,799  5,074,645 3,749,294,444
Debt reserve accounts 881,371,449   881,371,449

P=7,069,247,797 P= P=5,074,645 P=7,074,322,442
*Excludes cash on hand amounting to P=0.5 million as at December 31, 2024.
**Excludes advances for business expenses and advances to employees totaling to P=61 million as at December 31, 2024.
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2023
Stage 1

(12-Month ECL)
Stage 2

(Lifetime ECL)
Stage 3

(Credit Impaired) Total
Cash and cash equivalents* P=2,428,191,159 P= P= P=2,428,191,159
Short-term cash investments 122,505,384   122,505,384
Other receivables:  

Retention receivables 14,655,481   14,655,481
 Due from related parties and

others** 3,626,792,260  5,074,645 3,631,866,905
Debt reserve accounts 641,124,682   641,124,682

P=6,833,268,966 P= P=5,074,645 P=6,838,343,611
*Excludes cash on hand amounting to P=0.9 million as at December 31, 2023.
**Excludes advances for business expenses and advances to employees totaling to P=30 million as at December 31, 2023.

Set out below is the information about the credit risk exposure on trade receivables and contract
assets using a provision matrix as of December 31:

2024
Contract Days Past Due

Assets Current 1-90 Days > 90 Days Total
Expected credit loss rate 0% 0% 0% 0%
Estimated total gross carrying

amount at default P=1,594,771,934 P=2,456,293,823  P=77,541,753  P=107,056,611 P=4,235,664,121
Expected credit loss     
Credit impaired     124,975,653 124,975,653
Total expected credit loss P= P= P= P=124,975,653 P=124,975,653

2023
Contract Days Past Due

Assets Current 1-90 Days > 90 Days Total
Expected credit loss rate 0% 0% 0% 0%
Estimated total gross carrying

amount at default P=1,684,163,954 P=1,585,214,983 P=160,040,682 P=27,199,138 P=3,456,618,757
Expected credit loss     
Credit impaired    80,076,224 80,076,224
Total expected credit loss P= P= P= P=80,076,224 P=80,076,224

Set out below is the credit risk exposure on the Group’s trade receivables from real estate sales using
vintage analysis:

2024 2023
Expected credit loss rate 0% 0%
Estimated total gross carrying amount at default P=91,710,395 P=42,040,743

Credit-impaired trade receivables from real estate sales amounted to P=13 million as of
December 31, 2024 and 2023 which have been fully provided with allowance for expected credit loss.

Liquidity Risk
Liquidity risk arises from the possibility that the Group encounter difficulties in raising funds to meet
or settle its obligations at a reasonable price.  The Group maintains sufficient cash and cash
equivalents to finance its operations.  Any excess cash is invested in short-term money market
placements.  These placements are maintained to meet maturing obligations and pay dividend
declarations.
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The table below summarizes the maturity profile of the Group’s financial liabilities based on
contractual undiscounted payments and financial assets (held for liquidity purposes):

2024

Due and
Demandable

Less than
3 Months 3-12 Months

More than
1 Year to

4 Years 4-5 Years 5 Years onwards Total
Financial Liabilities:

Accounts payable and
other current
liabilities* P=2,252,827,970 P=147,360,192 P=– P=– P=– P=– P=2,400,188,162

Short-term notes and
loans payable**  4,702,564,556 752,178,640    5,454,743,196

Long-term debts**  358,094,970 2,944,943,227 9,372,152,803 1,532,101,373 5,220,842,084 19,428,134,457
Lease liabilities**   2,455,867 3,352,894 3,367,965  9,176,726

P=2,252,827,970 P=5,208,019,718 P=3,699,577,734 P=9,375,505,697 P=1,535,469,338 P=5,220,842,084 P=27,292,242,541

Financial Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  P=2,300,137,452 P= P= P= P= P= P=2,300,137,452
Short-term cash

investments   129,399,301    129,399,301
Receivables 2,578,376,879 154,225,703     2,732,602,582
Debt reserve accounts   881,371,449    881,371,449
Retention receivable   14,655,481    14,655,481
Contract assets  22,348,005 67,044,015 268,176,061 89,392,020 1,147,811,833 1,594,771,934
Due from related parties

and others 3,718,154,236  26,065,563    3,744,219,799
P=8,596,668,567 P=176,573,708 P=1,118,535,809 P=268,176,061 P=89,392,020 P=1,147,811,833 P=11,397,157,998

** Excluding accrued interest, payable to government agencies, current portion of lease liabilities and advances from customers totaling to P=697 million.
** Including interest payable computed using prevailing rate as at December 31, 2024.

2023

Due and
Demandable

Less than
3 Months 3-12 Months

More than
1 Year to

4 Years 4-5 Years 5 Years onwards Total
Financial Liabilities:

Accounts payable and
other current
liabilities* P=2,190,568,685 P=71,863,961 P=47,300 P= P= P= P=2,262,479,946

Short-term notes and
loans payable**  4,949,741,749 752,178,640    5,701,920,389

Long-term debts**  305,498,636 3,037,282,997 7,260,517,428 89,392,020 7,787,378,388 18,480,069,469
Lease liabilities**   12,261,809 4,091,425 5,085,301  21,438,535

P=2,190,568,685 P=5,327,104,346 P=3,801,770,746 P=7,264,608,853 P=94,477,321 P=7,787,378,388 P=26,465,908,339

Financial Assets:
 Cash and cash

equivalents P=2,399,127,715 P= P= P= P= P= P=2,399,127,715
 Short-term cash

investments   152,505,384    152,505,384
Receivables 1,650,844,447 149,145,820 14,505,279    1,814,495,546
Debt reserve accounts   641,124,682    641,124,682
Retention receivable   14,655,481    14,655,481
Contract assets  22,348,005 67,044,015 268,176,061 89,392,020 1,237,203,853 1,684,163,954
Due from related parties

and others 3,368,940,233  257,852,027    3,626,792,260
P=7,418,912,395 P=171,493,825 P=1,147,686,868 P=268,176,061 P=89,392,020 P=1,237,203,853 P=10,332,865,022

** Excluding accrued interest, payable to government agencies, current portion of lease liabilities and advances from customers totaling to P=623 million.
**   Including interest payable computed using prevailing rate as at December 31, 2023.

Maturing liabilities are expected to be settled using cash to be generated from operations and drawing
from existing credit lines.  The Group has access to a sufficient variety of sources of funding and debt
maturing within 12 months can be rolled over with existing lenders.

Interest Rate Risk
Interest risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the Group’s income or value
of its financial instruments.  The Group’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relates
primarily to the Group’s long-term debts obligations.

Interest on financial instruments classified as floating rate is repriced on a quarterly and semi-annual
basis.
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The table below demonstrates sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on
long-term debts, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s income before income tax
(through the impact on floating rate interest on borrowings).

2024 2023
Increase

in Basis Points
Decrease

in Basis Points
Increase

in Basis Points
Decrease

in Basis Points
Change in basis points +100 -100 +100 -100
Increase (decrease) in income before

income tax (P=190,784,889) 190,784,889 (P=181,830,192) P=181,830,192

There is no effect on equity other than those already affecting the consolidated statements of income.

Equity Price Risk
Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of quoted equity investments decreases as the result of
changes in the value of individual stock.  The Group’s exposure to equity price risk relates primarily
to the Group’s quoted equity investments.  The Group’s policy requires it to manage such risk by
setting and monitoring objectives and constraints on investments; diversification plan; and limits on
investment in each industry or sector.  The Group intends to hold these investments indefinitely in
response to liquidity requirements or changes in market conditions.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in equity price, with
all other variables held constant, of the Group’s consolidated equity.  The reasonably possible change
in equity price was based on the year-to-year change of stock market indices.  The methods and
assumptions used in the analysis remained unchanged over the reporting periods.

Equity price risk of those equity investments designated at FVOCI listed in the Philippine Stock
Exchange and secondary or broker market (for golf club shares) is as follows:

2024 2023
Increase in

Equity Price
Decrease in

Equity Price
Increase in

Equity Price
Decrease in

Equity Price
Change in equity price +1% -1% +1% -1%
Increase (decrease) in equity P=4,690,135 (P=4,690,135) P=1,318,271 (P=1,318,271)

Foreign Currency Risk
The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk is limited to monetary assets and liabilities
denominated in currencies other than its functional currency.  Substantial portion of the U.S. dollar-
denominated assets and liabilities is attributable to the Group’s power segment in which the
functional currency is the U.S. dollar.  The Group closely monitors the fluctuations in exchange rates
so as to anticipate the impact of foreign currency risk associated with its financial instruments.

In translating the foreign currency-denominated monetary assets and liabilities into peso amounts, the
Philippine peso to U.S. dollar exchange rates used was P=57.85 to US$1.0 and P=55.36 to US$1.0 for
December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.
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The table below summarizes the Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk.  Included in the table are
the Group’s financial assets and liabilities at their carrying amounts.

2024 2023

In U.S. Dollar
In Philippine

Peso In U.S. Dollar
In Philippine

Peso
Financial assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $6,982,292 P=403,890,681 $4,530,353 P=250,800,342
Short-term cash investments 2,204,643 127,527,574 2,441,742 135,174,837
Trade and other receivables 673,289 38,946,402 673,289 37,273,279

9,860,224 570,364,657 7,645,384 423,248,458
Financial liabilities -

Trade payables (12,563,103) (726,712,693) (12,563,103) (695,493,382)
($2,702,879) (P=156,348,036) ($4,917,719) (P=272,244,924)

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the U.S. dollar to
Philippine peso exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s income before
income tax.  The reasonably possible change in exchange rate was based on forecasted exchange rate
change using historical date within the last five years as at the reporting period.  The methods and
assumptions used remained unchanged over the reporting periods being presented.

2024 2023
Philippine Peso Philippine Peso

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
Change in foreign exchange rate +1.0 -1.0 +1.0 -1.0
Increase (decrease) in income before

income tax (P=15,634,804) P=15,634,804 (P=27,224,492) P=27,224,492

The increase in P= against US$ means stronger U.S. dollar against peso while the decrease in
P= against US$ means stronger peso against U.S. dollar.  There is no other impact on the Group’s
equity other those already affecting the consolidated statements of income.

Capital Management
The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit
rating and healthy capital ratios in order to support its businesses and maximize shareholder’s value.

The Group considers its total equity and debt reflected in the consolidated statements of financial
position as its capital.  The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in the
light of changes in economic conditions.  To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may
adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares and
raise additional.  No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes in 2024, 2023 and
2022.

The Group monitors its capital based on debt-to-equity ratio as required by its loan’s agreements with
financial institutions.  The Group includes debt interest bearing loans and borrowings.  Capital
includes equity attributable to the equity holders of the parent less the other equity reserves.  The
Group monitors capital on the basis of the debt-to-equity ratio and interest coverage ratio in
compliance for its long-term debts.  Debt-to-equity ratio is calculated as total liabilities over total
equity, excluding accounts payable and other current liabilities arising from operations and other
reserves.  Interest coverage ratio is calculated as earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and
amortization over total interest expense.

The Group’s strategy, which was unchanged from prior year, was to maintain the debt-to-equity ratio,
current ratio and interest coverage ratio at manageable levels.
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The Parent Company’s debt-to-equity ratio and interest coverage ratio based on the consolidated
financial statements as required by its own long-term debt are as follows:

a. Debt-to-equity Ratio:

2024 2023
Long-term debts P=19,078,488,898 P=18,183,019,243
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Parent

Company 14,351,429,478 13,018,103,233
Debt-to-equity ratio 1.33:1 1.40:1

b. Debt Service Coverage Ratio:

2024 2023
Income before income tax P=2,765,234,987 P=2,566,586,317
Add depreciation, amortization and interest expense 3,081,102,118 3,011,435,442
Add ending cash balance 2,300,137,452 2,429,127,715
Total cash available for debt service 8,146,474,557 8,007,149,474
Divided by aggregate principal repayment and

interest during the next period 6,319,729,182 2,759,523,797
1.29:1 2.90:1

Sarangani
Sarangani’s debt-to-equity ratio and debt service coverage ratios calculated using Sarangani’s stand-
alone financial statements are as follows:

a. Debt-to-equity Ratio:

2024 2023
Current liabilities P=4,460,324,026 P=3,952,648,335
Noncurrent liabilities 7,207,318,873 9,561,322,718
Total liabilities 11,667,642,899 13,513,971,053
Equity 13,772,555,608 13,389,467,861
Debt-to-equity ratio 0.85:1 1.01:1

b. Debt Service Coverage Ratio:

2024 2023
Income before income tax P=2,852,461,307 P=2,346,591,643
Add depreciation, amortization and interest expense 2,194,731,594 2,409,832,240
Total cash available for debt service 5,047,192,901 4,756,423,883
Divided by debt service 3,081,097,424 3,115,769,874

1.64:1 1.53:1
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Siguil
Siguil separately monitors its debt-to-equity ratio and current ratio of the Project.  Siguil’s current
ratio and debt-to-equity ratio are as follows:

a. Current Ratio:

2024 2023
Current assets P=742,616,686 P=339,021,882
Current liabilities* 453,213,675 79,552,414
Current ratio 1.64:1 4.26:1
*Excluding advances from related parties as provided in OLSA

b. Debt-to-equity Ratio:

2024 2023
Total liabilities* P=3,793,409,936 P=2,079,673,584
Equity** 2,197,781,115 3,167,728,412
Debt-to-equity ratio 1.73:1 0.66:1
*Excluding advances from related parties as provided in OLSA
**Including advances from related parties as provided in OLSA

32. Financial and Non-financial Instruments

The Group held the following financial and non-financial instruments that are carried at fair value or
where fair value is required to be disclosed:

As at December 31, 2024:

Carrying value
Fair Value

Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
Financial Assets
 Measured at fair value -

Equity investments
designated as FVOCI P=3,218,422,235 P=3,218,422,235 P=32,513,466 P=435,740,001 P=2,750,168,768

Non-financial Assets
 Fair value is disclosed -

Investments in real estate 279,676,483 1,312,926,000   1,312,926,000
P=3,498,098,718 P=4,531,348,235 P=32,513,466 P=435,740,001 P=4,063,094,768

Financial Liabilities
 Fair value is disclosed -

Long-term debts P=19,078,488,897 P=21,198,965,347 P= P= P=21,198,965,347

As at December 31, 2023:

Carrying value
Fair Value

Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
Financial Assets
 Measured at fair value -

Equity investments designated
as FVOCI P=2,353,235,905 P=2,353,235,905 P=30,957,137 P=100,110,000 P=2,222,168,768

Non-financial Assets
 Fair value is disclosed -

Investments in real estate 243,515,741 1,295,137,088   1,295,137,088
P=2,596,751,646 P=3,648,372,993 P=30,957,137 P=100,110,000 P=3,517,305,856

Financial Liabilities
 Fair value is disclosed -

Long-term debts P=18,183,019,243 P=22,384,338,552 P= P= P=22,384,338,552
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During the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, there were no transfers between Level 1 and 2
fair value measurements, and no transfers into and out of Level 3 measurements.

The following methods and assumptions are used to estimate the fair value of each class of financial
and non-financial instruments:

Cash and cash equivalents, short-term cash investments, and trade and other receivables
The carrying amounts of these financial assets approximate their fair values due to the short-term
maturity of those instruments and the effect of discounting the instruments is not material.

Financial assets at FVOCI
The Group’s financial assets include investments in quoted and unquoted securities and golf club
shares.  The fair value of investment in quoted securities is determined based on the closing market
rate in PSE as at statement of financial position dates.  The fair value of investment in golf club
shares which are traded in organized financial markets is determined based on any price within the
lower selling quotes and higher buyer quotes at the close of business at reporting date.

As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Group’s investment in unquoted equity investments is
measured at fair value using the adjusted net asset value approach - cost value method and adjusted
net asset value approach, respectively (see Note 13).

Accounts payable and other current liabilities and loans payable
The carrying amounts of these financial liabilities approximate fair value because of the
short-term maturity of these instruments.

Long-term debts
The fair value of long-term debts with variable interest rates approximates its carrying amounts due to
quarterly repricing of interest.  The fair value of long-term debts with fixed interest rate and
long-term debts with variable interest rates subject to semi-annual repricing of interest is determined
by discounting the estimated future cash flows using the discount rates applicable for similar types of
instruments.

Investments in real estate
Refer to Note 10 for the basis of fair value.

33. Revenue and Significant Agreements and Commitments

Disaggregated Revenue Information
Set out below is the disaggregation of the Group’s revenue from contracts with customers for the
years ended December 31:

Type of contract 2024 2023 2022
Power supply agreements, ancillary

services procurement agreement and
retail electricity supplier agreements P=12,539,048,285 P=12,417,643,680 P=11,967,260,712

Contract to sell of residential lots 5,430,487 5,103,300 21,971,417
Total revenue from contracts with

customers P=12,544,478,772 P=12,422,746,980 P=11,989,232,129

Income from leases (Notes 27 and 30) P=28,984,932 P=100,573,926 P=427,411,687
P=12,573,463,704 P=12,523,320,906 P=12,416,643,816
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Contract Balances
The Group’s receivables as at December 31, 2024 and 2023 are disclosed in Note 8.  The Group’s
contract assets as at December 31, 2024 and 2023 amounted to P=1,595 million and P=1,684 million,
respectively, representing excess of revenue earned and recognized over the amount billed, billable
and/or collected from the customers under the contracts (see Note 8).

The Group’s trade receivables and contract assets amounted to P=2,701 million and P=1,774 million,
respectively, as of January 1, 2023.

Significant Contracts

a. PSAs, ASPA and RES

Sarangani
Sarangani entered into PSAs with the following parties for a period of 25 years.

Phase 1 of the Project

Contracting Party Contracted Capacity (in Megawatts)
SOCOTECO II 70
Iligan Light and Power Inc. 15
Agusan del Norte Electric Cooperative 10
Agusan del Sur Electric Cooperative 10

105

Phase 2 of the Project

Contracting Party Contracted Capacity (in Megawatts)
Cagayan Electric Power and Light Company, Inc. 20
Davao del Norte Electric Cooperative, Inc. 15
Davao del Sur Electric Cooperative, Inc. 15
Cotabato Electric Cooperative, Inc. 10
South Cotabato I Electric Cooperative, Inc. 10
Zamboanga del Sur I Electric Cooperative Inc. 5
Zamboanga del Norte Electric Cooperative Inc. 5

80

Revenue amounted to P=10,308 million in 2024, P=10,742 million in 2023 and P=9,973 million in
2022.

CHC and Subsidiaries
WMPC has existing PSAs with electric cooperatives and distribution utilities for a period of
10 years with contracted capacity of 51MW.

On September 25, 2017, CEPALCO requested to suspend its PSA starting October 2017 because
based on the current supply-demand condition within its franchise area, CEPALCO will not be
requiring the 30 megawatts capacity from WMPC for the meantime.  Consequently, on
September 26, 2017, WMPC agreed to the requested suspension.  The unexpired term of the PSA
between WMPC and CEPALCO shall be preserved and will resume upon prior written notice
from the latter.
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In addition, WMPC and MPC has existing ASPAs with National Grid Corporation of the
Philippines (NGCP) for which they received a grant for provisional authority from the ERC on
June 28, 2024 and June 27, 2023, respectively.

Revenue amounted to P=1,405 million in 2024, P=1,676 million in 2023 and P=1,994 million in
2022.

SRPI
In March 2013, SRPI entered into a PSA with ZAMCELCO for a period of 25 years from start of
the SRPI’s commercial operation.  Contracted capacity for the related PSA was 85 MW.  On
September 15, 2014, the Energy Regulation Commission approved the above PSA.  As at
March 20, 2025, the SRPI Project is updating the selection of the EPC (Engineering, Procurement
and Construction) contractor and equipment suppliers that are still able to participate in the coal-
based power projects. The target NTP (Notice to Proceed) to the contractor remains at the latter
part of 2025, to correspond to a construction completion or start of commercial operation in late
2028, at which point the power supply and demand situation in Mindanao would have required
additional power generation capacity to come on stream without unduly burdening the main
offtaker, ZAMCELCO, with overlapping contractual obligations.

SRPI’s security of tenure the ZamboEcozone project site remains secured, with compliance to
regulatory requirements maintained.

SHPC
On August 1, 2024, South Cotabato II Electric Cooperative, Inc. (SOCOTECO II) confirmed and
approved the Plant’s Interconnection to SOCOTECO II Distribution System, as embedded
generating facility, following the successful completion of the Grid Compliance Test (GCT).

Revenue amounted to P=261 million in 2024 (nil in 2023 and 2022).

APSC
APSC entered into RES contracts with the following contestable customers for a period of
2 years:

Contracting Party Contracted Capacity (in Megawatts)
Holcim Philippines, Inc. (HPI) 41.0
Metro Retail Stores Group, Inc. (MRSGI) 2.3

APSC entered into a RES contract with HPI and MRSGI to provide the contracted demand and/or
energy at all hourly WESM trading intervals on July 26, 2024 and September 26, 2024,
respectively. APSC’s supply portfolio includes an up to 29 MW energy from Sarangani, the
Power Sector Assets and Liabilities Management Agus Pulangi Complex, and WESM.

Revenue amounted to P=565 million in 2024 (nil in 2023 and 2022).

b. Joint Venture Agreements

ALC has a Joint Venture Agreement with SLRDI for the development of ALC’s parcels of land
at General Trias, Cavite into a commercial and residential subdivision with golf courses, known
as the Eagle Ridge Golf and Residential Estates (Eagle Ridge).  The entire development shall be
undertaken by SLRDI which shall receive 60% of the total sales proceeds of the lots of the
subdivision, both commercial and residential, and of the golf shares.  The remaining balance of
40% shall be for ALC.  ALC’s 40% share in the proceeds and in the cost of the lots sold is shown
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as part of “Sales of real estate” and “Cost of real estate sold” accounts, respectively, in the
consolidated statements of income.  ALC’s share in the unsold lots is included under “Real estate
inventories” account in the consolidated statements of financial position.

In 2006, ALC entered a joint venture agreement with Sunfields Realty Development Inc., the
developer, for the development of ALC’s parcels of land at Lipa and Malvar, Batangas into
residential house and lots, called as the Campo Verde Subdivision.  The entire development costs
were shouldered by the developer.  In return to their respective contributions to the project, the
parties have agreed to assign a number of units of residential house and lots proportionate to their
respective contributions computed as specified in the Memorandum of Agreement.  The
developer was assigned as the exclusive marketing agent and receives 10% of the total contract
price, net of value-added tax and discounts, as marketing fee.  Sales and cost of lots sold allocated
to ALC are shown as part of “Real estate sales” and “Cost of real estate sales” accounts,
respectively, in the consolidated statements of income.

On March 21, 2013, Aldevinco and ACIL (collectively referred as “AG”) and Ayala Land, Inc.
(ALI) entered into a joint venture agreement, where ALI shall own 60% and AG shall own
40% of the outstanding capital stock of the Joint Venture Corporation (JVC), Aviana.  On
September 17, 2013, Aviana was incorporated as the JVC.  ACR has subscribed to 296 preferred
shares and 32 common shares for 34% ownership in Aviana.

c. Marketing Agreements

ALC and SLRDI have a Marketing Agreement with Fil-Estate Group of Companies (FEGC) for
the latter to market and sell the individual lots at Eagle Ridge.  FEGC is entitled to a marketing
commission of 12% of the sales contract price.

d. Registration with Zamboanga City Special Economic Zone Authority (ZAMBOECOZONE) and
Kamanga Agro-Industrial Economic Zone

On November 20, 2012, SRPI obtained the certificate of registration and tax exemption issued by
ZAMBOECOZONE.  As a registered ZAMBOECOZONE enterprise, SRPI shall enjoy
incentives and benefits provided for in Republic Act (R.A.) 7903 Sections 4€ and 4(f) and
Sections 43-44, 57-59 and 62 of R.A. 7903 throughout the Lease Agreement with
ZAMBOECOZONE.

On June 7, 2011, PEZA approved Sarangani’s registration as an Ecozone Utilities Enterprise
inside Kamanga Agro-Industrial Economic Zone located at Barangay Kamanga, Maasim,
Sarangani Province.

As a power generation registered economic zone enterprises SRPI and Sarangani are entitled to
the certain tax incentives.

e. Joint Crediting Mechanism Grant (the JCM Grant) by the Ministry of Environment of Japan
(MEJ)

On September 22, 2017, ACR, AREC, Toyota Tsusho Corporation (TTC) and Siguil entered into
an International Consortium Agreement (the Consortium Agreement) in order to apply for the
JCM grant with Ministry Environment of Japan (MEJ).  On October 20, 2017, MEJ approved the
grant in relation to the development and implementation of the 15 MW Hydro Power Plant
Project in Siguil River in Mindanao.



- 83 -

*SGVFS195641*

Siguil together with ACR, AREC, Toyota Tsusho Corporation (TTC) entered into an
International Consortium Agreement (the Consortium Agreement) to apply for the JCM grant
with Ministry Environment of Japan (MEJ), which was approved by MEJ.  The grant amounting
to JPY732.25 million, was provided in relation to the development and implementation of the 15
MW Hydro Power Plant Project in Siguil River in Mindanao. The conditions attached to the grant
include the delivery of 50% of the issued carbon dioxide credits corresponding to the carbon
dioxide emission reduction achieved by the project.  In the event of non-compliance, cancellation
or termination of the project, Siguil is liable to return the undepreciated amount of the JCM grant
to MEJ.

Consequently, the parties entered into a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) to define its roles
and responsibilities under in relation to the JCM grant. In 2022 and 2021, Siguil received,
through TTC, a portion of the grant amounting to JPY305.52 million (P=126 million) and
JPY388.65 million (P=169 million), respectively.  This is treated as deferred credit and will be
recognized as income over the expected useful life of the related asset. The accretion of grant
recognized in “Others - net” under consolidated statements of income amounted to P=6 million in
2024.  The balance of deferred credits as of December 31 are as follows:

2024 2023
Balances at beginning of year P=295,026,290 P=295,026,290
Amortization during the year (5,587,619) –
Balances at end of year P=289,438,671 P=295,026,290

34. Contingencies

The Group is currently involved in certain regulatory matters of which estimate of the probable costs
for its resolution has been developed in consultation with the Group’s advisors handling the defense
on these matters and is based on the analysis of potential results.  Such potential results and estimate
of potential liability are not reflected in the consolidated financial statements as management believes
that it is not probable that the contingent liabilities will materialize affecting the Group’s operations
and consolidated financial statements.
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35. Notes to Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

a. The principal noncash investing and financing activities are as follows:

2024 2023 2022
Financing activities:
 Amortization of debt issue cost

(Note 18) P=69,723,191 P=70,383,170 P=72,779,804
 Application of dividends to

 subscriptions receivable
(Note 21)   (2,016,667)

Investing activities:
 Noncash additions to property,

 plant and equipment
 (reclassifications, unpaid

portions, etc.) (241,988,043) (35,662,611) 313,152,472
 Addition to right-of-use assets

(Note 12) (2,110,545) (4,942,497) (53,092,474)
 Share in earnings of associates

(Notes 11 and 27) (73,735,582) (22,392,892) (54,720,253)

b. Reconciliation of the movement of liabilities arising from financing activities as at and for the
years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows:

2024

Loans payable
Short-term

 notes payable Long-term debts Total
Beginning balance P=3,775,297,128 P=1,895,578,640 P=18,183,019,243 P=23,853,895,011
Cash movements:

Availment of additional
debt 6,325,325,537  3,772,447,537 10,097,773,074

Settlement of debt (4,690,222,746) (1,895,578,640) (2,908,655,618) (9,494,457,004)
Payment of debt issue
costs   (37,069,634) (37,069,634)

Noncash movements:
 Amortization of debt issue

costs   68,747,370 68,747,370
Ending balance P=5,410,399,919 P= P=19,078,488,898 P=24,488,888,817

2023

Loans payable
Short-term

notes payable Long-term debts Total
Beginning balance P=3,194,099,417 P=1,576,622,383 P=20,055,015,980 P=24,825,737,780
Cash movements:

Availment of additional
debt 4,409,783,571 2,529,000,000 519,165,684 7,457,949,255

Settlement of debt (3,828,585,860) (2,210,043,743) (2,433,148,000) (8,471,777,603)
Payment of debt issue

costs   (28,397,591) (28,397,591)
Noncash movements:
 Amortization of debt issue

costs   70,383,170 70,383,170
Ending balance P=3,775,297,128 P=1,895,578,640 P=18,183,019,243 P=23,853,895,011
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2022

Loans payable
Short-term

 notes payable Long-term debts Total
Beginning balance P=1,570,535,030 P=1,943,104,063 P=20,587,209,489 P=24,100,848,582
Cash movements:

Availment of additional
debt 4,294,099,417 1,885,000,000 1,200,000,000 7,379,099,417

Settlement of debt (2,670,535,030) (2,251,481,680) (1,785,410,000) (6,707,426,710)
Payment of debt issue costs   (19,563,313) (19,563,313)
Noncash movements:
 Amortization of debt issue

costs   72,779,804 72,779,804
Ending balance P=3,194,099,417 P=1,576,622,383 P=20,055,015,980 P=24,825,737,780

c. Reconciliation of the movement of interest payable arising from financing activities as at and for
the years ended December 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022 are as follows:

2024 2023 2022
Beginning balance P=328,094,847 P=311,868,413 P=274,995,147
Cash movements:

Payment (1,527,477,885) (1,541,361,998) (1,522,627,562)
Noncash movements:
 Interest expense, excluding

 accretion on
 decommissioning liabilities
 and amortization of debt

issue costs 1,593,371,875 1,557,588,432 1,559,500,828
Ending balance P=393,988,837 P=328,094,847 P=311,868,413

d. Reconciliation of the movement of dividend payable arising from financing activities as at and
for the years ended December 31, 2024, 2023 and 2022 are as follows:

2024 2023 2022
Beginning balance P=6,056,172 P=180,038,321 P=749,999,985
Cash movements:

Payment (1,707,730,000) (1,739,212,149) (1,520,674,997)
Noncash movements:

Declaration 1,707,730,000 1,565,230,000 952,730,000
 Application of dividends to

 subscriptions receivable
(Note 21)   (2,016,667)

Ending balance P=6,056,172 P=6,056,172 P=180,038,321

36. Other Matters

a. Electric Power Industry Reform Act (EPIRA)

RA No. 9136, the EPIRA of 2001, and the covering Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR)
provide for significant changes in the power sector which include among others:

i. The unbundling of the generation, transmission, distribution and supply and other disposable
assets, including its contracts with IPP and electricity rates;

ii. Creation of a Wholesale Electricity Spot Market within one year; and
iii. Open and non-discriminatory access to transmission and distribution systems.
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The law also requires public listing of not less than 15% of common shares of generation and
distribution companies within 5 years from the effectivity of the EPIRA.  It provides cross
ownership restrictions between transmission and generation companies and between transmission
and distribution companies, and a cap of 50% of its demand that a distribution utility is allowed
to source from an associated company engaged in generation except for contracts entered into
prior to the effectivity of the EPIRA.

There are also certain sections of the EPIRA, specifically relating to generation companies, which
provide for a cap on the concentration of ownership to only 30% of the installed capacity of the
grid and/or 25% of the national installed generating capacity.

Based on the assessment of management, the operating subsidiaries have complied with the
applicable provisions of the EPIRA and its IRR.

b. Clean Air Act

The Clean Air Act and the related IRR contain provisions that have an impact on the industry as a
whole and on the Group in particular, that needs to be complied with.  Based on the assessment
made on the power plant’s existing facilities, management believes that the operating subsidiaries
complied with the applicable provisions of the Clean Air Act and the related IRR as at
December 31, 2024 and 2023.







ALSONS CONSOLIDATED RESOURCES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
RECONCILIATION OF RETAINED EARNINGS
AVAILABLE FOR DIVIDEND DECLARATION*
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Unappropriated retained earnings, beginning of reporting period  P=551,995,112

 Add:  Category A:  Items that are directly credited to unappropriated retained earnings
Reversal of retained earnings appropriations −
Effect of restatements or prior-year adjustments −
Others (describe nature) − −

 Less:  Category B:  Items that are directly debited to unappropriated retained earnings
Dividend declaration during the reporting period 130,230,000
Retained earnings appropriated during the reporting period −
Effect of restatements or prior-year adjustments −

Others (describe nature) − 130,230,000

 Unappropriated retained earnings, as adjusted 421,765,112

 Add/Less:  Net income (loss) for the current year 584,741,007

 Less:  Category C.1: Unrealized income recognized in the profit or loss during the
reporting period (net of tax)

Equity in net income of associate/joint venture, net of dividends declared −
Unrealized foreign exchange gain, except those attributable to cash and

cash equivalents −
Unrealized fair value adjustment (mark-to-market gains) of financial

instruments at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) −
Unrealized fair value gain of investment property −
Other unrealized gains or adjustments to the retained earnings as a result

of certain transactions accounted for under the PFRS (describe
nature) − −

 Add:  Category C.2: Unrealized income recognized in the profit or loss in prior reporting
periods but realized in the current reporting period (net of tax)

Realized foreign exchange gain, except those attributable to cash and
cash equivalents −

Realized fair value adjustment (mark-to-market gains) of financial
instruments at FVTPL −

Realized fair value gain of investment property −
Other realized gains or adjustments to the retained earnings as a result of

certain transactions accounted for under the PFRS (describe nature) − −
 Add:  Category C.3: Unrealized income recognized in the profit or loss in prior periods

but reversed in the current reporting period (net of tax)
Reversal of previously recorded foreign exchange gain, except those

attributable to cash and cash equivalents −
Reversal of previously recorded fair value adjustment (mark-to-market

gains) of financial instruments at FVTPL −
Reversal of previously recorded fair value gain of investment property −
Reversal of previously recorded other unrealized gains or adjustments to

the retained earnings as a result of certain transactions accounted for
under the PFRS (describe nature) − −

 Add:  Category D: Non-actual losses recognized in profit or loss during the reporting
period (net of tax)

Depreciation on revaluation increment (after tax) − −
 Add/
(Less)

 Category E:
Adjustments related to relief granted by the SEC and BSP
Amortization of the effect of reporting relief −
Total amount of reporting relief granted during the year −
Others (describe nature) − −

 Add/
(Less)

 Category F: Other items that should be excluded from the determination of the
amount of available for dividends distribution

Net movement of treasury shares (except for reacquisition of redeemable
shares) −

Net movement of deferred tax asset not considered in the reconciling
items under the previous categories −

Net movement in deferred tax asset and deferred tax liabilities related to
same transaction, e.g., set up of right of use asset and lease liability,
set up of asset and asset retirement obligation, and set up of service
concession asset and concession payable −

Adjustment due to deviation from PFRS/GAAP - gain (loss) −
Others (describe nature) − −

Adjusted net income 1,006,506,119
Total retained earnings, end of reporting period available for dividend declaration P=1,006,506,119

Note: In accordance with SEC Financial Reporting Bulletin No. 14, the reconciliation is based on the separate/parent company financial statements of Alsons
Consolidated Resources, Inc.



ALSONS CONSOLIDATED RESOURCES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
INDEX TO SUPPLEMENTARY SCHEDULES
DECEMBER 31, 2023

Supplementary schedules required by Revised Securities Regulation Code Rule 68:

Annex I: Reconciliation of Retained Earnings Available for Dividend Declaration

Annex II: Map Showing the Relationships Between and Among the Company and its Ultimate
Parent Company, Middle Parent, Subsidiaries or Co-subsidiaries, Associates, Wherever
Located or Registered

Annex III: Supplementary Schedules Required by Annex 68-J

 Schedule A. Financial Assets
 Schedule B. Amounts Receivable from Directors, Officers, Employees, Related

Parties, and Principal Stockholders (Other than Related Parties)
 Schedule C. Amounts Receivable from Related Parties which are Eliminated During

the Consolidation of Financial Statements
 Schedule D. Long-term Debt
 Schedule E. Indebtedness to Related Parties
 Schedule F. Guarantees of Securities of Other Issuers
 Schedule G. Capital Stock
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About the Report 
Now in its fifth year of publishing an annual Sustainability Report, Alsons Consolidated Resources, (ACR) 

Inc. is pleased to report its sustainability initiatives and performance of its energy and power business unit. 

 

As a key independent power producer in Mindanao, ACR’s power generation business plays a vital role in 

supporting the region’s economic expansion and growing population. Positioned at the forefront of the 

energy sector, ACR remains committed to delivering reliable electricity that fuels Mindanao’s continued 

development while advancing the country’s broader economic transformation. 

 

Reporting Period, Scope, and Boundaries  

This Sustainability Report presents the operations and performance of Alsons Consolidated Resources, Inc. 

(“ACR” or the “Company”) from January 1 to December 31, 2024. It highlights ACR’s power generation 

business, known as the Alsons Power Group, which plays a critical role in supplying electricity to 

Mindanao. The report does not cover the Company’s subsidiaries or operations beyond the power sector. 

 

The report provides sustainability disclosures for the following ACR-affiliated power generation entities: 

● Mapalad Power Corporation (MPC)- Iligan 

● Southern Philippines Power Corporation (SPPC) 

● Western Mindanao Power Corporation (WMPC) 

● Sarangani Energy Corporation (SEC) 

● Siguil Hydro Power Corporation (SHPC) 

 

Additionally, this report includes key Employee Welfare data from the following entities: 

● Alsons Power Makati Head Office  

● Sindangan Zambo-River Power Corporation (SZPC) 

● San Ramon Power Inc. (SRPI) 

● Bago Hydro Resources Corporation (BHRC) 

● Mapalad Power Corporation (MPC)- Ubay 

● Alabel Solar Energy Corporation (ASEC) 

 

ACR is committed to transparency and accountability in its sustainability reporting. While this report aims 

to present accurate and comprehensive data, certain information may be subject to limitations due to 

operational or data availability constraints. 

 

Reporting Standards 

● Global Reporting Initiative (GRI) Standards 

● Securities and Exchange Commission’s Guidelines for annual and sustainability reporting 

 

Contact Information 

For any questions about this report, please contact: 
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Atty. Jonathan F. Jimenez (Office of the Corporate Secretary) 

Phone No. +63 2 8923000
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Company Highlights 

Business Portfolio 
Alsons Power Group operates a diverse portfolio of power generation assets that play a crucial role in 

ensuring a stable and reliable energy supply. With a strong presence in Mindanao, the Company continues 

to expand its energy mix, integrating both conventional and renewable energy sources to meet growing 

electricity demand through the following entities: 

 

● Mapalad Power Corporation (MPC)- Operates a 105.8 MW diesel power plant in Iligan City. 

● Southern Philippines Power Corporation (SPPC)- Manages a 55 MW diesel-fired power plant 

in Alabel, Sarangani (note: the plant was on shutdown for the year). 

● Western Mindanao Power Corporation (WMPC)- Runs a 107 MW diesel-fired power plant in 

Sangali, Zamboanga City. 

● Sarangani Energy Corporation (SEC)- Operates a 237 MW coal-fired power plant in Maasim, 

Sarangani Province.  

● Siguil Hydro Power Corporation (SHPC)- Operates a 14.5 MW run-of-river hydropower facility 

in Maasim, Sarangani Province 

 

Recognized Excellence 
The Company takes pride in its achievements and recognitions, viewing them not only as a 

testament to its industry leadership but also as a means to strengthen its reputation, foster 

stakeholder trust, and inspire continued excellence among its employees. These accolades 

underscore the Company's commitment to innovation, sustainability, and operational efficiency in 

the energy sector.  

 

In 2024, Alsons Power Group participated in the SOCCSKSARGEN (SOX) Power Summit in 

General Santos City, organized by RDC XII in collaboration with MINDA and NEDA XII. The 

summit served as a platform to address regional power challenges and advance sustainable energy 

solutions in line with the SOCCSKSARGEN Regional Development Plan 2023-2028 and the 

Mindanao Energy Plan 2040. 

 

With a portfolio of over 460 MW across Mindanao, Alsons Power reaffirmed its commitment to 

reliable and cost-effective energy, particularly amid rising demand and the El Niño phenomenon. 

The company continues to enhance environmental sustainability in its power facilities while 

expanding its renewable energy capacity, including the 14.5-MW Siguil Hydro Power Plant in 

Maasim, Sarangani. 

 

Beyond compliance and operational excellence, the Company champions innovation and 

collaboration. This commitment was evident in the successful launch of its inaugural Innovation 

Conference (InnovCon) on March 21 in General Santos City, themed Innovation: It’s for 

Everyone. The event provided a platform for employees to exchange ideas, share best practices, 

and explore transformative solutions that drive continuous improvement across the organization. 
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Sustainability Framework  

ACR’s sustainability framework (Figure 1) is built on a strong foundation of responsible business practices 

and long-term value creation for both the Company and its stakeholders. Through the insights from its 

Materiality Assessment, ACR has identified key sustainability drivers that align with its commitment to 

fostering socio-economic development in the country. 

This framework is structured around five core pillars: 1) Investment Management, 2) Corporate 

Governance, 3) Responsible Business, 4) Risk Management, and 5) Employee Welfare. Each pillar 

represents a critical aspect of ACR’s approach to sustainability, ensuring that the Company operates with 

integrity, manages risks effectively, upholds strong governance standards, and prioritizes the well-being of 

its workforce. 

  
 

 

Figure 1: Sustainability Framework
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Materiality Assessment 
 
Guided by the materiality principle of the GRI Standards, ACR’s sustainability approach focuses on the 

issues most relevant to its stakeholders and business operations. In 2020, ACR conducted a materiality 

assessment to identify and prioritize key sustainability topics, evaluating their significance and impact on 

both stakeholders and the Company. This structured process (Figure 2) ensures transparent, high-quality 

reporting, strengthens ACR’s sustainability programs, and enhances its capacity to drive meaningful, long-

term impact while advancing the organization’s strategic goals. 

 

 

 
 

Figure 2: Materiality Assessment Approach 
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The Company regularly reviews and reports its material topics (Figure 3 & 4), providing stakeholders with 

meaningful insights into its progress and the challenges encountered on its sustainability journey to ensure 

transparency, accountability, and continuous improvement in ACR’s sustainability efforts. 

 

  

Figure 3: Materiality Matrix 
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Figure 4: Material Topics 

 

Below are the identified material topics of the Company along with their corresponding operational 

definitions.  

Investment Management 

Direct Economic Value Generated Refers to the total revenue and financial value created through the 

Company's operations, including sales, investments, and other income 

sources. This metric reflects the overall financial contribution of the 

business to the economy.  

Direct Economic Value Distributed Represents the portion of the Company’s economic value that is allocated to 

stakeholders, including operating costs, employee wages and benefits, 

payments to suppliers, dividends to shareholders, community investments, 

and tax contributions to governments.  

Proportion of Spending of Local 

Suppliers 

Measures the percentage of procurement expenditures directed toward local 

suppliers within the Company's areas of operations.  
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Supply Chain Management Encompasses the strategies,  ethical practices, and supplier sourcing 

standards to ensure resiliency, avoid disruptions, and minimize 

environmental and social risks.  

Corporate Governance 

Training on Anti-Corruption 

Policies and Procedures 

Refers to programs and initiatives designed to educate employees, 

management, and stakeholders about anti-corruption laws, ethical business 

practices, and company policies aimed at preventing bribery, fraud, and 

misconduct. These trainings help reinforce a culture of integrity and 

compliance.  

Incidents of Corruption Accounts for reported cases of bribery, fraud, or unethical business conduct 

within the organization. This includes verified cases of corruption, actions 

taken to address them, and preventive measures implemented to mitigate 

future risks.  

Labor-Management Relations Describes the interactions and negotiations between the Company and its 

workforce, particularly regarding employment terms, working conditions, 

collective bargaining agreements, and dispute resolution.  

Responsible Business 

a. Environmental Development 

Resource Management (Materials 

and Energy) 

Accounts the efficient use, conservation, and sustainable sourcing of 

materials and energy within operations. This includes efforts to minimize 

waste, improve energy efficiency, and transition to renewable energy 

sources where applicable.  

Water and Effluents (Ecosystem 

and Biodiversity) 

Refers to the responsible management of water resources, including 

consumption, discharge, and treatment of wastewater. This ensures minimal 

disruption to local ecosystems and biodiversity while maintaining regulatory 

compliance.  

The International Union for 

Conservation of Nature (IUCN) and 

Key Biodiversity Areas (KBA)  

Provides a framework for assessing potential environmental risks related to 

the Company’s operations. Compliance with IUCN guidelines and the 

protection of KBAs ensure that industrial activities do not contribute to 

habitat degradation or threaten vulnerable species.  

Air emissions (GHG, NOₓ, PM, and 

SOx) 

Focuses on monitoring and managing emissions from power generation and 

other operational activities. Compliance with national air quality standards 

and the implementation of emission control technologies help mitigate 

environmental and health-related impacts.  

Solid and Hazardous Waste Addresses the responsible handling, storage, and disposal of waste materials 

generated by operations. The Company adheres to strict waste management 

protocols to prevent environmental contamination and ensure compliance 

with government regulations.  

Environmental Compliance Refers to adherence to environmental laws, policies, and industry best 

practices. The Company implements monitoring and reporting mechanisms 

to ensure operations meet regulatory requirements while continuously 

improving environmental performance.  
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b. Community Development 

Significant Impacts to the Local 

Communities 

Refers to the effects of the Company's operations—whether positive or 

negative—on local communities. This includes employment generation, 

economic contributions, infrastructure development, and potential 

environmental and social risks. The Company implements measures to 

mitigate adverse impacts while enhancing positive contributions.  

c. Customer Relations 

Customer Satisfaction Measures the quality and reliability of the Company’s services based on 

customer feedback. This includes initiatives such as surveys, service 

improvements, and engagement programs to enhance customer experience 

and strengthen relationships.   

Health and Safety Focuses on ensuring the well-being of customers and stakeholders 

interacting with the Company’s services. Safety protocols, risk management 

measures, and compliance with industry standards are implemented to 

minimize health-related risks and promote safe energy consumption.  

Marketing and Labeling While material to the Company, this topic is less significant given the nature 

of operations. However, the Company upholds fair marketing practices, 

responsible advertising, and transparent product communication, ensuring 

compliance with regulatory guidelines and ethical business conduct.  

Customer Privacy Relates to the responsible handling of customer data, ensuring that personal 

information is securely managed and protected against unauthorized access 

or misuse.  

Data Privacy Encompasses policies and procedures to safeguard the integrity, 

confidentiality, and security of personal and business-related data collected 

during operations. The Company adheres to R.A. 10173, otherwise known 

as the Data Privacy Act of 2012 and other relevant regulations to ensure data 

protection.  

Risk Management 

Occupational Health and Safety Covers the policies, programs, and safety measures in place to ensure a safe 

workplace and prevention of any hazards, injuries, and fatalities within the 

Company’s operations.  

Climate-based Risks and 

Opportunities 

Refers to the potential impacts of climate change on the Company’s 

operations, including physical risks such as extreme weather events and 

regulatory risks associated with emissions and sustainability compliance. It 

also encompasses opportunities for innovation, such as renewable energy 

integration, efficiency improvements, and climate adaptation strategies.  

Employee Welfare 

Employee Hiring and Benefits Encompasses the Company's approach to attracting, recruiting, and retaining 

talent, ensuring competitive compensation, benefits, and welfare programs. 

This includes fair hiring practices, performance-based incentives, and 

employee well-being initiatives.  
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Employee Training and 

Development 

Focuses on continuous learning and upskilling programs designed to 

enhance employee competencies. This includes technical training, 

leadership development, career advancement opportunities, and industry-

specific certifications to foster professional growth.  

Diversity, Equal Opportunity, and 

Anti-Discrimination 

Covers policies and initiatives that promote inclusivity in the workplace, 

ensuring equal opportunities regardless of gender, ethnicity, age, or 

background. It also includes measures to prevent discrimination and 

harassment, ensuring a fair and respectful work environment.  

Labor Standards and Human Rights Refers to compliance with labor laws and international human rights 

principles, ensuring fair wages, ethical labor practices, and safe working 

conditions. It includes commitments to preventing forced labor, child labor, 

and other labor rights violations within operations and supply chains.  
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Stakeholder Engagement 
The Company recognizes that meaningful stakeholder engagement is essential for sustainable growth and 

responsible business operations. Through consultations, feedback mechanisms, and partnerships, ACR 

continuously refines its strategies to create shared value and drive long-term positive impact. 

Stakeholders Communication 

Methods 

Frequency Key Concerns and/or 

expectation 

ACR’s Response 

Employees • Meetings, town halls 

• Email, 

correspondences 

• Employee 

engagement activities 

•Coaching and 

Mentoring  

• Virtual platforms 

• Telephone calls, 

SMS 

Regular/ 

Scheduled/As 

Necessary 

•  Diversity and 

collaboration 

•  Opportunities for 

continuous learning and 

growth 

• Competitive 

compensation and 

benefits 

• Brand Relaunch: We Power with 

Care, fostering a culture of fairness, 

inclusion, and high performance. 

• Fair and Inclusive Hiring and  

• Launched a Total Rewards and 

Recognition platform 

Suppliers • Meetings, calls, 

emails 

As necessary • Timeliness of payments 

• Coordination, 

operations, and logistics.  

• Clear and transparent 

accreditation  

• Practicing responsible 

procurement 

Customers • Surveys, calls, 

emails, website, social 

media 

As necessary, 

24/7 

• Service quality 

• Customer Satisfaction 

• Accessibility and 

convenience 

 

• Customer surveys and feedback 

• Consistent focus on customer 

satisfaction 

 

Local 

Government Units 

and Regulators 

• Calls, emails, 

meetings, government 

audits 

As necessary, 

24/7 

• Compliance to 

mandated requirements 

• Economic and 

sustainable growth 

• Compliance response to queries 

• Economic contribution 

Shareholders/Inve

stors 

• Annual 

Shareholders’, 

Meeting, 

Organizational, Special 

and Regular Meeting,  

•Conference, Calls, 

Emails, Website 

As 

scheduled/As 

necessary 

• Financial updates • Immediate response to investors’ 

queries 

• Regular and accurate disclosures, 

and business  

• timely updates via the company 

website  

Local 

Communities 

•Partnerships and 

agreements 

• Emails, meetings 

As necessary • Education assistance 

• Sport Development 

• Environmental 

Sustainability  

• Health and Livelihood 

Initiatives 

•  Rollout of community 

engagement initiatives in host 

communities. 

•  Sustained educational and 

financial aid for students, 

educators, and schools. 

•  Partnerships with local 

communities for reforestation, 

conservation awareness, and clean-

up activities. 

•  Livelihood and medical outreach 

programs providing skills training 

and healthcare support. 
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Contribution to the UN SDGs 
Apart from having a Sustainability Framework, ACR is actively working on meaningful engagements 

within and outside its operations to meaningfully contribute to the United Nations’ Sustainable 

Development Goals (UN-SDGs). In 2024, the Company refined its focus areas by aligning its programs 

with key SDGs, ensuring greater relevance and impact. While specific targets have yet to be set, ACR 

continues to integrate sustainability principles into its initiatives, driving positive change in the 

communities it serves. 

 

Investment Management PHP 12.5B Direct Economic Value Generated  

PHP 27.4B Direct Economic Value Distributed 

PHP 1.7B Government Taxes  

  

Corporate Governance 11 Board Members 

Zero incidents of corruption 

93.51% Board Member Attendance  

 

Responsible Business A. Environmental 

44,654,440 KWh Total Energy Generated (Renewable) 

1,864,068  t-CO Scope 1 GHG Emissions 

4208.04 t-CO Scope 2 GHG Emissions 

1,149,068 t-CO Scope 3 GHG Emission 

 

B. Community Development 

● Education Support 

○ 490+ honor students received financial grants 

○ 10 television sets donated to public schools 

○ 1,000+ kindergarten students received schoolbags with 

supplies 

○ 15+ public schools benefited from classroom repairs  

● Sports Development 

○ 15 scholars under the APG-Hidilyn Diaz Weightlifting 

Scholarship 

● Environmental Sustainability 

○ 600+ seedlings planted 

○ Coastal and reef clean-ups 

○ SEC and SHPC partnered with CLAFI for reforestation and 

livelihood programs 

○ 4 Community Education and Conservation Awareness 

programs 

● Health & Livelihood Initiatives 

○ 6+ medical outreach programs benefiting 2,000+ residents. 

○ 125 residents completed TESDA NC-2 certification in 4 skills 

training programs 

 

C. Customer Relations 

98% Customer Satisfaction 
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Risk Management 7,087,384 Total safe-man hours 

Zero Work-related Fatalities 

 

Employee Welfare 479 Total Employees 

74% male and 26% female employees 

10.44% New Hire Rate 

5.85% Turnover Voluntary  Rate 

19,429 Training hours provided for employees 
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Investment Management 
ACR’s investment management focuses on economic performance, corporate governance, and responsible 

procurement to balance profitability with long-term sustainability and responsible business practices. 

 

Direct Economic Value Generated (Revenue)   
In 2024, ACR demonstrated strong financial performance, increasing its net income by 11% to PHP2.53 

billion, up from PHP2.29 billion in the previous year. This growth was driven by rising electricity 

demand,ACR’s participation in the Wholesale Electricity Spot Market (WESM) in Mindanao, the 

implementation of WMPC and MPC- Iligan Ancillary Services Procurement Agreement, and the launch of 

the Company’s Retail Electricity Supply (RES) Unit. In 2024, ACR’s RES unit gained considerable 

traction, securing key clients like Holcim Philippines and Metro Retail Stores Group, Inc. with an aggregate 

contracted capacity of 43 Megawatts. Through this venture, the Company gained access to new revenue 

streams and improved efficiency in energy scheduling, dispatching, and settlement, supporting the 

government’s goal of enhancing the country’s power reliability.  

 

DISCLOSURE 2024 2023 2022 

Direct economic value generated 12,544,478,772 12,422,746,980 11,989,232,129 

Direct economic value distributed 

a. Operating Costs 8,364,745,244 8,680,593,547 8,622,293,441 

b. Employee Wages & Benefits 538,223,529 344,235,626 470,372,154 

c. Payments to Suppliers, Other Operating 

Costs 

5,625,819,248 6,575,381,813 5,571,529,376 

d. Dividends given to Stakeholders & 

Interest Payments to Loan Providers 

11,155,538,252 11,752,351,750 9,750,729,269 

e. Taxes given to Government 1,737,730,970 1,604, 953,723 430,899,151 

f. Investments to the Community (e.g. 

Donations, CSR) 

26,530,713 17,464,132 38,074,831 

 

Direct Economic Value Distributed  
Recognizing the pivotal role of the Company in fueling economic growth across the regions it serves, ACR 

ensures the responsible and strategic distribution of economic value to its stakeholders. The Company’s 

financial contributions extend beyond business operations, creating a lasting impact on employees, 

suppliers, investors, communities, and the government. 

 

A significant portion of ACR’s resources is allocated to operating costs, which sustain the efficient and 

reliable delivery of power across Mindanao and select areas in the Visayas. This includes expenditures for 

plant maintenance, fuel procurement, and infrastructure development, ensuring the continued stability of 

power generation. ACR also rewards its investors and lenders through dividends and interest payments, 

ensuring that shareholders and financial partners receive fair returns for their contributions to the 

Company's growth.  
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The Company remains committed to its workforce, providing competitive wages and comprehensive 

benefits that promote employee well-being and professional growth. ACR recognizes that its people are its 

greatest asset, and it continues to invest in healthcare, training programs, and workplace safety to uphold a 

positive and empowering work environment. 

 

Payments to suppliers and business partners form a critical part of ACR’s economic impact, as the Company 

actively supports local businesses and industries. As a responsible corporate citizen, ACR fulfills its tax 

obligations, remitting substantial payments to the national and local governments to support public 

infrastructure, social services, and economic development initiatives. Furthermore, through its flagship 

corporate social responsibility (CSR) programs, educational scholarships, healthcare initiatives, and 

infrastructure projects, the Company continuously invests in the well-being of local residents as aligned 

with the mission to create shared value and long-term positive change for society. 

Driving Economic Activity in the Southern Regions of the Philippines 

The Company, together with its subsidiaries, play a vital role in driving economic growth across Mindanao 

and select Visayas regions, where the majority of its customers are located. As a key independent power 

provider, the Company supplies reliable and affordable electricity that fuels industries, supports businesses, 

and enhances the quality of life of Filipinos. 

 

Beyond energy generation, ACR actively strengthens the regional economy through job creation, tax 

contributions, and local business support. The Company prioritizes partnerships with local suppliers, 

contractors, and service providers, reinforcing its commitment to fostering sustainable economic 

opportunities within its host communities. In Maasim, Sarangani Energy Corporation (SEC) was 

recognized by the local government unit (LGU) for its contributions to the municipality’s development, 

demonstrating ACR’s role as a responsible corporate citizen. With a generating capacity of over 460 

megawatts across four power facilities in operations, ACR serves over eight million individuals in 14 cities 

and 11 provinces. Looking ahead, the Company continues to expand its footprint, developing renewable 

energy projects in both Mindanao and the Visayas, in line with its long-term vision of balancing a 

diversified energy mix and ensuring sustainable power solutions for the region’s economic progress. 

 

Tax Strategy 

Committed to responsible tax practices, ACR further contributes to the economic growth and development 

of its host communities. As a responsible corporate citizen, the Company ensures full compliance with 

national and local tax regulations while aligning its tax contributions with broader socio-economic 

objectives. 

 

DISCLOSURE 2024 2023 2022 

Income/(Loss) Before Tax 2,767,100,977 2,566,586,317 2,220,298,054 

Net Income/(Loss) After Tax 2,526,801,256 2,285,065,755 1,875,143,832 

Net Income/(Loss) Attributable to 

Parent 

  

724,082,443 

  

641,141,140 

  

617,343,193 

Earnings/(Loss) Per Share (Basic) P0.114 P0.101 P0.097 
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Earnings/(Loss) Per Share (Diluted) P0.114 P0.101 P0.097 

 

A key example of this is Sarangani Energy Corporation (SEC), a subsidiary of Alsons Power, which has 

played a significant role in strengthening the local economy through its transparent and faithful tax 

remittances in compliance with Republic Act No. 7916, otherwise known as the Philippine Economic Zone 

Authority (PEZA) Law. This mandates a 2% special tax on gross income for companies operating in 

economic zones while ensuring that a substantial portion of its tax contributions directly benefit local 

communities. In the first three quarters of 2024, SEC remitted over Php 50 million in special taxes to the 

Maasim Municipal Government, helping fund critical infrastructure projects, social services, and other 

essential community initiatives. The Company also pays a 5% special income tax, with 3% allocated to the 

national government and 2% directly supporting the municipality. 

 

During the tax remittance turnover, Vice Mayor Visitacion Nambatac, alongside Municipal Treasurer 

Editha Mamintas, expressed her gratitude to Alsons Power Group for its continued support of Maasim’s 

progress. "These remittances empower us to implement essential projects that uplift our constituents, from 

infrastructure development to improved social services," she stated. 

 

Procurement and Supply Chain 
ACR upholds strong procurement and supply chain management practices that align with its commitment 

to transparency, efficiency, and sustainability. The Company continuously enhances its supplier 

accreditation and selection processes to ensure that all major suppliers meet high industry standards in 

service quality, environmental responsibility, and ethical business conduct. 

 

Supplier Standards and Ethical Sourcing 

As part of its supply chain accreditation process, ACR requires all accredited suppliers to adhere to strict 

ethical, labor, and environmental standards. All suppliers must undergo a rigorous accreditation process 

that ensures they have the necessary licenses, certifications, and policies in place to uphold workers' rights. 

Regular assessments and audits are conducted to verify compliance, ensuring that ACR’s supply chain 

reflects its commitment to human dignity and fair labor practices. 

 

To further improve its Supplier Accreditation Process, the Company integrated SAP B1 Accounting 

Software into its processes as part of the Business Partner Master Data Maintenance Policy. This policy 

establishes clear guidelines to ensure that major suppliers of materials and services undergo a rigorous 

accreditation process, maintaining complete and verified business credentials as part of the Company’s 

Business Partner Master Data. This digital integration enhances efficiency, ensures compliance, and fosters 

long-term, transparent relationships with suppliers. 

 

Strengthening Supplier Relationships and Supporting Local Businesses 

ACR views its vendors and suppliers as essential partners in achieving its long-term business and 

sustainability goals. The Company nurtures strong, value-driven relationships with suppliers who share its 

commitment to environmental responsibility, ethical business practices, and operational excellence. 

https://alsonspower.com/lgu-maasim-lauds-alsons-power-for-driving-local-development-with-over-%E2%82%B150-million-tax-remittance/


 

Alsons Consolidated Resources, Inc. 2024 Sustainability Report   19 

 
 

Proportion of Spending on Local Suppliers 
Whenever feasible, ACR prioritizes local suppliers to optimize shorter lead times, lower freight costs, and 

stronger after-sales support. Local vendors provide a wide range of essential materials and services, 

including coal, limestone, sand, fuel, spare parts, office supplies, and vehicles. These factors are integrated 

into contract negotiations and supplier evaluations, ensuring that procurement decisions align with ACR’s 

strategic goals, sustainability aspirations, and operational efficiency. 

 

DISCLOSURE 2024 

Percentage of Local Suppliers 34.11% 

Payments made to Local Suppliers  1,918,775,478.39 



 

Alsons Consolidated Resources, Inc. 2024 Sustainability Report   20 

 
 

Corporate Governance  

ACR upholds the highest standards of corporate governance, ensuring integrity, transparency, and 

accountability in all aspects of its operations. Committed to responsible leadership and ethical 

decision-making, the Company and its subsidiaries adhere to sound risk management practices 

that drive long-term value creation for stakeholders. ACR’s governance framework is anchored in 

strict regulatory compliance, effective board oversight, and robust internal controls, aligning its 

policies and practices with the industry’s best standards. 
 

Board of Directors 
The Board of Directors of Alsons Consolidated Resources, Inc. (ACR) is composed of highly competent 

and experienced professionals who uphold the principles of corporate governance in guiding the Company’s 

strategic direction. The Board plays a critical role in ensuring long-term economic stability, legal 

compliance, and corporate responsibility to safeguard the interests of stakeholders, investors, and business 

partners. 

 

Each member brings relevant expertise, industry knowledge, and leadership experience, equipping the 

Board with the necessary skills to oversee the Company’s performance, risk management, and sustainability 

efforts. The collective strength of the Board ensures that corporate decisions align with ethical business 

practices, regulatory standards, and ACR’s commitment to value creation. More information about the 

Board of Directors can be found here. 

As part of the Company’s leadership transition, Alsons Power Group has announced the retirement of Tirso 

G. Santillan, Jr. as Executive Vice President and CEO, effective March 31, 2024. Santillan dedicated 30 

years to shaping Alsons Power into a leading and trusted energy provider in Mindanao, contributing to the 

expansion of its power generation portfolio and renewable energy initiatives. 

Succeeding him is Antonio Miguel B. Alcantara, who assumed the role of CEO on April 1, 2024. With 15 

years of experience at Alsons Power, Alcantara has been instrumental in business development and strategic 

growth. His leadership ushers in a new era for the company as it continues its commitment to delivering 

reliable and sustainable energy solutions. 

Name Position Gender  Age Nationality 

No of 

Meetings held 

during the 

year 

No. of 

Meetings 

Attended 

Nicasio I. Alcantara 
Director, President, 

Chairman of the Board 
Male 82 Filipino 7 7 

Editha I. Alcantara 
Director, Vice-

Chairperson and Treasurer 
Female 76 Filipino 7 7 

https://www.acr.com.ph/board_of_directors.php
https://alsonspower.com/alsons-power-announces-retirement-of-mr-tirso-g-santillan-jr-as-ceo-after-30-years/
https://alsonspower.com/alsons-power-announces-retirement-of-mr-tirso-g-santillan-jr-as-ceo-after-30-years/
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Tirso G. Santillan, Jr.1 

Director, Executive Vice 

President, Chief Operating 

Officer 

Male 81 Filipino 7 7 

Tomas I. Alcantara Director Male 78 Filipino 7 4 

Alejandro I. Alcantara Director Male 70 Filipino 7 5 

Ramon T. Diokno Director Male 76 Filipino 7 7 

Arturo B. Diago, Jr. Director Male 74 Filipino 7 7 

Honorio A. Poblador 

III 
Director Male 79 Filipino 7 7 

Jacinto C. Gavino, Jr. Independent Director Male 75 Filipino 7 7 

Jose Ben R. Laraya Independent Director Male 85 Filipino 7 7 

Thomas G. Aquino Independent Director Male 76 Filipino 7 7 

1 Tirso G. Santillan, Jr. retired as Alsons Power Group’s Executive Vice President and CEO on March 31, 2024. Succeeding him 

is Antonio Miguel B. Alcantara, who assumed the CEO role on April 1, 2024. 

 

While ACR has no formal diversity targets for Board composition, the Company remains fully committed 

to promoting gender equality, inclusivity, and diversity in leadership. 

 

Training on Anti-Corruption Policies and Procedures 

Recognizing that corruption poses significant risks to business sustainability, stakeholder trust, and long-

term growth, the Company has established comprehensive training programs to educate employees, 

officers, and business partners on ethical business practices and compliance requirements. ACR’s Anti-

Corruption Policy is embedded in its Code of Business Conduct and Ethics, which applies to all employees, 

directors, suppliers, and business partners. New hires are introduced to these principles during onboarding 

sessions, while all employees participate in an annual refresher course to reinforce their understanding of 

anti-corruption measures. The Company also requires all employees to sign an annual Certificate of 

Integrity and Compliance, ensuring their commitment to ethical business conduct and vigilance against 

corruption, conflicts of interest, and unethical practices. 

 

To strengthen its anti-corruption framework, ACR implements the following key initiatives: 

 

● Regular training sessions on the Whistleblowing Policy and Code of Conduct, equipping employees 

with the knowledge to identify and report unethical behavior. 

● Clear policies and guidelines that define prohibited practices, ethical decision-making protocols, 

and consequences for non-compliance. 

● Leadership by example, with top management actively demonstrating integrity, ethical leadership, 

and accountability. 

https://www.acr.com.ph/code_business_conduct.php
https://www.acr.com.ph/code_conduct/141107_acr_policy_whistle_blowing.pdf
https://www.acr.com.ph/code_conduct/180730%20AG%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf
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● Open communication channels to encourage employees to report any concerns without fear of 

retaliation. 

● Annual compliance reviews for business partners to ensure that suppliers and contractors align with 

ACR’s ethical standards. 

 

 DISCLOSURE 2024 2023 2022 

Percentage of Business Partners to 

whom the organization’s Anti–

Corruption Policies and Procedures 

have been communicated to 

100 100 100 

Percentage of Directors and 

Management that have received Anti–

Corruption Training 

100 100 100 

Percentage of Employees to whom the 

organization’s Anti–Corruption 

Policies and Procedures have been 

communicated to 

100 100 100 

Percentage of Employees that have 

received Anti–Corruption Training 
100 100 100 

 

 

Incidents of Corruption 
ACR commits to zero tolerance for corruption, ensuring that ethical business practices are upheld across 

all levels of the organization. Through rigorous anti-corruption training programs, annual compliance 

reviews, and the mandatory renewal of the Certificate of Integrity and Compliance, the Company actively 

safeguards against potential risks, including conflicts of interest and unethical business conduct. 

 

In 2024, ACR reported zero incidents of corruption involving its directors, employees, or business partners. 

 

DISCLOSURE 2024 2023 2022 

Number of incidents in which Directors 

were removed or disciplined for 

corruption 

 

0 

 

0 0 

Number of incidents in which 

Employees were dismissed or 

disciplined for corruption 

0 0 0 

Number of incidents when contracts 

with Business Partners were terminated 

due to incidents of corruption 

0 0 0 
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Upholding a Culture of Integrity 

Beyond Anti-Corruption Policies, the Company likewise enforces a strong ethical culture by ensuring 

compliance with other policies that reinforce responsible business conduct and prevent unethical behavior. 

At the foundation of ACR’s ethical framework is its Corporate Governance Manual, which aligns with 

regulatory requirements and best practices to promote responsible decision-making. This manual, submitted 

to the Philippine Stock Exchange (PSE) and the Securities and Exchange Commission, ensures that 

principles of good governance are institutionalized across all levels of the organization. 

 

Other policies of the Company include: 

1. Whistleblowing Policy 

2. Code of Business Conduct and Ethics 

3. Related Part Transactions  

4. Conflict of Interest Policy 

5. Insider Trading Policy 

6. Health, Security, and Welfare Policy 

 

Labor-Management Relations 
The Company is cognizant that strong labor-management relations are integral to corporate governance and 

long-term business sustainability. By fostering a workplace culture rooted in transparency, accountability, 

and open communication, ACR ensures that its employees remain engaged, informed, and aligned with the 

Company’s strategic goals. 

 

A well-structured labor-management approach mitigates risks related to employee dissatisfaction, 

workplace disputes, and ethical concerns, all of which can impact corporate integrity and operational 

stability. To uphold its commitment to sound governance, ACR proactively maintains open dialogue, clear 

policies, and mechanisms for employee engagement and dispute resolution. 

 

While ACR does not have an established labor union or a Collective Bargaining Agreement (CBA), the 

Company remains fully committed to respecting and upholding fundamental labor rights in accordance with 

national labor laws and international best practices. ACR recognizes that a productive and engaged 

workforce is built on mutual trust, fairness, and adherence to ethical employment practices. The Company 

ensures that all employees receive competitive compensation, benefits, and a safe and inclusive work 

environment where their concerns are acknowledged and addressed. 

 

DISCLOSURE 2024 2023 

Number of employees covered within collective 

bargaining agreements 
N/A 0 

Number of consultations conducted with employees 

concerning employee-related policies 
31 0 

1 The consultations were conducted with SPPC employees regarding employee-related policies. 

 

https://www.acr.com.ph/corp_governance.php
https://www.acr.com.ph/code_conduct/141107_acr_policy_whistle_blowing.pdf
https://www.acr.com.ph/code_conduct/180730%20AG%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf
https://www.acr.com.ph/code_conduct/Related-Party-Transaction.pdf
https://www.acr.com.ph/code_conduct/conflict_of_interest.pdf
https://www.acr.com.ph/code_conduct/trading.pdf
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Moreover, ACR has institutionalized various structured communication platforms to ensure that employees 

are informed of organizational developments and can freely express concerns or provide feedback. These 

include: 

 

● Pulong-Pulong Sessions- Regular weekly or monthly hybrid meetings where leadership updates 

employees on corporate decisions, policies, and strategic initiatives. 

● Town Hall Meetings- A forum that fosters direct communication between employees and senior 

management, reinforcing a culture of accountability and responsiveness. 

● Toolbox Meetings- Department-specific discussions focused on operational efficiency, safety, and 

compliance, ensuring alignment with corporate governance principles. 

● Coaching and Mentoring Programs- A structured support system where immediate supervisors 

provide guidance, address workplace concerns, and reinforce ethical business conduct. 

 

Additionally, the Company launched its quarterly Town Hall Meetings segment, Alsons Power 

Conversations, Dialogues, and Chats (ACDC) to further strengthen these communication efforts. This 

initiative serves as a platform in providing employees with relevant company updates while enabling direct 

engagement with key executives for clarifications about important matters. The event was conducted in a 

hybrid set up, and it has garnered participation from 80% of employees, reinforcing a culture of 

transparency, collaboration, and open dialogue within the Organization. 
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Responsible Business 
Responsible business practices are deeply embedded in the Company’s operations, reflecting its 

commitment to ethical leadership, environmental stewardship, and social responsibility. Guided by its 

brand promise, "We Power With Care," the Company upholds the highest standards of compliance, 

environmental stewardship, and employee well-being. 

A. Environmental Stewardship 

Resource Management (Energy, Materials) 
As part of the Company's goal to embed responsible business practices across its operations, resource 

management plays a key role in ensuring that energy and materials are utilized efficiently and sustainably. 

ACR and its subsidiaries strive to reduce its environmental impact by optimizing energy consumption, 

promoting resource efficiency, and reducing waste generation. 

Energy 

Energy plays a critical role in the construction, operation, and maintenance of power plants, ensuring the 

Company’s ability to provide reliable electricity to its customers. Alsons Power Group recognizes that 

responsible energy management is not only essential for operational efficiency but also for minimizing 

environmental impact. Energy resources—including electricity, gasoline, and diesel—are used in power 

generation, office spaces, employee transportation, and logistical operations. 

 

To enhance energy efficiency and reduce costs, the Company has prioritized energy conservation in its 

operations. A key initiative is the implementation of an Environmental Management System (EMS) aligned 

with ISO 14001:2015 standards, reinforcing a structured approach to sustainable energy practices. 

 

Key energy efficiency initiatives under the EMS include: 

 

● Optimized energy consumption in power plants through targeted reduction measures 

● Non-acceptance policy for low-quality fuel to improve combustion efficiency 

● Replacement of traditional lighting with solar-powered streetlights and perimeter lights 

● Use of photo-switch lamps to cool down tower and water tank yard facilities 

● De-energizing idle equipment and power transformers to reduce standby energy use 

● Light Off Initiative to ensure non-essential lighting is turned off during breaks and in unused areas 

● Regular preventive maintenance to optimize equipment performance and longevity 

● Heat rate improvement strategies to maximize fuel efficiency 

 

In 2024, the Company consumed 14,339,292 liters of fuel and 152,317,5629 kWh of electricity for its 

operations. 
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Electricity Consumption 

DISCLOSURE KWh GigaJoules 

Non-Renewable 

Self- Generated (Total) 1,523,175,629.40 5,483,432.27 

Self-Generated (Consumed by the 

organization) 174,865,981.00 629,517.53 

Self-Generated (Sold/ consumed by 

the customers) 1,348,355,870.00 4,854,081.13 

Thirdparty provider (consumed by 

the organization) 4,937,860.40 17,776.30 

Renewable  

Self- Generated (Total) 44,654,440.00 160,755.98 

Self-Generated (Consumed by the 

organization) 97,800.00 352.08 

Self-Generated (Sold/ consumed by 

the customers) 44,556,640.00 160,403.90 

Thirdparty provider (consumed by 

the organization) 0.00 0.00 

 

Fuel Consumption 

Energy Type Activity Liters GigaJoules 

Gasoline Vehicles/Transportation 42,773.24 1,412.80 

Diesel 

Vehicles/Transportation 86,568.19 3,169.26 

Generator Sets 13,658,001.27 500,019.43 

Fire Water Pump 487.20 17.84 

Limestone Handling System 217,464.24 7,961.37 

Water Pumping Station 10,747.41 393.46 

Heavy Vehicles 323,185.82 11,831.83 

LPG  - 64.977 1.60 

TOTAL  14,339,292.35 524,807.58 

 

 Type Metric Tonnes GigaJoules 

Coal Sub bituminous coal 921,299.17 25,648,968.89 

 

Conversion Factor  

Electrical Grid 0.0036 GJ/kWh 

Electricity (Mindanao) 0.8522 t-CO2/MWh 

LPG conversion Kg to L 1.969 L/Kg 

Coal Energy Conversion 

Coal Emission Conversion 

0.0278 GJ/Kg  

1,816 kg CO2/tonnes 

Fuel Energy Conversion 

 Gasoline 0.0330 GJ/L 

Diesel 0.0366 GJ/L 

LPG 0.0246 GJ/L  

Fuel Emission Conversion   Gasoline 2.288 kg CO2/L 

http://extraconversion.com/energy-conversion-table/kilowatt-hours-to-megajoules.html
https://doe.gov.ph/sites/default/files/pdf/announcements/2019-2021-National-Grid-Emission-Factor.pdf
https://www.flogas.co.uk/frequently-asked-questions/gas-conversions?srsltid=AfmBOop5zKcjnTYacWhmNENnxcOmhWi0jY-Y_jt9qwF-nPAf_MMuvNFU
https://www.seai.ie/data-and-insights/seai-statistics/conversion-factors
https://ghgprotocol.org/calculation-tools-and-guidance
https://www.seai.ie/data-and-insights/seai-statistics/conversion-factors
https://ghgprotocol.org/calculation-tools-and-guidance
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Diesel 2.910 kg CO2/L 

LPG 1.473  kg CO2/L  

 

The Company is also exploring long-term solutions such as fuel procurement optimization, coal blending 

strategies, and the conversion of diesel plants to solar energy. For instance, the Mapalad Power Corporation 

(MPC) actively sets and monitors energy consumption targets, optimizing station usage and identifying 

high-energy-consuming equipment for improvement. Meanwhile, the Southern Philippines Power 

Corporation (SPPC) has minimized electricity costs by keeping its plant in preservation mode since 2019 

and has initiated plans to transition from diesel to solar power. 

 

Looking ahead, Alsons Power Group is committed to annual internal energy audits to identify energy-

intensive processes, mitigate risks, and ensure continuous improvements in energy efficiency. By 

leveraging innovative technologies and best practices, the Company aims to balance operational excellence, 

financial performance, and environmental stewardship in its energy management approach. 

Materials 

ACR is committed to responsible resource utilization, ensuring operational efficiency while minimizing 

environmental impact. Led by the Plant Technical Assistance team, the Company integrates sustainable 

practices by reducing non-renewable resource consumption, adhering to regulatory standards, and 

implementing waste reduction initiatives. A key aspect of this commitment is SEC Thermal Plant’s 

responsible coal sourcing, procuring from government-approved local and international mines that require 

land rehabilitation post-extraction, reinforcing compliance with environmental regulations and sustainable 

resource management.  

 

To optimize the use of perishable materials, the Company enforces strict maintenance protocols for diesel 

engines, including scheduled oil changes and performance monitoring. These measures enhance fuel 

efficiency, prolong equipment lifespan, and reduce unnecessary resource depletion. 

 

In 2024, the Company primarily utilized coal as its main material for operations, supplemented by diesel 

and other essential resources to ensure efficiency and reliability in power generation for its customer base. 

Nonetheless, the Company remains committed to exploring      environmentally friendly, renewable, and 

sustainable alternatives to reduce its dependence on non-renewable resources and minimize its 

environmental impact. 

 

Materials Used by Weight and Volume 2024 

Non-Renewable  

Buncker-C Fuel Oil (L) 13,819,032 

Diesel (L) 266,306 

Lube Oil (L) 92,105 

Coal (MT) 921,299 

Renewable  

Domestic Water (L) 12,000 

Discharged water from Operation (L) 142,595,000 
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Waste Optimization and Fuel Reduction 

As part of its commitment to operational efficiency and environmental stewardship, the Company has 

implemented a project aimed at minimizing waste generation while optimizing fuel usage. This initiative 

focuses on enhancing the utilization of heavy fuel (bunker C) by incorporating specific additives that 

improve combustion efficiency and electricity generation. 

 

A key outcome of this project has been the significant reduction in sludge waste produced by the facility. 

By refining the fuel treatment process and improving the diesel engine’s filtration system, the Company 

has successfully decreased the volume of waste byproducts, contributing to both cost savings and a lower 

environmental footprint. 

 

 

Water and Effluents  
Water is a vital resource for the Company’s operations, and managing it responsibly is essential to 

minimizing environmental impact. Beyond its operational necessity, effective water and effluent 

management plays a crucial role in protecting ecosystems and communities from potential hazards. If 

untreated or insufficiently treated, industrial effluents can introduce harmful substances, such as heavy 

metals, toxic chemicals, and excess nutrients, into natural water sources, posing risks to biodiversity and 

public health. To address these challenges, the Company has implemented a structured approach to water 

conservation and wastewater treatment, ensuring that its practices align with both regulatory requirements 

and sustainability commitments. 

 

In 2024, the Company consumed 4,392,376 m³ of water for its operations. Through recycling and reuse 

initiatives, the Company conserved 142,595 m³ of water, contributing to a more sustainable approach to 

resource management.  

DISCLOSURE 2024 2023 2022 

Water Withdrawal (m3) 4,531,631 4,224,538 3,385,497 

Water Consumption   (m3) 4,392,376 4,279,296 3,828,843 

Total Volume of Water Discharge   

(m3) 1,247,086 1,055,797 986,696 

Water Recycled/Reused   (m3) 142,595 281,916 525,367 

 

Compliance with Regulatory Requirements 

To maintain compliance with regulatory requirements and promote efficient water usage, the Company has 

obtained the necessary water permits from the National Water Resources Board (NWRB) and assigned 

dedicated Pollution Control Officers (PCOs) to oversee water management across all operational plants. 

These officers continuously monitor water consumption and wastewater discharge, ensuring compliance 

with the conditions outlined in the Company’s permits. Any observed irregularities are promptly reported 

for corrective action. 

 

The Company’s Environmental Management System (EMS) is ISO 14001:2015-certified, underscoring its 

commitment to upholding local and international environmental standards. As part of this commitment, the 
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Company has enhanced its Water Resource Conservation and Water Pollutant Elimination programs to 

mitigate climate-related risks and improve operational sustainability. Several operational plants employ 

hybrid cooling systems that integrate both closed-loop and open-loop mechanisms, minimizing water loss 

while maintaining efficient cooling processes. 

Sustainable Water Management 

Further demonstrating its commitment to sustainable water management, the Company has secured 

approval from the Department of Environment and Natural Resources- Environmental Management Bureau 

(DENR-EMB) to repurpose treated wastewater for irrigating vegetation within its plant premises.  

 

Moreover, to optimize water use and reduce reliance on freshwater sources, the Company has designed and 

installed a wastewater treatment facility that recycles treated wastewater for various alternative 

applications, including firefighting, pipeline maintenance, and water hydrant testing. Routine maintenance, 

cleaning, and inspections of wastewater tanks, canals, and oil/water separators are conducted to uphold the 

efficiency of wastewater treatment processes. Additionally, the Company performs monthly wastewater 

sampling and analysis to ensure compliance with discharge standards. The Company is also actively 

exploring advanced wastewater treatment technologies to enhance its effluent treatment processes. These 

innovations will introduce additional treatment steps capable of removing a broader range of pollutants and 

improving overall effluent quality. 

 

Ecosystem and Biodiversity 
Preserving ecosystems and biodiversity is a core aspect of the Company's environmental responsibility. 

Recognizing that its operations interact with various natural habitats, the Company takes proactive steps to 

mitigate environmental impacts while fostering conservation efforts. To do so, each subsidiary also 

designates Pollution Control Officers (PCOs) to ensure strict compliance with water and air pollution 

regulations, hazardous waste management, and environmental protection policies. Meanwhile, strategic 

partnerships with local government units (LGUs), communities, schools, and environmental organizations 

are also done to integrate long-term sustainability initiatives into its operational framework. These efforts 

not only enhance biodiversity but also promote ecological resilience for future generations. 

 

In 2024, the Company conducted a thorough assessment of its operational sites, including those it owns, 

leases, or manages, as well as areas adjacent to its facilities. This evaluation covered both legally protected 

areas and regions with high biodiversity value, ensuring that the Company's operations align with 

conservation efforts. 
 

Operational sites owned, leased, managed in, or adjacent to, protected areas and areas of high 

biodiversity value outside protected areas  

Geographic Location Type of area Size of area Activities to manage the 

impact 

Latitude: 7.111386                                                 

Longitude: 122.253295 

Maritime ecosystem 2 – 3 kilometer 

coastal stretch 

Conduct Mangrove propagule 

planting, coastal cleanup, and 

Biological Resource 
Biodiversity Monitoring 
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Brgy Baluntay 

Maribulan, Alabel, 

Sarangani Province 

- 7 has. Plant was on total shutdown 

Power Plant 

Coordinates,  5.8682° 

N, 125.0803° E 

Terrestrial - - 

 

Additionally, the Company identified key habitats that it has actively protected or restored as of 2024. These 

efforts reflect its commitment to minimizing ecological impact while fostering biodiversity conservation in 

areas affected by its operations. 

 

Habitats Protected or Restored 

 

Location 

Size (ha.) Existing 

partnership 

with third 

party 

Current Status of 

area 

Remarks 

Sitio Bukana Mala, 

Barangay Bolong 

1000 sq m Barangay 

Bolong 

Annual propagule 

planting is conducted 

by WMPC in the 

said protected area. 

Mangrove propagules 

were planted along 

the gaps of the 

mangrove stretch. 

Kamanga Marine 

Protected Area 

9347.4 sq m CLAFI - - 

 

 

Conservation of Nature and Biodiversity 

Taking consideration of the biodiversity areas, the Company might affect, Alsons Power Group's operations 

are guided by environmental regulations aligned with the International Union for Conservation of Nature 

(IUCN) to prevent and mitigate potential threats to biodiversity. To safeguard Key Biodiversity Areas 

(KBAs), assessments are conducted to identify habitats that may be affected by business activities. The 

IUCN Red List of Threatened Species is used as a reference to ensure that no endangered species are harmed 

due to operations. Conservation measures, such as habitat protection and restoration efforts, are integrated 

into environmental management plans to minimize ecological impact and support biodiversity 

conservation. 

 

Flagship Biodiversity Programs of ACR 

Beyond compliance to the minimum biodiversity conservation requirements, ACR likewise implements 

various programs through its Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) focused on ecosystem protection and 

rehabilitation. These initiatives include: 
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● Adopt a Shoreline- Engaging coastal communities in cleaning and preserving marine habitats. 

● Mangrove Restoration- Rehabilitating coastal ecosystems to enhance biodiversity and mitigate 

climate change impacts. 

● Reforestation- Supporting tree-planting efforts in degraded areas to restore forest cover and 

enhance carbon sequestration. 

● Watershed Restoration- Ensuring the long-term health of watersheds that serve as critical sources 

of freshwater for local communities. 

The Company’s Annual Strategic Planning Process ensures that adequate resources and funding are 

allocated for these projects, with implementation and monitoring overseen by its CSR arm. Additionally, 

partnerships with academic institutions, environmental organizations, and advocacy groups further 

strengthen the effectiveness and longevity of these sustainability efforts. 

Promoting Marine and Freshwater Conservation 

A dedicated wastewater treatment facility ensures that all discharges meet the stringent standards set by the 

Clean Water Act. Regular effluent quality analyses and annual assessments of underwater habitats help 

monitor the health of marine ecosystems and evaluate the potential impact of operational activities.  

Data from these assessments inform continuous improvements to the Company’s CSR programs, aligning 

environmental efforts with scientific research and regulatory standards. A key initiative under the 

Company’s environmental programs is the Adopt-an-Estero Program, conducted in partnership with the 

Department of Environment and Natural Resources’ Environmental Management Bureau in Region XII 

(DENR-EMB 12). This project mobilizes community members to actively maintain and protect vital 

waterways such as the Siguil River. By fostering a culture of stewardship, the initiative aims to improve 

water quality, prevent pollution, and promote biodiversity conservation within local ecosystems. 

Additionally, the Company operates in proximity to ecologically significant areas, including the Kamanga-

Marine Eco-Tourism Park and Security in Maasim, recognized as one of the Philippines' outstanding 

protected areas.  

Air Emissions  
The Company recognizes that air emissions from energy and power generation must be carefully managed 

to mitigate their environmental and health impacts. Diesel engines and other combustion-based systems 

release pollutants such as nitrogen oxides (NOₓ), particulate matter (PM), and carbon monoxide (CO), 

which can contribute to respiratory illnesses, smog formation, and environmental degradation. To address 

these risks, the Company has implemented robust emission control strategies and continuously refines its 

air quality management practices. 

 

As part of its environmental responsibility, the Company prioritizes the measurement, reduction, and 

mitigation of greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions. The following key initiatives have been implemented to 

align with the Company's Environmental Management System (EMS) and sustainability commitments: 

 

● Deployment of Low-NOₓ Boilers and High-Efficiency Dust Collectors: The use of low-emission 

boilers and electrostatic precipitators (ESPs) helps minimize airborne pollutants. 

https://alsonspower.com/rooting-for-mother-earth-alsons-power-group-locals-honor-world-bamboo-month/
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● Built-in DeSOX System: This technology reduces sulfur dioxide (SO₂) emissions, ensuring 

compliance with regulatory standards. 

● Carbon Sink Projects: The Siguil and Kamanga River Watershed projects, spanning 7,500 hectares, 

serve as natural GHG sinks to offset emissions and enhance biodiversity. 

 

In 2024, the Company continued to monitor its carbon footprint, with a strong focus on Scope 1, Scope 2 

and Scope 3 emissions. These emissions are closely tracked to ensure compliance with environmental 

regulations and to guide the Company's decarbonization efforts.  

 

A total of 3,017,345 metric tons of CO₂ were produced in 2024, primarily from fuel combustion in power 

generation and electricity consumption across operations. 

 

Non-Renewable t-CO2 

SCOPE 1   

Self-Generated (Consumed by the organization) 149,020.79 

Gasoline 97.87 

Diesel 41,602.68 

LPG  0.10 

Coal 1,673,346.47 

TOTAL 1,864,067.91 

SCOPE 2   

Third-party provider (consumed by the organization) 4,208.04 

SCOPE 3   

Self-Generated (Sold/ consumed by the customers) 1,149,068.87 

Total Emissions 3,017,344.82 

 

Moreover, to uphold the integrity and effectiveness of these measures, the Company’s Pollution Control 

Officers (PCOs) conduct routine inspections and performance assessments of pollution control devices. 

Additionally, the CEMS undergoes an annual third-party audit to ensure compliance with Republic Act 

8749, or the Philippine Clean Air Act of 1999.

 

Waste Management 
Waste is a natural outcome of industrial operations, but managing it properly is essential for reducing 

environmental impact. The Company takes this responsibility seriously by following strict handling 

procedures, complying with regulations, and exploring ways to minimize waste. From proper segregation 

to repurposing byproducts, the Company ensures that waste is managed efficiently and safely. In 2024, the 

Company generated 30,830 kg, 60,058,986 MT and 1,186 kl. of non-hazardous waste, which was properly 

segregated and managed to minimize environmental impact. Dedicated waste receptacles were used for 

different waste streams, ensuring efficient collection and disposal in compliance with regulations. 

 

DISCLOSURE 2024 

Non-Hazardous Waste 

Reusable Solid Waste (Kls.) 250 
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Recyclable Solid Waste (Kls) 285 

       Accredited Recycler (MT) 60,058,986 

Composted Solid Waste (Kls) 651 

Landfill (Kgs) 30,830 

Hazardous Waste 

Waste Oil (Sludge) (L) 219,660 

Others (Containers, drums, used fluorescent tubes and 

bulbs, Lead-acid batteries, rags, electronic waste, 

healthcare waste) (Kg) 24,299 

 

Moreover, the Company maintained a structured waste management system by implementing proper 

segregation at the source. Waste materials are sorted into designated waste receptacles, ensuring that 

biodegradable, recyclable, and hazardous wastes are separated efficiently. Hazardous waste is kept in secure 

containment areas, while solid waste is managed through on-site material recovery facilities (MRFs). To 

enhance monitoring and compliance, the Company has a Waste Data Collection System, which tracks the 

volume and type of waste generated, supporting more informed decision-making on waste reduction 

strategies. 

 

To strictly adhere to waste management protocols and regulations, Pollution Control Officers (PCOs) play 

a vital role in overseeing waste management practices, ensuring that solid and hazardous waste is 

transported, treated, and disposed of by DENR-accredited service providers. Additionally, they lead 

training sessions and seminars on Solid and Hazardous Waste Management, Spill Response, and 

Environmental Compliance, ensuring that employees are equipped with the knowledge to uphold best 

practices. For hazardous waste disposal, the Company works with Treatment, Storage, and Disposal (TSD) 

service providers, obtaining Certificates of Treatment as proof of proper waste processing. 

Sustainable Ash Management and Wastewater Treatment 

The Company takes a proactive approach to managing fly ash and bottom ash, byproducts of its plant 

operations. These materials are stored in specially designed ash ponds lined with High-Density 

Polyethylene (HDPE) to prevent seepage and protect soil and water quality. To ensure compliance with 

environmental regulations, the Company has secured the necessary Hazardous Waste Generator ID and 

adheres strictly to government-mandated disposal guidelines. 

 

Beyond compliance, the Company actively seeks sustainable solutions for these industrial byproducts. 

Through partnerships with Holcim Philippines and Will & Joe Aggregates, fly ash and bottom ash are 

repurposed as raw materials for cement production and road construction. This initiative reduces landfill 

waste while supporting infrastructure development. Efforts are underway to establish similar partnerships 

with other cement manufacturers to further expand waste repurposing opportunities. 

 

In addition, the Company ensures that leachate and runoff wastewater from plant operations undergo proper 

treatment before being safely discharged into Department of Environment and Natural Resources (DENR)-

approved receptors. This safeguards water quality and prevents contamination of natural water sources. 

 



 

Alsons Consolidated Resources, Inc. 2024 Sustainability Report   34 

 
 

Environmental Compliance 
The Company ensures strict compliance with environmental laws and regulations across its operations. It 

works closely with regulators and the Multi-Partite Monitoring Team (MMT) to maintain transparency and 

make necessary adjustments in response to regulatory changes. In 2024, the Company is proud to report 

that there are no sanctions or legal disputes related to environmental compliance. 

 

A dedicated Legal and Regulatory Compliance (LRC) group oversees adherence to Environmental 

Compliance Certificates (ECCs), permits, licenses, and agreements. This team ensures that all regulatory 

requirements are met and that potential risks are identified and addressed. Each power plant has assigned 

Pollution Control Officers (PCOs) responsible for managing permits related to air and water quality, 

hazardous waste, and pollution control systems. The Environment, Health, and Safety (EHS) team supports 

compliance through the Company’s Environmental Management System (EMS). 

 

To prevent environmental violations, the Company implements routine maintenance, regular inspections, 

and quarterly effluent sampling to keep emissions and discharges within legal limits. A pre-treatment 

facility is also in place to manage wastewater before disposal. As regulations evolve, the Company monitors 

changes and updates its processes accordingly to remain compliant and ensure responsible operations.  

 

DISCLOSURE 2024 2023 2022 

Total amount of monetary fines for non-compliance 

with Environmental Laws and/or Regulations 
N/A N/A N/A 

No. of non-monetary sanctions for non-compliance with 

Environmental Laws and/or Regulations 
N/A N/A N/A 

No. of cases resolved through Dispute Resolution 

Mechanism 
0 0 0 

 

 

B. Community Development 
 

Community Relations and Development 
Alsons Power Group remains dedicated to fostering meaningful relationships with host communities 

through continuous engagement and sustainable development programs. The Company’s initiatives focus 

on education, environmental conservation, health, and livelihood, ensuring that its corporate social 

responsibility (CSR) efforts create lasting positive impacts. Accordingly, these CSR activities are deeply 

ingrained in Alsons Power Group’s operational philosophy. These initiatives, executed in collaboration 

with The Conrado & Ladislawa Alcantara Foundation, Inc., reflect a commitment to inclusive development, 

environmental stewardship, and social progress. 

Education and Youth Development 

Beyond financial aid, Alsons Power Group actively supports educational institutions by enhancing learning 

environments. Public schools receive essential resources such as classroom equipment, technology tools, 
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and infrastructure improvements that contribute to a more conducive space for teaching and learning. To 

empower future generations, the Company provides financial assistance to deserving students, ensuring that 

financial constraints do not hinder academic success. Scholarships and grants are extended to high-

achieving high school and college students, enabling them to pursue quality education and expand their 

opportunities for career advancement: 

 

1. Scholarship and Financial Aid: 

● More than 300 high school and 190 college honor students from Maasim, Alabel, Iligan City, and 

Zamboanga City received financial grants and other academic support. 

● 15 scholars under the APG-Hidilyn Diaz Weightlifting Scholarship program excelled in 

international competitions, representing the country in Spain, Qatar, and Bahrain. 

 

2. School Infrastructure and Resources: 

● 10 television sets were donated to public schools to enhance the Department of Education’s 

SMART Classroom Program. 

● Over 1,000 young students received school bags with essential school supplies. 

● Participation in Brigada Eskwela led to infrastructure repairs in more than 15 schools, including 

Islamic institutions, with construction materials and volunteer manpower contributions. 

 

3. Employee Volunteerism: 

● Employees engaged in school maintenance activities, including safety inspections, electrical and 

plumbing work, and classroom beautification projects. 

 

Environmental Conservation and Climate Action 

The Company embeds sustainability at the core of its corporate social responsibility initiatives, ensuring 

that environmental stewardship remains a priority. Through large-scale reforestation efforts, the Company 

actively contributes to carbon sequestration, ecosystem restoration, and the long-term health of forested 

areas. These projects not only mitigate climate change but also provide livelihood opportunities for local 

communities engaged in tree-planting and nursery management: 

 

1. Reforestation and Carbon Mitigation: 

● SEC and SHPC partnered with the Conrado and Ladislawa Alcantara Foundation Inc. (CLAFI) to 

introduce sustainable farming technology and livelihood training for Indigenous Peoples (IP) in 

Maasim, with the long-term goal of developing a coffee production social enterprise. 

● Planted a total of 60,531 trees—30,735 agroforestry trees and 29,796 reforestation trees—across 86.5 

hectares. Monitoring data from January 2025 recorded an impressive 95.8% survival rate, representing 

the percentage of trees that have successfully taken root, including both originally planted trees and 

replacements made before formal per-tree count monitoring began. 

● Over 600 bamboo propagules and indigenous hardwood seedlings were planted across Sarangani 

and Misamis Oriental in collaboration with local and national agencies. 

 

2. Coastal and Reef Conservation: 

● Employees participated in coastal clean-up drives and underwater reef restoration initiatives 

alongside local government units and environmental organizations. 
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3. Philippine Eagle Conservation: 

● In partnership with the Philippine Eagle Foundation, the Company conducted four Community 

Education and Conservation Awareness Programs, engaging more than 1,000 students, parents, and 

local officials in Sarangani and Sultan Kudarat. 

 

Health and Social Welfare Initiatives 

Alsons Power Group actively fosters community well-being by prioritizing essential services that improve 

quality of life. Recognizing the importance of accessible healthcare, the Company supports medical 

outreach programs, health education initiatives, and preventive care measures to address the needs of 

underserved populations. These efforts not only provide immediate relief but also contribute to long-term 

community health resilience. In 2024, several initiatives were conducted to promote health and social 

welfare in the community: 

 

1. Medical Outreach Programs: 

● The Company participated in six medical missions, providing free healthcare services to nearly 

2,000 residents across various municipalities and barangays. 

 

2. Livelihood and Skills Training: 

● In partnership with TESDA, the Company supported skills training programs, leading to 125 

residents earning NC-2 certifications in four vocational courses, enhancing employability and 

economic stability. 

 

Significant Impact to Local Communities 

Alsons Power Group’s operations play a crucial role in shaping the economic and social landscape of its 

host communities. While the Company’s power generation facilities provide essential energy to fuel 

industries, businesses, and households, these operations also carry both positive and negative impacts on 

local communities. Recognizing this, Alsons Power Group is committed to assessing and addressing these 

impacts through responsible business practices, proactive stakeholder engagement, and mitigation or 

enhancement measures. 

 

In 2024, the Company conducted an impact assessment to minimize operational risks and maximize the 

benefits of its presence in local communities. 

 
Operations with significant 

(positive or negative) impacts 

on local communities (exclude 

CSR projects; this has to be 

business operations) 

Location Vulnerable groups 

(if applicable)* 

Does the particular 

operation have 

impacts on 

indigenous people 

(Y/N)? 

Collective or 

individual rights that 

have been identified 

that or particular 

concern for the 

community 

Mitigating measures 

(if negative) or 

enhancement 

measures (if positive) 

Feasibility Studies & Land 

Acquisition 

Brgy Minoyan, 

Murcia Neg. Occ - - 

Right to Land & 

Ancestral Domains 

Conduct Comprehensive 

Social & Environmental 
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Impact Assessments 

Community Engagement & 

Regulatory Compliance 

Brgy Minoyan, 

Murcia Neg. Occ - - 

Right to Consultation 

& Consent 

Strengthen Free, Prior, 

and Informed Consent 

(FPIC) Processes 

Our plant operations contribute 

significantly to the development 

of nearby and host communities. 

We prioritize local employment, 

providing job opportunities that 

enhance livelihoods and 

economic stability. 

Maasim and other 

parts of Sarangani 

Province 

Employees and 

local communities 

No particular 

negative impacts to 

indigenous groups. 

Right to Livelihood & 

Economic Participation 

Ensure that we provide 

decent jobs, fair wages, 

and a safe working 

environment to workers. 

Gift-giving as part of the SEC 

FemForce's initiative. Gift-

giving as part of SEC 

FemForce's community efforts is 

a great way to give back and 

foster a sense of unity and 

support 

Maasim and other 

parts of Sarangani 

Province 

employees and local 

communities 

No particular 

negative impacts to 

indigenous groups. 

Right to Social 

Security and Well-

being 

Right to Community 

Support and Solidarity 

Right to Equality and 

Non-discrimination 

Ensuring that the gift-

giving event is 

accessible to all 

segments of the 

community, including 

marginalized or 

underserved groups, 

will enhance the 

inclusiveness and 

equality aspects of the 

initiative. 

 

Despite the benefits of power generation, the Company acknowledges its responsibility to mitigate potential 

negative impacts. Environmental concerns such as air emissions, water usage, and noise pollution are 

addressed through strict compliance with regulatory standards, continuous monitoring, and investment in 

cleaner technologies. Land acquisition for operational sites is managed through thorough impact 

assessments, transparent negotiations, and fair compensation or relocation assistance where necessary. 

Additionally, special attention is given to indigenous communities near operational sites, ensuring 

adherence to Free, Prior, and Informed Consent (FPIC) guidelines while fostering respectful and inclusive 

engagement. Health and safety concerns, including air quality and occupational risks, are managed through 

strict safety protocols, risk assessments, and community awareness programs. 

 

At the same time, Alsons Power Group's presence in these communities brings substantial benefits, 

fostering local economic growth and energy security. Power plants serve as economic hubs, generating 

direct and indirect employment opportunities and supporting local businesses. The Company enhances 

these benefits by prioritizing local hiring, offering skills development programs, and integrating small 

businesses into its supply chain. Reliable electricity also strengthens commercial and industrial activities, 

driving economic progress in the region. Infrastructure improvements, such as better roads and utilities, are 

often facilitated by the Company’s presence, further contributing to community development. Alsons 

Power Group collaborates with local governments and stakeholders to ensure these enhancements create 

long-term value. 
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C. Customer Relations 

 
Through the guiding principle of "We Power With Care," the Company prioritizes customer satisfaction, 

social responsibility, and inclusive growth. This commitment extends beyond providing power, ensuring 

that every stakeholder, from electricity consumers to local communities, experiences the tangible benefits 

of responsible business practices. At the core of the Company’s operations, Alsons Power Group is 

committed to delivering reliable and sustainable energy while fostering meaningful relationships with 

customers and communities. 

 

Customer Satisfaction  
Alsons Power Group is dedicated to ensuring that customers receive reliable, high-quality, and affordable 

electricity while continuously improving operational efficiency and sustainability. By prioritizing customer 

satisfaction, the Company strengthens relationships with its clients and end-users, fostering trust and long-

term partnerships across Mindanao and parts of the Visayas. 

 

In the January–June 2024 period, Alsons Power Supply Corporation (APSC) Customer Relations conducted 

a customer satisfaction survey. The survey, distributed through online forms sent to key customer 

representatives, revealed an exceptional 98% customer satisfaction rating (Excellent).  

 

This high score reflects the Company’s commitment to: 

● Ensuring power reliability and affordability 

● Maintaining superior customer service 

● Addressing feedback and continuously improving services 

● Reliable energy generation through efficient operations and proactive maintenance of power plants. 

● Competitive generation costs to support clients in managing their expenses. 

● Seamless customer communication to address inquiries and concerns in a timely manner. 

 

Customer Satisfaction 98% (Excellent) 

 

To measure and enhance service quality, APSC Customer Relations actively gathers and consolidates 

customer feedback, allowing the Company to implement improvements that align with customer needs. 

Enhancing Customer Experience Through Innovation and Engagement 

Despite the Company’s strong commitment to delivering reliable and affordable energy, certain operational 

and external factors pose challenges to customer satisfaction. Alsons Power Group employs proactive 

strategies to mitigate these risks and uphold service excellence. 

 

Challenges Proactive Solutions 

Fluctuations in generation costs due to fuel price The Fuel Procurement and Maintenance teams 
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volatility implement cost optimization strategies, securing 

fuel contracts at competitive rates and exploring 

alternative energy sources to stabilize pricing. 

Delays in processing customer requests, including 

sponsorships and service adjustments 

The APSC-Customer Relations team has 

streamlined internal processes, set clearer 

turnaround times, and strengthened coordination 

with stakeholders to ensure efficient handling of 

customer concerns. 

 

Going beyond the measures of addressing the challenges, Alsons Power Group continuously seeks ways to 

enhance customer satisfaction through innovation and strategic engagement. The Company leverages the 

following initiatives to improve service delivery and strengthen relationships with its stakeholders: 

 

● Customer Loyalty and Engagement Programs– The Customer Loyalty Program (CLP) is 

designed to provide value-added services, ensuring long-term partnerships and deeper customer 

engagement. 

● Strengthened Customer Communication Channels– Enhancing digital platforms and direct 

customer outreach ensures that clients receive timely updates on service improvements, pricing 

structures, and energy solutions. 

● Technology-Driven Service Enhancements– The Company is investing in digital solutions, 

including automated customer support and data analytics, to provide more efficient, responsive, 

and tailored services. 

● 2024 Year-End Customer Appreciation Day– A special event dedicated to expressing gratitude 

to valued customers for their continued trust and support, recognizing their vital role in Alsons 

Power Group’s growth and success. 

● Annual Customer Satisfaction Survey– Conducted to assess service performance, gather 

customer feedback, and identify areas for improvement to enhance overall service delivery. 

Customer Privacy 

Data privacy is fundamental in building and maintaining trust with customers, partners, employees, and 

stakeholders. Alsons Power Group is committed to safeguarding personal information through responsible 

data collection, processing, and security measures that align with Republic Act 10173, or the Data Privacy 

Act of 2012. 

 

Data Privacy 
To uphold this commitment, a comprehensive Data Privacy Notice has been established to inform 

customers about how personal information is collected, used, stored, and protected. This ensures 

transparency in data practices and reassures customers of the Company’s dedication to confidentiality and 

security. The scope of the Privacy Policy includes: 
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● Information Collection– Details on the types of personal data collected and the purpose of data 

processing. 

● Usage and Disclosure– Guidelines on how personal information is utilized and the entities with 

whom it may be shared in compliance with regulations. 

● Stakeholder Rights– Options available for individuals to manage their personal data, including 

access, correction, and opt-out provisions. 

● Security Measures– Protocols in place to safeguard personal information from unauthorized 

access, breaches, or misuse. 

 

All data handling procedures adhere to the principles of transparency, legitimate purpose, and 

proportionality. Strict security protocols are implemented across systems, with continuous improvements 

in privacy measures to align with industry best practices. 

Health and Safety 

Alsons Power Group prioritizes the health and safety of its customers by ensuring a reliable and consistent 

power supply that supports essential services, businesses, and households. Power disruptions and quality 

inconsistencies can have significant consequences for communities, affecting healthcare facilities, 

businesses, and daily life. To mitigate these risks, the Company implements stringent operational protocols, 

regular maintenance, and continuous system improvements to enhance power reliability and safety. 

 

Beyond workplace safety, the Company also monitors and mitigates potential health risks for surrounding 

communities. Measures such as air and water quality monitoring, noise reduction initiatives, and 

responsible waste management help minimize environmental impacts. 

Marketing and Labeling 

While Alsons Power Group recognizes marketing and labeling as a material topic, its relevance differs from 

industries with direct consumer-facing products. Given the nature of its operations in power generation and 

supply, traditional concerns such as packaging and product labeling are not directly applicable. However, 

the Company remains committed to fair pricing, responsible advertising, and transparent communication 

with its customers and stakeholders. 

 

Ensuring accurate and ethical representation of its services, the Company adheres to regulatory 

requirements and industry best practices in all marketing and contractual agreements. They also prioritize 

clear and accessible information on power rates, supply agreements, and sustainability commitments.
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Risk Management 
The Company manages risks by ensuring workplace safety and addressing climate-related challenges. 

Occupational health and safety measures, including regular training and compliance checks, protect 

employees and prevent incidents. At the same time, climate risks, such as extreme weather and regulatory 

changes, are factored into business decisions to strengthen operational resilience and sustainability. 

 

Occupational Health and Safety 
Ensuring a safe and healthy work environment is fundamental to the operations of the Company where 

safety is not only deemed as a regulatory requirement but a core responsibility protecting employees, 

contractors, and visitors while sustaining business continuity. The Company integrates occupational health 

and safety (OHS) into its overall risk management strategy, aligning with national regulations and 

international best practices such as ISO 45001:2018. 

 

A structured OHS management system is in place to proactively identify and mitigate risks, enforce 

compliance, and promote a culture of safety at all levels of the organization. The Company implements 

targeted safety programs, health protection initiatives, and continuous monitoring mechanisms to maintain 

a hazard-free workplace that comply with national and international labor standards, including Republic 

Act 11058 (Occupational Safety and Health Standards) and relevant DOLE regulations. These measures 

include: 

● Workplace Safety & Risk Management: Identification of hazards, risk assessments, and 

implementation of control measures to eliminate or minimize safety risks. 

● Emergency Preparedness: Establishment of emergency response plans, fire safety procedures, 

and first aid protocols, reinforced through regular drills and training. 

● Safe Work Practices: Ensuring proper handling of equipment, hazardous materials, and 

compliance with standard operating procedures for various high-risk activities. 

● Behavior-Based Safety (BBS) Programs: Encouraging employees to actively report hazards and 

near-misses to prevent accidents. 

● Digital Safety Solutions: Implementation of digital monitoring systems, job hazard analysis tools, 

and automated incident reporting platforms. 

● Joint Safety Committees: Engagement with employees and contractors through safety committees 

that drive compliance and best practices. 

Beyond compliance, the Company prioritizes ongoing safety education and engagement, ensuring that all 

employees and stakeholders actively contribute to maintaining a secure work environment. Through a 

combination of robust policies, preventive measures, and innovative safety solutions, the Company strives 

for operational excellence while safeguarding the well-being of its workforce. To promote overall employee 

health and resilience, the Company integrates wellness initiatives, including: 

● Occupational Health Monitoring: Regular medical check-ups, ergonomic assessments, and 

workplace stress management programs. 
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● Health and Wellness Webinars: Regularly conduct of webinars focused on various health and 

wellness topics to promote the physical, mental, and emotional well-being of employees. These 

sessions cover areas such as stress management, nutrition, mental health awareness, work-life 

balance, fitness, and preventive healthcare. 

● Mental Health Support: Access to counseling services and training on stress management and 

work-life balance. 

● Preventive Health Measures: Vaccination drives, health awareness campaigns, and policies 

addressing transmissible diseases. 

In 2024, the Company conducted 38 safety drills to ensure 10 work-related injuries and zero fatalities. 

Meanwhile, regular safety audits are conducted to uphold this commitment to safety and well-being in the 

workplace. 

 

DISCLOSURE 2024 2023 2022 

Safe Man Hours 7,087,383.82  4,900,258 2,396,166 

No. of Work-Related Injuries 10  20  25 

No. of Work-Related Fatalities 0  0 0 

No. of Work-Related Ill-Health Incidents 0 0 0 

No. of Safety Drills 38  22  24 

 

DISCLOSURE 2024 

Employees in health & safety committee 59 

Safety Statistics  Total Number of Trainings 

Medical Trainings 6 

Road Safety Trainings 5 

Fire Safety Trainings 12 

Occupational Health and Safety Trainings 28 

 
 

Climate-related Risks and Opportunities 
As global and local climate policies continue to evolve, the Company proactively assesses its exposure to 

climate-related risks and integrates climate resilience into its decision-making processes. The Company has 

identified several physical and transition risks that could impact its operations, financial performance, and 

regulatory standing: 

 

● Physical Risks: Extreme weather events, such as typhoons, floods, and heatwaves, pose threats to 

infrastructure, supply chains, and employee safety. Changes in temperature and precipitation 

patterns may also affect operational efficiency and resource availability. 
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● Regulatory Risks: Stricter environmental regulations and carbon pricing mechanisms could lead 

to increased compliance costs and capital expenditures to meet new standards. 

● Market and Financial Risks: Changing consumer preferences, investor scrutiny, and shifts in 

energy markets may impact demand for certain products and services. 

● Reputation Risks: As climate awareness grows, companies with insufficient sustainability 

measures face reputational risks that could affect stakeholder trust and business partnerships. 

While climate change presents challenges, it also offers opportunities for innovation, efficiency, and long-

term value creation: 

● Renewable Energy Integration: Investments in cleaner energy sources, energy efficiency, and 

low-carbon technologies can enhance sustainability while reducing operational costs. 

● Resilient Infrastructure Development: Strengthening assets against climate impacts ensures 

business continuity and mitigates financial losses due to climate-related disruptions. 

● Regulatory Compliance and Competitive Advantage: Staying ahead of environmental policies 

and sustainability reporting standards positions the Company as a responsible industry leader. 

● Sustainable Finance and Partnerships: Accessing green financing, sustainability-linked 

investments, and strategic partnerships supports long-term growth and innovation in climate-

friendly initiatives.
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Employee Welfare 
As part of this commitment to cultivating a strong organizational culture, Alsons Power recently held a 

brand relaunch to strengthen a shared understanding of the Company’s brand promise: We Power with 

Care. This program focused on deepening employees’ connection to the promise, empowering them to 

embody and demonstrate it both within and beyond the Company. Aligning with this commitment, The 

Company prioritizes fair hiring, competitive benefits, continuous development, and strict adherence to labor 

standards and human rights to foster a supportive, inclusive, and high-performing work environment. 

 

Hiring and Benefits 
Alsons Power Group is committed to attracting and retaining top talent by fostering an inclusive, rewarding, 

and growth-oriented workplace. Through fair hiring practices, competitive benefits, and employee-centric 

programs, the Company ensures a thriving work environment where every individual feels valued and 

empowered. 

Fair and Inclusive Hiring 

A merit-based recruitment process ensures that qualifications, skills, and experience take precedence over 

personal characteristics such as race, gender, age, disability, or any other protected status. Equal 

opportunities are upheld at every stage of employment—hiring, promotion, and career development—

reinforcing a strong commitment to diversity, equity, and inclusion. In 2024, the Company has a total of 

479 employees and 237 contractors. 

 

DISCLOSURE 2024 2023 2022 

Total Number of Employees (permanent, 

temporary/probation) 

479 450 453 

    a. Female Employees 125 124 115 

    b. Male Employees 354 326 338 

Attrition Rate1 0.03 1.77 5.9 

 1 Attrition are = (no. of new hires - no. of turnover) / (average of total no. of employees of previous year and total no. of 

employees of current year) 

 

Employee Breakdown 

Team Member Headcount 2024 

TOTAL NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES 

(permanent, temporary/probationary) 479 

By contract 

Permanent 449 

Temporary/Probationary 30 

By Gender 

Male 354 

Female 125 

By position 

Top Management 10 
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Sr. Management 7 

Mid Management 33 

Supervisors 128 

Rank & File 301 

by Age group 

> 50 years 78 

30-50 years 335 

<30 years. 66 

Total number of Contractors 232 

Number of employees under the vulnerable group 86 

 

New Employee Hires and Employee Turnover 

Team Member Headcount New Hires Turnover Voluntary 

Turnover 

Involuntary 

Total Number of Employees 50 28 8 

By Contract 

Permanent 45 21 4 

Temporary/Probationary 5 7 4 

By Gender 

Male 32 16 4 

Female 17 12 4 

By Position 

Top Management 1 1 0 

Sr. Management 0 0 0 

Mid Management 4 3 1 

Supervisors 12 13 3 

Rank & File 33 11 4 

by Age group 

> 50 years 7 3 2 

30-50 years 21 15 4 

<30 years. 22 10 2 

Comprehensive Benefits and Employee Well-being 

The Company designed a competitive benefits package to support employees’ overall well-being. This 

includes government-mandated benefits, healthcare coverage, mental health programs, and employee 

assistance initiatives. Additional facilities, such as breastfeeding rooms, accessible ramps for PWDs, and 

dedicated spaces for religious activities, contribute to a supportive and inclusive workplace. 

 

Employee Benefits 

 

Benefit/Location 
Employees who availed 

Female Male 
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SSS 34 80 

Philhealth 19 59 

Pag-IBIG 25 91 

Parental/Maternity leave 5 6 

Vacation Leave 70 272 

Sick Leave 64 278 

Medical benefits (aside from Philhealth) 63 233 

Housing assistance (aside from Pag-IBIG) 4 12 

Retirement fund (aside from SSS) 8 57 

Education support (Educational loan) 8 14 

Company Stock options 0 0 

Telecommuting 0 0 

Flexible working hours 6 26 

Others 

Employee Medical Assistance 35 150 

Car Loan 9 14 

Car Allowance 0 5 

Medical Reimbursement 72 287 

 

Rewards, Recognition, and Engagement 

On the other hand, a robust Rewards and Recognition (R&R) program provides interactive, accessible, and 

meaningful incentives, including e-vouchers and public recognition. This initiative strengthens employee 

motivation, engagement, and long-term loyalty. In 2024, the Company introduced Empuls, a platform 

designed to reinforce a culture of appreciation and engagement. This enhanced Total Rewards and 

Recognition platform can let employees earn reward points through various activities such as receiving 

recognition from colleagues, completing surveys, and attending training sessions. These points can then be 

redeemed for a variety of rewards, including gift certificates, merchandise, exclusive perks, and other 

incentives. This platform fosters a positive work environment by encouraging peer recognition and 

reinforcing the Company’s commitment to employee well-being. 

Employee Experience and Workplace Culture 

Beyond financial rewards, the Company invests in employee engagement through wellness programs, 

sports and recreation activities, and community-driven projects such as tree planting and mental health 

advocacy. Regular employee satisfaction surveys and performance reviews ensure continuous improvement 

in policies and practices. Building on this commitment to employee well-being and workplace 

enhancement, the Company launched its Employee Value Proposition (EVP) Program in 2024. 

This initiative aligns employees’ needs and expectations with the Company’s culture, mission, and business 

strategy while reinforcing four key pillars that define Alsons Power as an employer of choice: 

● A Culture That Inspires– Creating an inclusive and motivating work environment. 

● Opportunities for Growth– Providing career development and training opportunities. 
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● Rewards That Matter– Offering meaningful incentives and recognition. 

● People Who Thrive Together– Fostering teamwork and collaboration. 

The Company has reinforced its commitment to employee satisfaction, engagement, and development by 

implementing these initiatives. These programs enhance internal rapport, promote open communication, 

and cultivate a workplace where employees and executives can engage in meaningful and harmonious 

interactions. 

Training and Development 
A strong commitment to continuous learning and professional growth ensures that employees remain 

competitive, well-equipped, and prepared to excel in their respective fields. Training and development 

initiatives are designed to enhance technical expertise, leadership capabilities, and compliance awareness 

while fostering a culture of lifelong learning. 

 

The Company is committed to building a highly skilled and future-ready workforce by implementing 

structured training and development programs that align with business objectives and industry 

advancements. Through a combination of internal learning platforms, external training opportunities, and 

leadership-driven mentorship, employees are continuously equipped with the necessary skills to excel in 

their roles.  

 

In 2024, the Company’s total training hours reached 19,429, reflecting its strong commitment to continuous 

employee development. This investment in learning covered a range of programs, from technical and 

compliance training to leadership and career development initiatives. 

 

Employee Training 

 Male Female Total 

Total Training Hours 15,910 3,519 19,429 

Total Number of employees attended the trainings 300 101 401 

Average hours of training 53 35 48 

Employee-Initiated and Leadership-Supported Learning 

For 2024, the Company placed a strong emphasis on employee-initiated training, allowing individuals to 

take an active role in their professional development. Employees are encouraged to participate in relevant 

conferences, workshops, and certification programs that enhance their expertise. Leaders play a crucial role 

in this process by guiding their teams, ensuring that personnel receive the necessary support, and integrating 

training into career growth plans. Compliance training, such as for Pollution Control Officers (PCOs), 

remains a priority to uphold regulatory standards and operational excellence. 

 

To ensure accessibility and efficiency, the Company utilizes SumTotal, an internal learning management 

system that offers a wide range of training programs. Additionally, external training is provided to address 

compliance requirements, particularly for employees at SHPC, which is currently non-operational. This 

initiative ensures that employees remain engaged and continuously upskill despite operational shifts. A 

total of 737 trainings, both internal and external were conducted for 2024. 
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Training Male Female Total 

Total Number of trainings conducted (Internal) 370 157 527 

Total Number of trainings conducted (External) 134 76 210 

 

Encouraging Participation and Closing Skills Gaps 

Alsons Power Group is actively working to create a more inclusive training environment, ensuring that all 

employees—regardless of gender or position—have equal opportunities for skill development. Structured 

skills assessments are conducted to identify competency gaps and create targeted training programs. 

Employees undergo regular evaluations to measure progress and the practical application of newly acquired 

skills in their roles. Feedback mechanisms allow managers to continuously refine training strategies, 

ensuring their effectiveness in driving performance improvement. In addition to technical training, 

leadership development programs are implemented to cultivate future leaders within the organization. 

These initiatives focus on managerial skills, decision-making, and team leadership, ensuring that employees 

are well-prepared to take on higher responsibilities. 

 

Diversity, Equal Opportunity, and Anti-discrimination 
On the social side, the Company upholds diversity, equal opportunity, and anti-discrimination as 

fundamental principles in its operations. As an equal opportunity employer, it ensures that all individuals, 

regardless of gender, age, religion, socio-economic status, or disability, have fair access to employment and 

career growth. This commitment is embedded in all stages of the employee lifecycle, from recruitment and 

onboarding to training, development, and promotion. 

 

Alsons Power Group implements a structured hiring processes that prevent bias and foster inclusivity. These 

include clear job descriptions, applicant tracking systems, strategic partnerships with educational 

institutions and industry networks, and regular feedback mechanisms to refine recruitment strategies. 

Special consideration is also given to Indigenous Peoples and employees from vulnerable sectors, providing 

them with career opportunities within the organization. 

 

Strict policies on anti-discrimination, anti-harassment, and human rights compliance align with national 

labor laws, such as the Philippine Constitution’s provisions on equal work opportunities, the Anti-Age 

Discrimination in Employment Act, the Magna Carta for Persons with Disabilities, and the Safe Spaces 

Act. Employees receive regular training and updates on labor relations, workplace rights, and corporate 

social responsibility to reinforce a culture of fairness and respect.  

 

Labor Standards and Human Rights 

ACR upholds the highest standards of labor practices and human rights, ensuring that all employees work 

in a fair, safe, and inclusive environment. Compliance with labor laws, ethical employment practices, and 

respect for fundamental human rights are embedded in the organization’s policies and operations. 
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Commitment to Ethical Labor Practices 

The Company prioritizes ethical labor practices by adhering to national and international labor laws, 

preventing workplace discrimination, and ensuring equal opportunities for all employees. These efforts are 

reflected in several key policies: 

● Employment Policy– Establishes fair hiring practices, ensuring that recruitment, compensation, 

and career advancement are based on merit and free from bias. 

● Recruitment Policy– Promotes equal employment opportunities, ensuring that all hiring decisions 

align with labor laws and industry best practices. 

● Code of Conduct– Guides employee behavior, reinforcing ethical standards and expectations for 

professionalism, integrity, and respect in the workplace. 

● Labor Standards Policies– Include measures such as the Sexual Harassment Policy, Drug-Free 

Workplace Program, HIV and AIDS Prevention and Control Policy, and Tuberculosis Prevention 

and Control Policy.  

 

These policies protect employees' rights and well-being, creating a safe and supportive work environment. 

 

Compliance with Labor Laws and Industry Standards 

The Company ensures full compliance with the Department of Labor and Employment (DOLE) regulations 

and other relevant government agencies. This includes strict adherence to labor standards concerning 

working hours, wages, occupational health and safety, and employee benefits. Additionally, regular audits, 

assessments, and policy reviews help maintain alignment with evolving labor laws and industry 

benchmarks. 

 

Proactive engagement with industry groups, such as the regional People Management Association of the 

Philippines (PMAP), allows the Company to stay informed on developments in human resource 

management, labor rights, and best practices. Benchmarking against other organizations ensures continuous 

learning and improvement in labor policies and practices. 

 

Human Rights Protection and Grievance Mechanisms 

Protecting human rights within the workplace requires a structured approach that includes clear policies, 

transparent reporting mechanisms, and effective remediation processes. The Company has established a 

grievance reporting system that allows employees to raise concerns related to labor rights violations, 

workplace misconduct, or unfair treatment without fear of retaliation. 

 

DISCLOSURE 2024 2023 2022 

No. of Legal actions or employee grievances 

involving forced or child labor 
0 0 0 
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In 2024, there were no recorded legal actions or employee grievances related to forced or child labor, 

demonstrating the Company’s commitment to ethical labor practices and human rights protection. The 

Company continuously monitors labor conditions and conducts internal assessments to prevent any form 

of exploitation or rights violations. 

 

Furthermore, the Company actively participates in quarterly Multi-Partite Monitoring Team (MMT) 

meetings to address community concerns regarding labor and employment practices. This engagement 

fosters transparency and accountability while ensuring that the Company remains responsive to the needs 

of its workforce and stakeholders. 

 

Training and Development in Labor Standards and Human Rights 

The Company integrates labor rights and ethical employment practices into its employee training programs 

to ensure awareness, compliance, and continuous improvement. The following training programs reinforce 

labor standards and human rights education: 

● Mandatory Labor Law and Human Rights Training– Educates employees on workplace rights, 

ethical labor practices, and compliance with labor laws. 

● Frontline Management Development Program– Equips frontline managers with leadership 

skills while reinforcing the importance of labor rights and employee well-being. 

● Management Development Programs– Strengthens leadership succession planning by 

developing potential successors with a deep understanding of labor laws and ethical business 

practices. 

● Lean Six Sigma Green & Yellow Belt Program– Enhances process efficiency and quality 

management while incorporating labor standards into operational improvements. 

Strengthening a Culture of Labor Rights and Social Responsibility 

Going beyond compliance, the Company fosters a culture where labor rights and human dignity are 

embedded into corporate values. The principle “We Power with Care” is reflected in its commitment to 

employee development, workplace inclusivity, and ethical labor practices. Through embedding labor laws 

and human rights into daily operations, the Company not only ensures a fair and safe working environment 

but also strengthens its reputation as a socially responsible Organization. 
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